TS ST

REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL OF INDIA

The Report has been laid on the table of the State Legislature Assembly on 23-07-2014

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

GOVERNMENT OF GOA


home
Text Box
The Report has been laid on the table of the State Legislature Assembly on 23-07-2014


TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reference to
Paragraph | Page
Preface
CHAPTER -1
INTRODUCTION

About this Report 1.1 1
Audited entity profile 1.2 1
Authority for Audit 1.3 2
Organisational structure of the Office of the Accountant 1.4 3
General, Goa
Planning and conduct of Audit 1.5 3
Significant audit observations 1.6 3
Performance audits of programmes/activities/Departments 1.6.1 4
Compliance audit of transactions 1.6.2 5
Audit of Revenue Receipts 1.6.3 6
Audit of commercial and trading activities of the Government 1.6.4 7
Lack of responsiveness of Government to Audit 1.7 8
Inspection reports outstanding 1.7.1 8
Response of Departments to the draft paragraphs 1.7.2 8
Follow-up on Audit Reports 1.7.3 8
Paragraphs to be discussed by the Public Accounts Committee 1.7.4 8

CHAPTER - 11

PERFORMANCE AUDIT

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Performance Audit on Water supply schemes in the State 2.1 9

CHAPTER - II1

AUDIT OF TRANSACTIONS

Audit against propriety/Expenditure without justification 3.1 33
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Avoidable expenditure of X 0.63 crore 3.1.1 33
Undue benefit of T 11.40 crore to contractors 3.1.2 34
Avoidable extra cost of ¥ 1.06 crore due to re-alignment of
pipeline 3.1.3 36
PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Irregularities in contract for supply of medical gases to the 3.14 37
Goa Medical College
WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Avoidable expenditure of X 1.34 crore due to non-lifting of 3.1.5 38
foodgrains under Wheat Based Nutrition Programme




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

Non-compliance with rules 3.2 40
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Non-receipt of performance grants due to non-compliance of 3.2.1 40
conditions specified by the Thirteenth Finance Commission
TOURISM DEPARTMENT
Loss of interest of I 87.88 lakh due to retention of idle funds in 322 42
current account in Bank
CHAPTER - IV
REVENUE RECEIPTS
Trend of revenue receipts 4.1 45
REGISTRATION DEPARTMENT
Performance audit on levy and collection of stamp duty 4.2 55
and registration fee
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Irregular allowance of exemption 4.3 68
Non collection of renewal fees 4.4 68
Loss of revenue 4.5 69
Short levy of Licence fees 4.6 70
Non-levy of Tax and penalty from unregistered dealers 4.7 71
CHAPTER -V
GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING ACTIVITIES
Overview of State Public Sector Undertakings 5.1 73
Performance Audit on Loan recovery performance of EDC 5.2 86
Limited
Avoidable payment of Income Tax 5.3 104
Loss of X 40.81 lakh due to short recovery of surrender charges 54 105
Reimbursement of differential Sales Tax based on false 5.5 106
document
Non-recovery of charges for short supply of energy by Goa 5.6 107
Energy Pvt. Ltd. (GEPL) X 5.61 crore for year 2011-12
Irregular refund of EMD 5.7 108

ii




Table of contents

APPENDICES Page

1.1 Statement showing year-wise position of inspection reports and | 111
paragraphs pending settlement

1.2 Statement showing number of paragraphs/reviews in respect of | 113
which Government explanatory memoranda had not been received

1.3 Statement showing Paragraphs (excluding General and Statistical) | 114
yet to be discussed by PAC as of September 2013

2.1 Organisational set up of PHE wing of PWD 115

2.2 Water consumed by various categories of consumers in cubic | 116
meter

2.3 Details of execution of works under various packages of water | 117
supply sector under JICA project

24 Details of works divided into phases and awarded to same | 119
agencies

2.5 Power factor penalty paid on eight electrical installations 120

2.6 Number of consumers under various categories 121

2.7 Water tariffs during the period 2008-09 to 2012-13 122

2.8 Calculation of potential revenue on unaccounted water 124

3.1 Details of agreements entered into with contractors tor supply of | 125
pipes despite having pipes in store

3.2 Details of payments made to contractors for supply of pipes over | 127
and above the market rates

33 Calculation of excess amounts paid to contractor 128

34 Calculation of excess amounts paid to contractor 129

3.5 Calculation of excess amounts paid to Marketing Federation 130

4.1 Rates of stamp duty and registration fees during the period 2008- 131
2013

4.2 Cases of Re-transter of properties acquired by agreement 132

43 Short Collection of renewal fees from five star hotels 133

44 Short levy of licence fee from hoteliers 134

5.1 Statement showing particulars of up to date paid-up capital, loans | 135
outstanding and Manpower as on 31 March 2013
in respect of Government Companies and Statutory Corporations

5.2 Summarised financial results of Government Companies and | 138
Statutory Corporations for the latest year for which accounts were
finalised

53 Statement showing Equity, Loans, Grants and Subsidy | 141
received/receivable, guarantees received, waiver of dues, loans
written off and loans converted into equity during the year and
guarantee commitment at the end of March 2013

5.4 Statement showing investments made by State Government in | 145
PSUs whose accounts were in arrears as on 30 September 2013

5.5 Statement showing tinancial position of Statutory Corporations | 147
(Goa Industrial Development Corporation)

il



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

5.6 Statement showing working results of Statutory Corporations (Goa | 148
Industrial Development Corporation)

5.7 Summarised financial results of Departmentally managed| 149
commercial undertakings as per their latest proforma accounts

5.8 Organisational chart of EDC Limited 150

5.9 Loan recovery position during the last five years 151

5.10 Details of delayed recovery of loans efc. 152

5.11 Details of loans sanctioned and disbursed without sufficient | 155
tangible security

5.12 Details of cases where the value of security had deteriorated | 156
consequent to which EDC could not recover the full amount due

5.13 Details of shortfall in power supply as compared to the guaranteed | 157
quantity

iv




| PREFACE |

This Report has been prepared for submission to the Governor of Goa

under Article 151 of the Constitution.

Chapter I of this report indicates audited entity profile, authority for audit,
organisational structure of the office of Accountant General, Goa,
planning and conduct of audit, response of the Departments to the draft
paragraphs efc. Significant audit observations included in this Report have

also been brought out in this Chapter.

Chapter-II deals with the findings of Performance audit on ‘Water Supply
Schemes in the State” while Chapter-I1I covers audit of transactions in the
Public Works Department, Public Health Department, Women and Child

Development Department, Finance and Tourism Department.

Performance Audit on ‘Levy and collection of stamp duty and registration
fee’ and observations arising out of audit of revenue receipts of the State

in the various Departments are included in Chapter-IV of this Report.

Performance Audit on ‘Loan recovery performance of EDC limited’ and
the observations arising out of audit of commercial and trading activities

of the Government are included in Chapter-V of this Report.

The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which came to notice
in the course of test audit of accounts during the year 2012-13 as well as
those which had come to notice in earlier years but could not be dealt with
in previous Reports. Matters relating to the period subsequent to 2012-13

have also been included, wherever necessary.




CHAPTER-I

Introduction

1.1 About this Report

This Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (C&AG) relates
to matters arising from Performance audit of selected programmes and
activities and compliance audit of Government Departments, Local Bodies,
Government companies and Commercial Undertakings.

Compliance audit refers to examination of the transactions relating to
expenditure of the audited entities to ascertain whether the provisions of the
Constitution of India, applicable laws, rules, regulations and various orders
and instructions issued by competent authorities are being complied with. On
the other hand, Performance audit, besides conducting a compliance audit,
also examines whether the objectives of the programme/activity/Department
are achieved economically and efficiently.

The primary purpose of the Report is to bring to the notice of the State
Legislature, important results of audit. Auditing Standards require that the
materiality level for reporting should be commensurate with the nature,
volume and magnitude of transactions. The findings of audit are expected to
enable the Executive to take corrective actions as also to frame policies and
directives that will lead to improve operational efficiency and financial
management of the organisations, thus, contributing to better governance.

This chapter, in addition to explaining the planning and extent of audit,
provides a synopsis of the significant deficiencies and achievements in
implementation of selected activities, significant audit observations made
during the audit of transactions and follow-up on previous Audit Reports.
Chapter-II of this report contains findings arising out of Performance audit of
‘Water supply schemes in the State’. Chapter-III contains observations on
audit of transactions in Government Departments. Chapter-IV contains one
Performance audit report on ‘Levy and collection of stamp duty and
registration fee’ and observations on audit of Revenue receipts. Chapter-V
contains audit observations on Commercial and Trading activities of the
Government and also has a Performance audit report on ‘Loan recovery
Performance of EDC Limited’.

1.2 Audited entity profile

There are 59 Departments in the State at the Secretariat level, headed by
Chief Secretary/Principal Secretaries/Secretaries, who are assisted by
Directors/Commissioners and subordinate officers under them and 12
autonomous bodies which are audited by the Office of the Accountant
General, Goa.



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

The comparative position of expenditure incurred by the Government during
the year 2012-13 and in the preceding two years is given in Table 1 below.

Table 1: Comparative position of expenditure
R in crore)

Disbursements 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

Plan Non - Total Plan Non - Total Plan Non - Total

plan plan plan

General services 17.75 1469.29 1487.04 14.69 1617.89 1632.58 13.23 | 1846.74 1859.97
Social services 456.32 654.50 1110.82 499.46 750.42 1249.88 737.10 788.57 1525.67
Economic 228.46 1185.73 1414.19 270.42 1501.11 1771.53 290.30 | 1622.61 1912.91
services
Grant-in-aid and | 224.58 547.15 771.73 325.64 503.87 829.51 209.73 553.06 762.79
contributions
Total 927.11 3856.67 4783.78 1110.21 4373.29 5483.50 | 1250.36 | 4810.98 6061.34
Capital expenditure ‘
Capital outlay 1215.14 6.06 1221.20 1182.21 1.56 1183.77 940.88 1.39 942.27
Loans & 3.73 12.19 15.92 5.51 3.91 9.42 1.21 2.77 3.98
advances
disbursed
Repayment of
public debt - 207.99 207.99 - 278.29 278.29 - 339.06 339.06
(including
transactions
under ways and
means
advances)
Contingency - - - - - - - - -
Fund
Public Account - - 6535.32 - - 7057.22 - - 7655.66
disbursements
Total 1218.87 226.24 7980.43 1187.72 283.76 8528.70 942.09 343.22 8940.97
Grand total 2145.98 4082.91 12764.21 2297.93 4657.05 14012.20 | 219245 | 5154.20 | 15002.31

(Source: Finance Accounts of the State for the respective years)

1.3  Authority for Audit

The authority for audit by the C&AG is derived from Articles 149 and 151
of the Constitution of India and the Comptroller and Auditor General’s
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. The C&AG conducts
audit of expenditure of the Departments of Government of Goa under
Section 13' of the C&AG's (DPC) Act. The C&AG is the sole auditor in
respect of 12 autonomous bodies which are audited under sections 19(2)7,
19(3)* and 20(1)* of the C&AG's (DPC) Act. In addition the C&AG also

" Audit ot (i) all transactions from the Consolidated Fund of the State, (ii) all transactions relating to the
Coutingency Fund and Public Accounts and (iii) all trading, manufacturing, profit & loss accounts, balance sheets
& other subsidiary accounts.

> Audit of the accounts of Corporations (not being companies) established by or under law made by the State
Legislature in accordance with the provisions of the respective legislations.

3 Audit ot corporation established by law by the legislature of a State or U.T in public interest on the request of the
Governor of the State or the Administrator of the U.T after giving reasonable opportunity to the concerned
corporation to make representations in respect ot the proposal for such audit.

* Audit of accounts of any body or authority not covered under Section 19 on the request of the Governor, on such
terms and conditions as may agree upon between the C&AG and the Government.

 Audit of (i) all receipts and expenditure of a body/authority substantially financed by grants or loans from the
Consolidated Fund of the State and (ii) all receipts and expenditure or any body of authority where the grants or
loans to such body or authority from the consolidated fund of the State in a financial year is not less than I one
crore.




Chapter I Introduction

conducts audit of bodies/authorities under section 14° of the C&AG’s (DPC)
Act which are substantially funded by the Government. Principles and
methodologies for various audits are prescribed in the Auditing Standards
and the Regulations on Audit and Accounts, 2007 issued by the C&AG.

1.4  Organisational structure of the Office of the Accountant
General, Goa

Under the directions of the C&AG, the Office of the Accountant General,
Goa conducts audit of Government Departments/Offices/Autonomous
Bodies/Institutions under them, which are spread all over the State. The
Accountant General is assisted by a Group Officer.

1.5 Planning and conduct of Audit

Audit process starts with the assessment of risks faced by various
Departments of Government based on expenditure incurred,
criticality/complexity of activities, the levels of delegated financial powers,
assessment of overall internal controls and concerns of stakeholders.
Previous audit findings are also considered in this exercise. Based on this
risk assessment, the frequency and extent of audit are decided.

After completion of audit of each unit, Inspection Reports (IRs) containing
audit findings are issued to the head of the Departments. The Departments
are requested to furnish replies to the audit findings within one month of
receipt of the Inspection Reports. Whenever replies are received, audit
findings are either settled or further action for compliance is advised. The
important audit observations arising out of these Inspection Reports are
processed for inclusion in the Audit Reports, which are submitted to the
Governor of State under Article 151 of the Constitution of India.

During 2012-13, in the Social Sector Audit Wing, 771 party-days were used
to carry out audit of 114 units and one Performance audit. The Economic
Sector Audit wing conducted audit of 35 units utilising 389 party days and
the General Sector audit wing 53 units utilising 367 party days. The audit
plan covered those units/entities which were vulnerable to significant risk as
per our assessment.

1.6  Significant audit observations

In the last few years, Audit has reported several significant deficiencies in
implementation of various programmes/activities through performance
audits, as well as on the quality of internal controls in selected Departments
which impact the success of programmes/activities and functioning of the
Departments. Similarly, the deficiencies noticed during compliance audit of
the Government Departments/organisations were also reported upon.




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

1.6.1

Performance audits of programmes/activities/Departments

This present report contains three Performance audits. The highlights are
given in the following paragraphs:

1.6.1.1 Performance audit of ‘Water supply schemes in the State’

The Capital expenditure of X 329.01 crore incurred under the Japan
International Co-operation Agency (JICA) project during the period
2009-13 was not shown in the accounts of the State Government. The
gap between the cost of operation of water supply schemes and the
revenue generated was X 480.50 crore over the period 2008-13.

(Paragraphs 2.7.2 and 2.7.3)

Delay in tendering of works under JICA project resulted in additional
burden of X 166.37 crore to the State Government. Delays in
acceptance of tender had resulted in additional liability of I 69.02
crore on account of price escalation. Failure to capitalise on the forest
approval given earlier resulted in a delay in start of work and
consequent liability of ¥ 16.65 crore.

(Paragraphs 2.9.2, 2.9.3 and 2.9.4)

Improper planning and lack of co-ordination within the PWD resulted
in idle investment of X 2.50 crore. Replacement of water meters with
automatic meter reading component led to an unreasonable extra
burden of ¥ 21.89 crore. Lack of planned preventive maintenance
works led to irregularities in tendering of maintenance works costing
% 65.99 crore.

(Paragraphs 2.9.5, 2.9.6 and 2.10.1)

Unaccounted water constitutes 35 per cent of the water produced
resulting in short collection of revenue of ¥ 77.37 crore per annum.
The percentage of replacement of damaged water meters over the last
five years ranged from three per cent to 21 per cent only.

(Paragraphs 2.11.3 and 2.11.4)

1.6.1.2 Performance audit report on ‘Levy and collection of stamp duty

and registration fee’

Though the Government formulated and notified rules in June, 2003
for fixation and annual revision of locality-wise minimum true value
of properties, the values fixed in 2003 were not revised till 2013
facilitating undervaluation of properties.

(Paragraph 4.2.6.3)

Ownership of properties was transferred by agreement for sale with
possession. The stamp duty evaded in respect of 875 cases of
agreements for sale with possession registered with three Sub-
Registrar offices during 2010-2012 amounted to ¥ 4.98 crore.

(Paragraph 4.2.6.5)




Chapter I Introduction

Re-transfer of ownership of properties acquired by “agreement for
sale” was allowed without concluding the sale deed. Evasion of

stamp duty in respect of 18 such cases amounted to ¥ 39.10 lakh.
(Paragraph 4.2.6.6)

Two transactions were split into four each to avoid payment of stamp
duty at higher rate, resulting in evasion of stamp duty and registration

fee totaling X 10.91 lakh.
(Paragraph 4.2.6.7)

1.6.1.3 Performance audit report on ‘Loan recovery performance of EDC

Limited’

Out of total principal outstanding of ¥ 474.09 crore to the Company

as on March 2013, ¥ 142.30 crore (30.02 per cent) represented NPA.
(Paragraph 5.2.9)

In nine out of 15 cases test checked, where the Company had settled

the accounts under OTS the total waiver amounted to ¥ 1,361.52 lakh.

(Paragraph 5.2.12)
Due to delayed recovery action the value of the security obtained had
deteriorated by 23.46 per cent to 99.80 per cent amounting to

R 8.25 crore in 26 cases test-checked by audit.
(Paragraph 5.2.15)

Compliance audit of transactions

Audit has also reported on several significant deficiencies in critical areas
which impact the effective functioning of the Government Departments/
organisations. Some of the significant deficiencies are as under:

Audit against propriety/Expenditure without justification.
Non-compliance with rules.

1.6.2.1  Audit against propriety/Expenditure without justification

Avoidable expenditure

Despite availability of surplus pipes and fittings valuing I 1.46 crore,
the Division procured additional pipes costing I 62.98 lakh for

maintenance work.
(Paragraph 3.1.1)

Undue benefit to contractors

The rates for supply of pipes for works of gravity sewer lines paid to
the contractors were exorbitantly higher than the prevailing market
rates at which the pipes were procured by the contractors.
Consequently the contractors gained a profit of ¥ 11.40 crore on

supply of pipes alone at the cost of public exchequer.
(Paragraph 3.1.2)




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

1.6.2.2

1.6.3

Extra expenditure due to improper planning

The PWD awarded the work of laying 3,780 meter of 250 mm dia.
pipeline to supply water to Amona village from a tapping point
situated at Pansewadi Maina junction. Subsequently the Department
decided to change the tapping point and re-aligned the pipeline to
another tapping point at Navelim Junction necessitating additional
pipeline of 1,680 meters and additional cost of ¥ 1.06 crore

(Paragraph 3.1.3)
Irregularities in contract for supply of medical gases

There was abnormal increase in the consumption of medical gases and
significant variation in the quantities of oxygen indicated as received
at the Goa Medical College by the security staff and the administrative
staff.

(Paragraph 3.1.4)
Avoidable extra Expenditure

The Director of Women and Child Development did not lift the food
grains allotted by Government of India at BPL rates under the Wheat
Based Nutrition Programme but procured the foodgrains from
Marketing Federation at much higher rates, resulting in avoidable
extra expenditure of X 1.34 crore.

(Paragraph 3.1.5)

Non-compliance with rules

Non receipt of funds due to non-compliance with conditions

Non-compliance of the conditions laid down by the Thirteenth
Finance Commission for qualifying for the performance grants
resulted in the State being deprived of funds amounting to I 21.22
crore.

(Paragraph 3.2.1)

Loss of interest due to idling of Government funds

Government of India released ¥ four crore for setting up of State
Institute of Hotel Management and Catering Technology in March
2010. The fund which could not be utilsed immediately was kept in
current account of State Bank of India for a period of 38 months
resulting in loss of interest of ¥ 87.88 lakh.

(Paragraph 3.2.2)

Audit of Revenue Receipts
Irregular allowance of exemption

Exemption to the tune of X 20.13 lakh was granted without ‘H* Form
or invalid forms on export of iron ore.
(Paragraph 4.3)




Chapter I Introduction

1.6.4

Loss of revenue

The Department did not collect renewal fees from Five Star Hotels
with Electronic amusement/slot machine license amounting to X 1.06

crore.
(Paragraph 4.4)

The decision of the Government to levy concessional rate of road tax
merely on the basis of its registration being done in the name of
individuals resulted in a large number of vehicles normally used only
for commercial purposes being registered in the names of individuals

by paying only the concessional rates of Tax.
(Paragraph 4.5)

There was short levy of license fee due to failure to verify the
registration status of the licensees (%1.45 crore).
(Paragraph 4.6)

Despite having the details of transactions by the unregistered dealers,
the Department did not take any action to recover Value Added Tax
and penalty from them ¥ 34.09 crore.

(Paragraph 4.7)

Audit of commercial and trading activities of the Government
Avoidable payment of Income Tax

The Goa State Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited
treated interest on mobilisation advance paid out of funds provided
by the State Government as own income resulting in avoidable
payment of Income Tax of X 1.31 crore.

(Paragraph 5.3)

Short recovery of surrender charges

The Goa Industrial Development Corporation (GIDC) recovered
surrender charges at lower rates compared to the rates applicable for
surrender of plots resulting in short recovery of X 40.81 lakh.

(Paragraph 5.4)
Reimbursement of differential Sales Tax based on false document

Goa Electricity Department failed to ensure genuineness of document
submitted in support of claim for differential Sales Tax resulting in
payment of X 3.46 crore based on a false document.

(Paragraph 5.5)
Non-recovery of charges for short supply of energy

The Department failed to raise bills on Goa Energy Private Limited
(GEPL) for shortfall in power supply below the minimum
commitment of 14 MW.

(Paragraph 5.6)




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

e Irregular refund of EMD

The Goa Electricity Department refunded Earnest Money Deposit
and failed to initiate legal action against the supply contractor who
resorted to fraudulent practices to secure contract by submitting

forged records. (Paragraph 5.7)
1.7  Lack of responsiveness of Government to Audit

L7.1 Inspection reports outstanding

The Accountant General (AG) arranges to conduct periodical inspections of
Government Departments to test-check their transaction and verify the
maintenance of important accounting and other records as per prescribed
rules and procedures. These are followed up with IRs which are issued to the
Head of the offices inspected with copies to the next higher authorities. Half
yearly report of pending IRs are sent to the Secretaries of the concerned
Departments to facilitate monitoring of action taken on the audit
observations included in these IRs.

As of June 2013, 344 IRs (1,337 paragraphs) were outstanding for want of
compliance. Year-wise details of IRs and paragraphs outstanding are detailed
in Appendix. 1.1.

1.7.2 Response of Departments to the draft paragraphs

The draft paragraphs and performance audit reports were forwarded demi-
officially to the Principal Secretaries/Secretaries of the concerned
Departments between June and September 2013 with the request to send
their responses within six weeks. Reply of the Government (Civil,
Commercial and Revenue) featured in this Report have not been received.

1.7.3 Follow-up on Audit Reports

As per the provisions contained in the Internal Working Rules of the Public
Accounts Committee of the Goa Legislative Assembly, Administrative
Departments were required to furnish Explanatory Memoranda (EM) duly
vetted by the Office of the Accountant General, Goa within three months
from the date of tabling of Audit Reports to the State Legislature in respect
of the paragraphs included in the Audit Reports.

Eight Administrative Departments as detailed in Appendix 1.2 did not
comply with these instructions and had not submitted EMs for 12 paragraphs
pertaining to Audit Reports for the period 2008-09 to 2010-11 even as of
September 2013.

1.7.4 Paragraphs to be discussed by the Public Accounts Committee

Thirty six Audit Paragraphs (excluding General and Statistical) were pending
discussions by the Public Accounts Committee as of September 2013.
Details are shown in Appendix 1.3.




CHAPTER- 11

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

2.1 PERFORMANCE AUDIT ON WATER SUPPLY
SCHEMES IN THE STATE

Executive Summary

The water supply demand in the State is met through seven regional water
supply schemes being implemented by the Public Health Engineering
Wing of the State Public Works Department (PWD). A performance audit
of the water supply schemes in the State was conducted with the objective
to assess the effectiveness of the planning process; the implementation of
schemes with due consideration to economy and efficiency; the promptness
and effectiveness of revenue generation; the adequacy of asset
management and effectiveness of monitoring and internal control
mechanism. The Audit covered a period of five years 2008-13 and more
than 50 per cent of the sub-divisions and divisions under the Public Health
Engineering wing of the PWD. Some of the significant audit findings of
the performance audit are as follows.

e The Capital expenditure of X 329.01 crore incurred under the Japan
International Co-operation Agency (JICA) project during the
period 2009-13 was not shown in the accounts of the State
Government. The gap between the cost of operation of water supply
schemes and the revenue generated was I 480.50 crore over the
period 2008-13.

(Paragraphs 2.7.2 and 2.7.3)

e Delay in tendering of works under JICA project resulted in

additional burden of X 166.37 crore to the State Government. Delays

in acceptance of tender had resulted in additional liability of ¥ 69.02

crore on account of price escalation. Failure to capitalise on the

forest approval given earlier resulted in a delay in start of work and
consequent liability of X 16.65 crore.

(Paragraphs 2.9.2, 2.9.3 and 2.9.4)

e Improper planning and lack of co-ordination within the PWD
resulted in idle investment of ¥ 2.50 crore. Replacement of water
meters with automatic meter reading component led to an
unreasonable extra burden of ¥ 21.89 crore. Lack of planned
preventive maintenance works led to irregularities in tendering of
maintenance works costing ¥ 65.99 crore.

(Paragraphs 2.9.5, 2.9.6 and 2.10.1)

e Unaccounted water constitutes 35 per cent of the water produced
resulting in short collection of revenue of X 77.37 crore per annum.
The percentage of replacement of damaged water meters over the
last five years ranged from three per cent to 21 per cent only.

(Paragraphs 2.11.3 and 2.11.4)



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

e Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) network
installed at a cost of ¥ 1.52 crore is only partly functional due to
delayed payment of utility bills and delayed repairs of circuit
failures.

(Paragraph 2.12.2)

e Manganese detected in the treated water of Salaulim water
treatment plant was higher than the acceptable limit prescribed in
the water supply manual. The mining dumps and waste dumping in
Khandepar river affected the functioning of the Opa water
treatment plant.

(Paragraphs 2.13.1 and 2.13.2)

e The internal control mechanism on outsourced billing operations
are compromised due to lack of input, processing and output
controls.

(Paragraph 2.14.1)

2.2 Introduction

Goa has an area of 3,702 sq. kms. with two districts (North Goa and South
Goa) and a population of about 14.59 lakh as per 2011 census data. The
decadal growth rate (2001-11) of population was 8.17 per cent. The State has
347 villages and 14 towns with the urban and rural population in the ratio of
62:38. All the habitations in the State have access to safe drinking water. The
demand for water in the State is met mainly through seven regional water
supply schemes with a total capacity of 529 MLD (Million Litre per Day) as
on March 2013. The average water supply levels in rural areas was 82 litre
per capita per day (Ipcd) and in urban areas 143 Ipcd against the
Government of India (Gol) norms of 40 Ipcd and 135 Ipcd respectively.

23 Organisation

The Principal Secretary, PWD, Government of Goa is the Administrative
Head of the Department. The Principal Chief Engineer (PCE) is executive
Head of PWD who is also Ex-Officio Additional Secretary to the State
Government. He is assisted by Chief Engineer T (CE-I) (Public Health
Engineering, Roads and Bridges) and Chief Engineer II (CE-II) (Buildings).
The Water Supply Sector is included in Public Health Engineering under the
control of CE-I. The organisational set-up of the Water Supply Sector in the
State is shown in Appendix 2.1.

24 Audit objectives

The objective of the performance audit was to assess whether:

e planning for water supply schemes was eftective;
e water supply schemes were implemented economically and efficiently;

10



Chapter II Performance Audit

e fixation of water tariff and collection of water charges were correct and
prompt;
asset/inventory management was adequate; and

e an efficient monitoring mechanism and internal control was in place.

2.5 Audit criteria
The audit findings were benchmarked against the following criteria:

e  Annual plan, five year plan and master plan;
e Project feasibility reports, work estimates and tendering procedures;

e Central Public Works Accounts (CPWA) Code, CPWD Works
Manual, General Financial Rules (GFR) and Circulars issued by the
Government;

o  Water supply Act, Tariff rules, Water Bye-laws;
e Manual of Water Supply by CPHEEO'.

2.6 Scope of audit and methodology

The present performance audit was conducted during April 2013 to
September 2013 covering the period of 2008-09 to 2012-13. An entry
conference was held (May 2013) with the Principal Secretary (PWD), PCE,
CE-I and other officers of the Department. Out of seven water supply
divisions, we had selected and test checked the records in the five divisions
(Division IX, XII, XVII, XX and XXIV), the offices of the PCE, CE-I,
Superintending Engineer (Monitoring and Evaluation), three circle offices
(SE-V, SE-VI and SE-VIII) and Japan International Co-operation Agency
(JICA) cell’. The operation and maintenance records maintained by the six’
sub-divisions out of 12 sub-divisions and records of revenue collection
maintained in seven® sub-divisions out of 13 sub-divisions were also test-
checked by audit.

The draft performance audit report was discussed (November 2013) in the
exit conference with the Principal Secretary (PWD), PCE and CE-1. The
preliminary replies received from the Department have been incorporated at
appropriate places. The reply of the Government was awaited (January
2014).

! Central Public Health and Environmental Engincering Organisation, Government of India

? The project implementation unit for executing works with the help of loan sanctioned by the Japan Bank for
International Co-operation.

% Sub-divisions 3 and 4 of division XII, 4 and 5 of division XVII, 4 of division XX and 6 of division XXIV

* Sub-divisions 2 of division IX, 2 and 4 of division XVII, 2,3 and 4 of division XX and 1 of division XXTV

11



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

2.7 Finance
2.7.1  Budget provision and expenditure

The budget provisions of receipts and expenditure and actuals under the
water supply sector in the State during the period 2008-13 are given in
Table 1:

Table 1: Budget provision and actual expenditure and revenue
(Tin crore)

Year

Budget provision Actual expenditure Receipts
Revenue | Capital Total | Revenue | Capital Total Budget | Actual

2008-09 161.43 83.54 | 244.97 161.55 82.75 24430 83.06 62.72

2009-10 176.86 106.11 282.97 178.55 72.23 250.78 70.20 69.48

2010-11 176.64 119.66 | 296.28 189.97 45.34 235.31 70.95 68.51

2011-12 246.17 12398 | 370.15 240.03 81.47 321.50 74.45 84.30

2012-13 236.70 84.51 321.21 216.13 36.27 252.40 89.09 96.59

Total

997.80 517.80 | 1515.58 986.23 318.06 | 1304.29 | 387.75 | 381.60

(Source: Finance and Appropriation Accounts of respective years)

We observed that there was huge variation between the budget provision
(X 517.80 crore) and actual expenditure (X 318.06 crore) on capital heads
mainly due to:

e delays in land acquisition, obtaining of forest licenses and
re-tendering of works during the period 2009-10 to 2012-13 which
resulted in non-utilisation of funds provided for Opa (X 35.33 crore),
Assanora (X 6.25 crore) and other water supply schemes (X 22.37
crore);

e non-formulation of schemes under tribal area sub-plan (X 30.30 crore)
during the period from 2010-11 to 2012-13; and

e non-settlement of bills of contractors due to insufficient funds
(X 46.35 crore) during 2012-13.

2.7.2 Non-accountal of capital expenditure in the Government
accounts

The State Government executed (September 2007) a loan agreement with
Japan Bank for International Co-operation (JBIC) for execution of water
supply and sewerage projects in the State. The project involved expansion
and rehabilitation of Salaulim Water Supply Scheme, improvement of
operation and maintenance of existing Water Supply Schemes (WSS) and
creation of additional sewerage networks in the State.

As per Agreement, the release of loan was made by the JBIC directly to the
contractors against the invoices for work carried out by them duly certified
by the Consultants® and Project Implementation Unit (PIU). The JBIC
released a total loan amount of ¥ 329.01 crore’ to the contractors during the
period 2009-13 against the bills certified and submitted through Controller of

* The consultants comprise of a Consortium of four companies namely M/s Nihon Suido Consultants Co. Ltd. NIS
Consultants Co. Ltd. Luis Berger Group Inc. and Shah Technical Consuitants.

©% 19.88 crore in the year 2009-10, % 25.50 crore in the year 2010-11, T 152.96 crore in the year 2011-12 and ¥
130.67 crore in the year 2012-13.

12



Chapter II Performance Audit

Aid Accounts and Audit, Gol, Ministry of Finance. Out of this, I 282.89
crore and X 46.12 crore were released for water supply sector and sewerage
sector respectively. The State Government, however, did not include these
transactions in their accounts during the corresponding years resulting in
understatement of capital expenditure of ¥ 329.01 crore in the Finance
Accounts of the State. The Department has intimated (August 2013) that the
matter has been referred to the Finance Department.

2.7.3 Short recovery of ¥480.50 crore

The component wise revenue expenditure incurred and the water charges
recovered during the period 2008-13 is given below;

Table 2: Operation and maintenance expenditure and water
charges recovered

R in crore)
Year Operation and Electricity Raw Total direct Water Short
maintenance charges water revenue charges recovery
expenditure— charges | expenditure | recovered
minor works
2008-09 79.17 38.00 24.00 141.17 60.20 80.97
2009-10 100.98 33.95 15.00 149.93 67.32 82.61
2010-11 104.25 39.01 20.04 163.30 66.42 96.88
2011-12 142.62 48.58 19.97 211.17 81.95 129.22
2012-13 109.33 55.71 20.00 185.04 94.22 90.82
Total 536.35 215.25 99.01 850.61 370.11 480.50

(Source: Expenditure as per Appropriation Accounts. Water charges received as furnished by the Department)

It may be observed that the total expenditure incurred for running and
maintenance of the water supply schemes for the period 2008-13 was
% 850.61 crore (excluding salaries ¥ 116.40 crore). The water supply manual
stipulated that the revenue earned should be capable of sustaining the cost of
operating the amenity and also to provide for a reserve for meeting the
capital expenses for future improvement. The recovery of water charges
during the period 2008-13 which was I 370.11 crore was insufficient to
even cover total direct revenue expenditure. The audit findings on this issue
are discussed in Paragraph 2.11.

2.8 Planning
2.8.1 Planning of water requirement

The urban and rural population in Goa was 62 per cent and 38 per cent
respectively as per the Census-2011. The Central Public Health and
Environmental Engineering Organisation (CPHEEQO), Gol’s Manual of
Water Supply and Treatment set the maximum consumption of water for the
population with facilities of flushing sewerage system as 135 litre per capita
per day (Ipcd) and without sewerage system the consumption recommended
was 70 Ipcd.

The State had achieved the service level of 82 Ipcd in rural areas and 143
Ipcd in urban areas at the end of the Tenth Five Year Plan. It was proposed to
increase the supply level to 100 Ipcd in rural areas and 150 Ipcd in urban
areas with the emphasis on 24x7 water supply.

13



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

The water supply demand in the State is met mainly through seven Regional
Water Supply Schemes (RWSS) with a total capacity of 529 MLD (Million
Litres per Day) as on March 2013. The additional treatment capacity created
during 2008-13 was 135 MLD as given below:-

Table 3: Capacity and coverage of Regional Water Supply Schemes

(RWSS)
Name of the | Capacity in MLD Talukas covered
Scheme
Existing Created during
2008-13
Opa W.S.S. 115 25 Ponda, Tiswadi
Assonora 42 50* Bardez
W.S.S.
Sanquelim 52 0 Bicholim
W.S.S.
Salaulim W.S.S. 160 40%** Sanguem, Quepem, Salcete,
Mormugao
Chandel W.S.S. 15 0 Pernem
Canacona 5 10* Canacona
W.S.S.
Dabose W.S.S. 5 10* Sattari
Total 394 135

(Source: Furnished by the Department)
*New water treatment plants, **by construction of additional filter beds and increasing the
pumping capacity of existing water treatment plants

These RWSS covers the 92 per cent of urban and rural population in 11
talukas of the State. Those areas which are not served by these RWSS are
served by rural water supply schemes with their sources being ground water
or springs.

The year wise details of water consumption under various categories are as
given in Appendix 2.2.

The total water supplied from the existing RWSS was 529 MLD.
Considering the per capita requirement of water as prescribed in the manual
of CPHEEO, the total domestic water requirement worked out to 161.09
MLD’. Even to achieve the targeted per capita water supply of 100 Ipcd in
rural and 150 Ipcd in urban areas set for the eleventh five year plan
(2007-12), the total treated water requirement worked out to 191.25 MLD?,
Against these requirements the actual water consumption was 228° MLD
during the year 2012-13. Thus the targets set for the 11 Five Year Plan had
been achieved and excess water supply capacity had been created. This can

7 Urban population= say 9.07 lakh x 135 Ipcd = 1,224.45 lakh Ipcd = 122.45 MLD + Rural population= say 5.52
lakh x 70 lpcd= 386.40 lakh Ipcd = 38.64 MLD.

Utban = 9.07 lakh x150 Iped = 1,360.50 lakh lped = 136.05 MLD + Rural = 5.52 lakh x 100 Ipcd= 552 lakh Ipcd
=55.20 MLD

? Domestic consumption was 8,33,56,655m"/(365 days x 1000m°)= 228 MLD

14



Chapter II Performance Audit

encourage wastage and diversion of critical drinking water for other
purposes, which Department needs to guard against.

29 Implementation of schemes
2.9.1 [Implementation of JICA project

Gol requested (2002) assistance of the Government of Japan (GolJ) for
augmentation of water supply and sanitation in Goa. Accordingly the Gol
entrusted (March 2005) the work to undertake feasibility study to Japan
International Co-operation Agency (JICA). Based on study report, the JBIC
sanctioned (September 2007), a loan of 22,806 Million Japanese Yen
(X 847.50 crore as per prevailing exchange rate) against the total project cost
of ¥ 1,031.90 crore. The total loan including interest was repayable over a
period of 20 years commencing from September 2017. The tripartite loan
agreement between the GoG, Gol and JBIC was signed in September 2007.

The GoG constituted (August 2008) Project Implementation Unit (PTU) for
project implementation, supervision and monitoring and necessary co-
ordination activities.

The JICA identified following priority projects which were to be completed
by the year 2012:-

1. Expansion works for Salaulim Water Supply Scheme

a. Construction of 100 MLD Water Treatment Plant at Salaulim

b. Laying of 73.65 kilometre of 150 mm to 1,400 mm transmission mains

¢. Construction of 20,000 cubic metre (m’) Master Balancing Reservoir
at Sirvoi and construction of 6 reservoirs with capacities of 100 m’ to
800 m’

d. Pumping stations at five locations

2. Rehabilitation of existing Salaulim Water Supply Scheme

a. Rehabilitation of 160 MLD Water Treatment Plant (WTP)

b. Rehabilitation of 1,200 mm transmission mains from Margao to Verna
(13.8 km)

c. Four units of pumping equipment at Verna pumping station .

3. Improvement of operation and maintenance (for all seven RWSSs)

a. Installation of flow meters at WTPs, flow meters and float valves at
reservoirs and flow meters and flow control valves at transmission
mains

b. Establishment of safety standards for WTPs

c. Establishment of Central Laboratory at Tonca, Panaji with adequate
testing equipment which can measure all the required parameters.

State Government conveyed (March 2008) Administrative approval to the
total project cost of X 1,031.90 crore which comprised water supply sector
component of I 763.10 crore and sanitation sector component of X 268.80
crore. The PIU took up the priority projects la to 1d under ‘Expansion of
Salaulim WSS’ and ‘Establishment of Central Laboratory’ (3c). Other
priority projects under Rehabilitation of existing Salaulim WSS and

15



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

installation of flow meters and establishment of safety standards for WTP
had not been taken up till date (January 2014).

2.9.2 Additional burden of ¥ 166.37 crore to State due to delay in
implementation of the projects

The JICA project implementation was to be carried out in 22 packages
(12 packages for water supply sector, 6 packages for sanitation sector and
4 common packages). The estimated cost as per the loan agreement, the
estimated cost put to tender, the accepted tender cost and expenditure
incurred up to January 2014 on each package and physical progress under the
water supply sector are given below;

Table 4: Details of progress of works under JICA project

(Tin crore)

Priority | Package Name of works Estimated | Estimated | Accepted | Expendi- | Physical
project | numbers cost as per cost put tender ture progress
number loan to tender cost incurred | achieved
agreement up to (in
January | percent-
2014 age)
1 (a) 1 Expansion of 100 73.79 111.92 13%.50 47.53 60
MLD WTP at
Salaulim
1(b) 2 Transmission lines 177.66 192.98 246.50 195.08 75
from Salaulim to
Margao
1 (c) 3 Master balancing 10.19 9.05 10.10 4.96 80
reservoir at Sirvoi
1(b) 4+8+ Transmission lines, 81.45 108.52 104.51 17.97 25
10b distribution lines
(3 pack- | and reservoirs at
ages) various places
1 (b) 5 Distribution mains 54.64 52.06 44.96 11.22 25
1(d) 6 Transmission 11.11 19.03 12.77 8.64 70
reservoirs, puniping
stations in Sanguem
taluka
1(d) 7 Transmission 3.27 5.67 4.03 2.83 40
reservoirs, pumping
stations in Quepem
taluka
2 (aandc) 9 Rehabilitation of (41.75) Yet to be tendered
SWTP'” and Verna
pumping station
3 (c) 10(a) Central water 1.75 2.42 2.44 1.77 100
testing laboratory
& 11 Water meters and 35.58 59.55 53.73 11.16 15
automatic reading
component
* 12 Power supply to 10.41 11.69 8.68 4.63 80
SWTP and Verna
pumping station
Total 459.85 572.89 626.22 305.79

(Source: Furnished by the Department)
*In addition to the priority projects mentioned in the JICA report

"9 Salaulim Water Treatment Plant

16



Chapter 11 Performance Audit

As against the estimated cost of I 459.85 crore assessed in the loan
agreement for 11 out of the 12 packages, the accepted tender cost of these
packages was I 626.22 crore. As the loan amount was limited to I 459.85
crore on these packages, the remaining amount of ¥ 166.37 crore will be met
from the state budget.

2.9.3 [Inordinate delay in acceptance of ftenders resulting in
escalation of ¥69.02 crore

The commencement of the project, as detailed in Appendix 2.3, was delayed
due to time taken for acceptance of tenders by one to 16 months from the
date of tendering. It was observed that the stipulated dates of completion of
six packages (1, 2, 3, 6, 7 and 12) were already over but the physical
progress made ranged from 40 per cent to 80 per cent only.

According to the provisions of para 19.3.1 and Appendix 23 of the CPWD
manual, maximum 45 days from receipt of tenders was allowed for scrutiny
at various levels to decide the award of work, where tenders had been
accepted by Works Board. The Department except in one package (10a) took
more than 45 days in finalising the tenders and issue of work orders and
overall delays ranged from 4 months to 16 months.

The GSWB'" also took time ranging from seven months to 11 months in
three”” works for its approval after receipt of the proposal from Bid
Evaluation Committee (BEC)

The contract agreement provided for price variation payment according to
the change in indices of labour, material and POL (Petrol, Oil and
Lubricants) components of the contract value. The scrutiny of work files on
execution of package-2 (Transmission lines from Salaulim to Margao)
revealed that the Department took 13 months for issue of work order
subsequent to opening of the tenders. The Department had already paid
% 25.56 crore (June 2012) as escalation on the total value of work done
(X 124.24 crore). As per the price indices applied for escalation payment of
¥ 25.56 crore the average monthly increase in cost was 0.95 per cent'.

The element of escalation cost makes the timely processing of tenders most
essential. The delay in finalising the tenders would lead to an additional
financial burden of X 69.02 crore Appendix 2.3 for the State Government.
Almost 36 per cent Appendix 2.3 of the additional cost was attributable to
time taken by the GSWB in accepting the lowest ofters recommended by the
BEC in respect of seven works.

"' Goa State Works Board

"? Packages 2,3 and 11

* During the period from January 2010 to January 2012, the average increase of labour, wholesale price indices
(WPT) for steel, other commodities and POL components per month were to the extent of 0.57 per cent, 1.01 per
cent, 0.72 per cent and 1.50 per cent respectively (as per the escalation bill) making an average monthly increase
of 0.95 per cent (0.57+1.01+0.72+1.50 =3.8/4 = 0.95).

17



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

2.9.4 Failure to capitalise the earlier forest approval resulted in delay in
start of work and consequent liability of ¥ 16.65 crore

The progress of priority project of Salaulim water supply scheme which
involved construction of 100 MLD Water Treatment Plant (WTP) and intake
well, construction of 20,000m’ capacity reservoir at Sirvoi and laying of
transimission lines parallel to the existing transmission lines up to Verna
sump was very slow and not synchronised to allow the scheme to be
commissioned as per the target date of April 2013 refer Appendix 2.3.

The works of WTP and reservoir required approval from the Forest
Department for diversion of forest land. The Forest Department approved
(January 2004) the proposal of the PWD to execute the project under
BOOT '* basis subject to compliance of the stipulated conditions. The
approval was valid for five years and was subject to payment of
compensatory afforestation charges of X 1.27 crore. The Department paid
(December 2008) the charges and submitted compliance report to the
Ministry of Environment and Forest in March 2009. Since the compliance
report was received after five years, the Ministry revoked (May 2009) the
earlier approval of January 2004. Consequently the State had to process for
fresh clearance from the Ministry of Environment and this was received only
in November 2011 affecting the timely execution of the project.

Though the work orders of the reservoir at Sirvoi and WTP were issued in
February 2011 and April 2011 respectively, the works could not commence
till November 2011. The work of WTP commenced in April 2012 and only
60 per cent was completed till January 2014. The work of reservoir at Sirvoi
commenced in December 2011 only and 80 per cent of the work could be
completed as on January 2014.

Thus the Department’s failure to capitalise on the forest approval received in
January 2004 resulted in delay in start of work and consequential additional
liability of ¥ 16.65 crore towards escalation.

2.9.5 Improper planning and lack of co-ordination resulted in idle
investment of X 2.50 crore

The work of ‘construction of transmission reservoirs and pumping stations at
three places viz. 800 m® in Quepem town area, 300 m’ in Padi village and
100 m® at Cupwada in Quepem Taluka’ (package-7) was awarded (August
2010) to M/s Saisudhir Infrastructure Ltd. for X 4.03 crore. The work was to
commence in August 2010 and scheduled to be completed by August 2011.
After making payment of I 2.50 crore (February 2011) the work could not
proceed further as clearances from various authorities were pending till
January 2014.

' Built Own Operate and Transfer

" Accepted cost of WTP =% 138.50 crore. Escalation liability for delay of 12 months (April 2011 to
March 2012) @ 0.95 per cent per mouth =3 138.50 crore x 0.95/100 x 12 =% 15.79 crore.
Accepted cost of Reservoir =X 10.10 crore. Escalation liability for delay of 9 months (February 2011
to November 2011) @) 0.95 per cent per month =X 10.10 crore x 0.95/100 x 9 =% 0.86 crore.
Total =% 15.79 crore + X 0.86 crore = X 16.65 crore.

18



Chapter 11 Performance Audit

Audit scrutiny revealed that:

e The work of laying pipelines from Balli to Barcem (10.5 km) was to be
carried out along the NH 17. The Roads division-XIV demanded (June
2011) X 5.25 lakh for use of National Highway land. The payment was
made in October 2011 but the demand draft was returned due to incorrect
payee’s name. The demand draft was however, revalidated only in
November 2012 and the NOC was issued (November 2012) by National
Highway Authorities. This inordinate delay impacted the timely
completion of the project. The physical progress of the project was 40
per cent till January 2014.

e NOCs were pending (January 2014) from Forest Department, Balli
Communidade, Rivona Communidade and from a private party for the
works of GLR Padi, sump Padi, GLR Cupwada and sump at Cupwada
respectively. This showed lack of proper planning by project authorities.

The stipulated date of completion of this work was in August 2011, but only
40 per cent of the work has been completed by January 2014. Improper
planning and lack of co-ordination resulted in non-completion of the work
and idle investment of ¥ 2.50 crore for three years.

2.9.6 Replacement of water meters with automatic meter reading
component - extra cost of X 21.89 crore

Reduction of Non-Revenue Water (NRW)'® was one of the objectives of
JICA project.

Under package 11 of the JICA project the PIU proposed the work of supply,
installation and maintenance of 93,459 multi jet water meters with
Automatic Meter Reading (AMR)!” for Salaulim water supply scheme. The
work was awarded (January 2013) to M/s Unity-Chetas at total cost of
X 53.73 crore as detailed in Table below:

Table 5: Details of items of work awarded
(Tin crore)

SL Items Amount

No.

1 Plant equipment machinery and spare parts supplied from 38.26
within the country

2 Transportation, insurance and other incidental services 0.63

3 Installation services component 12.74

4 Provisional sum 2.10
Total 53.73

The item No 1 above ‘plant equipment machinery and spare parts supplied
from within the country (X 38.26 crore)’ included supply of 93,330 multi jet
domestic water meters costing ¥ 29.95 crore, supply of 129 non-domestic
water meters costing I 0.38 crore, providing AMR components costing

' NRW = Unaccounted for water + tree water supply.

17 AMR solution consist of ‘the meter interface unit located at each meter which automatically transmits the meter
reading to a hand held data receiving terminal carried by the meter reader’. The data from the data receiving
terminal can be downloaded to central server facility/data management and billing system for gencration of
water bills.

19



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

X 2.91 crore and supplying pipes, valves and other fittings costing X 5.02
crore.

The contract provided for replacement of 84,970 multi-jet domestic water
meters of different sizes with AMR and providing additional 8,489 multi-jet
meters for new connection with AMR.

Audit scrutiny revealed that:

The PWD procures water meters as per the DGS&D*'® rate contracts.
The multi-jet type domestic water meters were available at the rates of
% 525 for 15mm, X 660 for 20mm and I 873 for 25 mm as per rate
contract available in the year 2010. The accepted basic rates of multi-
jet domestic type water meters (without AMR component) in the
contract were I 2,950 for 15 mm, ¥ 3,490 for 20 mm and I 7,500 for
25 mm. Even after considering a 10 per cent increase every year over
the DGS&D rates, the rates accepted were exorbitantly higher. For
93,330 domestic water meters to be procured under the contract the
total excess amount has been worked out at I 21.89 crore as detailed in
Table 6.

Table 6: Calculation of extra cost incurred on water meters
(Amount in%)

SI. | Particulars 15Smm meter |20mm meter| 25mm meter

No

1 Rate as per contract (basic 2950 3490 7500
rate)

2 Rate as per DGS&D rate 525 660 873
contract (2010)

3 Rate contract after adding 30 685 860 1135
% (Row 2+30%)

4 Difference (Row 1-3) 2265 2630 6365

5 Number of meters 80830 11720 780

6 Excess amount (Row 4x5) 183079950 | 30823600 4964700

7 Total excess amount 218868250

(Source: Schedule of quantities and DGS&D rate contracts)

The contract provided replacement of 84,970 domestic water meters
with new meters. An analysis in seven out of 13 revenue collection
sub-divisions revealed that almost 84 per cent of the water meters were
in working condition (discussed in paragraph 2.11.4). Thus the
decision of Department to replace all the meters was injudicious.
Further the replacement of water meters with AMR was not in the
priority projects identified in the JICA report.

The procurement of 93,459 ' number of water meters constitutes
nearly 35 per cent of the total water connections (2.67 lakh) in the
State. The Department had neither conducted any pilot study nor
analysed the cost benefit ratio before procurement of such a large

'* Director General of Supplies and Disposal
1 93,330(Domestic)+129(Non-domestic)

20



Chapter II Performance Audit

quantity of water meters with AMR at a cost of X 53.73 crore. The
analysis done by audit on 300 consumers (selected by statistical
sampling) revealed that nearly 46 per cent of the consumers pay less
than ¥ 50 and another 33 per cent of the consumers pay between T 50
and ¥ 100 as monthly water charges. Considering the huge capital
expenditure and expensive maintenance required for water meters with
AMR component the Department should have ensured replacement of
meters of high paying consumers at the first instance before going for
an outright replacement of all the water meters with AMR.

2.10 Operation and maintenance

2.10.1 Irregularities in tendering of maintenance works costing ¥ 65.99
crore

The Department has not prepared a maintenance manual for maintenance of
its assets such as plant and machinery, pipe lines, reservoirs efc. As per the
JICA report, the design life for the water treatment plant is 50 years and 15
years for mechanical and electrical equipment which are to be
rehabilitated/replaced accordingly. The house connections are to be
rehabilitated/replaced after 10 years. The details of total quantities of various
assets with the Departiment and their year-wise repairs and replacements
carried out by the Department were not furnished to audit (January 2014).
We observed that the Department had spent I 536.35 crore during the period
2008-13 on various repairs and maintenance works. There was no planned
preventive maintenance work and repair works were carried out in ad-hoc
manner by the divisions in the event of any breakage or leakage.

We also observed that the divisions were not observing the codal provisions
while executing the repair and maintenance works on the grounds of urgency
of repairs. As per para 16.1 of the CPWD manual, wide publicity should be
given to the notice inviting tenders. Tenders with estimated cost of more
than I 5 lakh, should be advertised in press and should be sent for
publication on website.

We observed that divisions XVII and XXIV had executed 1,321 and 331
repair and maintenance works during the period from July 2009 to
November 2011 incurring expenditure of X 52.59 crore and X 13.40 crore
respectively without publishing tenders in news papers. Works in 285 cases
were more than I 5 lakh each. A test check of 50 works in division XXIV
revealed that 11 works had been broken in phases and awarded to the same
agencies by issue of short tender notices, thus enabling the divisions to
circumvent codal provisions as detailed in Appendix 2.4.

The EE (Division-XVII) stated (February 2012) that: (i) the tender notices
were not published in newspapers as nobody other than local contractors
were expected to come forward for these works, (ii) there were public
agitations every day due to poor water supply scenario in North Goa in 2009
and (iii) as the delay in taking approvals of estimates resulted in delay in
taking up of works, the Minister, PWD announced publically to take up all
maintenance works costing up to I 10 lakh without publishing in news

21



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

papers to save time. He however confirmed that this practice has now been
discontinued and all the works costing above X 5 lakh were being advertised
in news papers.

2.10.2 Payment of penalty due to low power factor < 58.72 lakh

The power factor is a measurement of how effectively electrical power is
being used. As per para 12 (c) of the notification applicable for High Tension
(HT) consumers for public water supply schemes, the power factor shall not
in any case fall below 0.85 lagging (revised to 0.90 lagging with effect from
July 2012). In case the power factor is found to be lower, penal charges at
the rate of 0.5 per cent of the monthly bill corresponding to demand charges
and energy charges shall be levied. In case the power factor is less than 0.70
lagging, the installation is liable for disconnection. However, all HT and
Extra High Tension (EHT) installations where the power factor is maintained
at above 0.95 lagging shall be cligible for a rebate @ one per cent of the
energy charges for every one per cent improvement in the power factor.

We observed that the electricity bills of eight installations under five water
supply schemes had low power factor ranging from 0.15 to 0.51 and paid
penal charges of X 58.72 lakh for the period March 2010 to May 2013 as
detailed in Appendix 2.5.

The Electricity Department recommended (December 2012) to PWD
replacement of capacitors suitable for different machinery for maintaining
good power factor. This indicated that the Department was not checking and
replacing the capacitors periodically and properly maintaining its plant and
machinery. This has not only resulted in payment of penal charges on the
above installations but also would affect the functioning of the machinery.

Electricity charge is one of the major components of expenditure on running
of the water treatment plants. During the period 2008-13 the Department had
incurred a total amount of X 215 crore as electricity charges. Considering the
huge expenditure on electricity charges and maintenance of poor power
factor, the Department should have conducted an energy audit of all its plant
and machineries and also other installations maintained by the Department.

2.11 Revenue

2.11.1 Reduction in share of revenue from non-domestic consumers

The Department collects water charges from nearly 2.67 lakh consumers.
The category wise number of consumers over the last five year period is
given in Appendix 2. 6.

During the period 2008-13, ¥ 370.11 crore was collected as water charges.
The year wise details of consumption and the water charges collected from
domestic and non-domestic consumers during the period 2008-13 are given
in Table 7.

22



Chapter 11 Performance Audit

Table 7: Water consumption and water charges collected

Year Quantity consumed in 1,000 cubic Revenue collected (¥in crore)
fie)
Domestic Non- Total Domestic Non- Total
domestic domestic

2008-09 61407 42383 103790 24.90 35.30 60.20
2009-10 73572 32428 106000 30.03 37.29 67.32
2010-11 66517 32004 98521 29.01 37.41 66.42
2011-12 81187 39509 120696 38.82 43,13 §1.95
2012-13 83357 42167 125524 49.11 45.11 94.22
Total 171.87 198.24 370.11

(Source: Furnished by the Department)

While analysing the pattern of growth in consumption, domestic
consumption had increased to 66 per cent in 2012-13 as compared to 59
per cent in 2008-09. Similarly, the water consumption in respect of non-
domestic consumers reduced to 34 per cent in 2012-13 from 41 per cent in
2008-09. The domestic consumers’ share in revenue grew from 41.36
per cent in 2008-09 to 52.12 per cent in 2012-13 but during the same period
the share from the non-domestic sector reduced by 11 per cent. We observed
that while the domestic tariff has been increased three-fold during the last
five years, there was only marginal increase in non-domestic tariff over the
same period as detailed in the succeeding paragraph.

2.11.2 Revision of water tariffs

As per paragraph 17.4.2 of the water supply manual of CPHEEO, the
revenue earned on sale of water was to be utilised to meet the annual
recurring cost of operation and maintenance and to provide for a reserve for
meeting the capital expenses. The quantity actually billed was invariably less
than the quantity produced and was thus unaccounted for water. The revenue
recovered was inadequate to meet the operation and maintenance
expenditure and in the tariff the cost of water which was not accounted for
should have been factored in.

The total direct revenue expenditure for running the water supply schemes
stood at X 185.04 crore during 2012-13. Based on the present production of
529 MLD?, the unit cost for production of water was T 9.58! per cubic
meter during the year 2012-13. Due to the high percentage of unaccounted
water, the Department could collect water charges for only 343.90 MLD?.
Thus the unaccounted water constitutes 35 per cent. Receipts for 67,561.50
MLD? during 2012-13 were lost as the same was unaccounted for.

During the period from April 2008 to April 2013 the Department revised the
tariff structure twice (March 2011 and April 2013) as detailed in
Appendix 2.7. The increase in domestic tariffs in the maximum slabs was
200 per cent and those of public taps increased by 66 per cent during the
period 2008-13. In respect of non-domestic tariffs the increase ranged from

2% One MLD = 1,000 cum per day.

2! Expenditure in 2012-13 ¥ 185.04 crore. Production per day =5,29,000 m’. Production per year
5,29,000 x 365 = 19,30,85,000 m®. Unit cost = ¥ 185,04,00,000/19,30,85,000 = T 9.58 per m’

22 Total metered consumption 12,55,24,162 m® in 2012-13 (Appendix-2.2). 12,55,24,162/365 days =
3.43.901 m’ equivalent to 343.90 million litre.

(529 MLLD-343.90 MLD)x365 days =67,561.5 MLD

23




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

16 per cent to 46 per cent only during the same period. The increase in the
domestic water tariff during the last five year period indicated a healthy trend
in achieving sustainability in operation of the water supply schemes in the
State. The tariff should periodically be revised to ensure that the recurring
cost of operation and maintenance at least, are realised.

2.11.3 High percentage of unaccounted water resulting in short
collection of revenue of ¥ 77.37 crore per annum

The Unaccounted Water (UW) represents the difference between the
quantities of water supplied from the water treatment plants and that of the
quantity supplied and measured at consumer point. The major factors leading
to UW are leakage of water from the transmission lines, distribution lines,
underground reservoirs, valves, connections efc. illegal connections;
unmetered supply and non-working/faulty water meters.

As per the CPHEEO manual, Ministry of Urban Development, Gol the
unaccounted water should be limited to 15 per cent.

The Department aims for 24x7 supplies in future. This brings with it the
challenges of ensuring that leakage control measures are put in place to keep
leakage ‘in-check’, as potentially, increasing the hours of supply could
increase the level of water loss. The Department stated that all the
connections were metered, reasons for the huge percentage of UW could be
attributed to faulty meters, leakages in water pipelines and other causes.

2.11.3.1 Salaulim Water Supply Scheme

The Salaulim Water Treatment Plant (SWTP) supplies an average of 200
MLD water and the total output of the plant was being measured at the flow
meters installed at Xelpem. After covering a length of 24 kilometre the
1,400 mm conveying mains reaches the Bifurcation Point at Margao (BPM)
where another flow meter was installed. The flow meter at BPM measures
the flow of water at an average of 113 MLD. The total water released
through 21 tapping points from the conveying main between these two tlow
meters was 87 MLD*.

We obtained the total billed quantity of all the consumers who received
water through these 21 tapping points during the period from January 2013
to March 2013. The monthly (30 days) average quantity of water released at
SWTP and received at BPM was 5,979 Million Litre (ML) and 3,411 ML
respectively. The difference in quantity of 2,568 ML per month represents
the quantity of water supplied through the above 21 tapping points.
However, the actual monthly water consumption metered and billed at the
consumer points (covering 34 villages) which receives water from the above
21 tapping points was 1,562 ML. Thus 1,006 ML * of water was
unaccounted for which was 39 per cent of total water supply.

#200 MLD-113 MLD =87 MLD
> 2,568-1,562 = 1,006

24



Chapter 11 Performance Audit

2.11.3.2 Opa Water Supply Scheme

From the 40 MLD WTP of Opa water supply scheme the water is supplied
through main pipe line to Taleigao and Altinho reservoirs at Panaji and five
tapping points lie on route of supply. Flow meters have been installed only at
the Panaji and Taleigao tapping points. Due to non-availability of flow
meters at the other three tapping points, audit worked out the water released
through Panaji and Taleigao tapping points and the total billed quantity on
the consumers from these tapping points.

The water consumption metered and billed at the consumer points of Panaji
and Taleigao during the period from March 2013 to April 2013 and the water
released as per the flow meter readings in these tapping points was as shown
in Table 8.

Table 8: Calculation of unaccounted water of Opa WSS

SI.

No. Particulars Quantity
1 Flow meter reading for Altinho reservoir in MLD 14.86
2 Flow meter reading for Taliegao reservoir in MLD 7.94

3 Water fed in to system from Opa water treatment plant for
supply to the consumers of above zones in MLD

(1+2) 22.80
4 | Total water metered and billed per day in MLD 14.85
5 Unaccounted water ( 3—4) 7.95
6 Percentage of unaccounted water (5/ 3x100) 35

(Source: Compiled by audit from the information furnished by the Department)

Thus the percentage of unaccounted water from these two tapping points was
35 per cent.

2.11.3.3  Chandel Water Supply Scheme

Chandel water supply scheme supplying water to the Pernem taluka in North
Goa district has a total installed capacity of 15 MLD. As per the information
furnished by sub-division 2 of division XVII, Pernem, the average daily
water consumption for two latest billing cycle (ranging from 98 to 151 days)
was to the tune of 9,764 m’ (9.76 MLD). Thus the unaccounted water
constituted 5.24 MLD* which worked out to 35 per cent.

2.11.3.4 Dabose Water Supply Scheme

The Dabose water supply scheme (DWSS) which supplies water to the
Sattari taluka in North Goa district has a total installed capacity of 15 MLD.
Due to hydraulic constraints of the conveyance grid, the actual production of
the plant was only 12.50 MLD equivalent to 12,500 m’ per day and the
actual billed quantity as furnished by concerned sub-divisions®’ was only to
the extent of 7,138 m®. Thus the unaccounted water in the scheme was 5,362
m’ which constitutes 43 per cent.

2615 MLD - 9.76 MLD = 5.24 MLD
7 sub-division 3 of division XXIV, Valpoi

25



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

The overall unaccounted water of 35 per cent”® under all the seven WSS was
above the permissible limit of 15 per cent. The PWD was recovering water
charges at the rate between T 15 to ¥ 35 per m’ for the consumption of above
50 m’ per month for domestic and the actual quantity measured in respect of
non-domestic consumers. Considering the rates applicable to various
categories of consumers, the revenue lost for unaccounted water excluding
the permissible limit of 15 per cent worked out to ¥ 77.37 crore during the
year 2012-13 as detailed in Appendix 2.8.

2.11.4 Non-replacement of faulty/damaged water meters

We observed from the test check of seven sub-divisions which have a total
number of 89,575 connections that the percentage of damaged meters
constitutes 12 to 16 per cent and out of these damaged meters only three to

21 per cent were replaced during the period 2008-13 as given in Table 9.

Table 9: Details of damaged meters and its replacement

Number of Number of Percentage of
Percentage replaced
damaged/ damaged/
Number of . of non- . meters to
Year . non- working . non-working
connections working damaged/
meters meters ]
meters non-working
reported replaced
meters
2008-09 80308 10532 13 758 7
2009-10 84186 12317 15 2477 20
2010-11 86481 11476 13 2437 21
2011-12 87097 10888 12 1473 14
2012-13 89575 14000 16 454 3

(Source: Furnished by the Departiment)

The low replacement level of faulty meters would hamper the Department’s
initiatives to check unaccounted water and then lead to non-recovery of
water charges.

2.11.5 Arrears of water charges

Arrears of water charges increased from X 16.41 crore at the end of 2008-09
to X 23.49 crore at the end of 2012-13. Almost 30 per cent of the arrears
pertained to three consumers namely Western India Shipyard, Mormugao
(X 1.33 crore), Mandovi Hotels, Panaji (X 4.21 crore) and M/s Dalmia
Resorts, Mobor (X 1.66 crore).

The arrears of M/s Western India Shipyard were due from the year 2005. The
consumer paid six lump sum amounts up to August 2009. Thereafter, some
part payments up to December 2012 were made leaving an arrear of I 1.33
crore as on March 2013. The Department disconnected the water connection
only in April 2013 and the matter had been passed on to the revenue

529 MLD (total water supplied)-343.90 MLD = 185.10 MLD which is 35 per cent (185.10/539 x
100)

2 Sub-division 2 of division IX, sub-division 2 & 5 of division XVIL, sub-division 1 of division XXIV
and sub-divisions 2, 3 and 4 of division XX.

26



Chapter 11 Performance Audit

recovery court. The Department did not renew the bank guarantee of X 2.34
lakh submitted (January 2001) by the customer while renewing the water
connection and thus the same could not be encashed.

M/s Mandovi Hotels disputed the sewerage charges which were levied from
February 1995 along with the water charges. Their contention was that they
consume water from sources other than PWD and thus sewerage charge for
water from other sources was not payable by them. The Department has
neither disconnected the water connection nor taken any action to recover the
dues through recovery court during the past 18 years and the arrears mounted
to X 4.21 crore as of March 2013.

The arrears of M/s Dalmia Resorts were due from June 1996 when the water
connection was disconnected. The revenue recovery of X 5.67 lakh could not
be made as the customer discontinued business. When the consumer
restarted business in 2007, the Department demanded a sum of X 1.66 crore
which included delayed payment charges applicable from time to time. An
appeal by the consumer was dismissed (September 2010) by the Hon’ble
High Court of Bombay at Goa but the Department has not taken any action
on the basis of the Court’s order so far to recover the amount (January 2014).

2.12  Monitoring

2.12.1 Non-working flow meters resulting in poor monitoring of water
supply

Installation of flow meters is essential for ascertaining quantity of water
supplied. We observed during a joint visit (June 2013) to the Salaulim WTP
with the Assistant Engineer of Sub-division 4 that both the flow meters
installed (June 2011) on two 1,000 mm raising mains to the WTP at a cost of
% 13.68 lakh were not working. The Assistant Engineer informed (June
2013) that both the flow meters were not working since June 2012 due to
damage caused during maintenance activity to underground cables. He
further informed that the flow meters would be repaired on completion of
ongoing replacement work of rising mains to WTP and the contractor had
agreed (June 2013) to carry out the repair work without extra cost and his
security deposit of X 1.39 lakh was kept on hold.

2.12.2 Non-functioning of SCADA network installed at a cost of
V1.52 crore

Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) is a management
information system helpful in management of operation and maintenance of
a water supply scheme. The data collected from the monitoring devices
installed in remote areas are fed into a software (SCADA software) which
act as a tool to generate various reports such as daily flow charts, hourly flow
charts etc. The analysis of SCADA reports would enable the Departiment to
ascertain how much water was fed into the system and that reached at
various tapping points etc. to locate areas of leakages.

The Opa water supply scheme was connected with a SCADA network in the
year 2010 at a cost of ¥ 1.52 crore. It was observed that the SCADA system

27



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

was non-operational from May 2011 onwards due to the failure of segment
coupler circuit which was short circuited by lightning. The same was
repaired and the SCADA started getting the data from local stations from
September 2011 onwards with intermittent failures. The SCADA system
became partly non-operational from March 2012 as the modem required for
internet connection had gone out of order. Though a new modem was
procured (July 2012), 6 Airtel sim-cards and 2 Idea sim-cards acquired for
data acquisition from remote locations were disconnected (July 2012) by the
service providers due to non-payment of dues in time. The BSNL land lines
and internet connections were also disconnected due to non-payment of dues.
Hence the SCADA network had been non-functional since March 2012 till
date (January 2014).

Thus, despite incurring X 1.52 crore on installation of the SCADA the
Department has failed to get the full benefits of the system for a period of
over two years.

2.13 Environmental degradation affecting drinking water sources

2.13.1 Mining activities in the catchment area resulted in high manganese
deposits in the Salaulim dam water

We observed that the manganese deposits in the Salaulim dam water has
been one of the major constraints faced by the Department in the Salaulim
water treatment plant. The details of manganese contents reported by
Division XII during last five years in the raw water and treated water are
shown below:-

Table 10: Details of manganese contents detected in Salaulim WSS

Year Number of months during Quantity of manganese reported
the year when manganese in milligram per litre
eported in
Raw water | Treated water Raw water Treated water
2008-09 8 2 0.17to 3 0.05 to 0.09
2009-10 9 5 0.05t0 1.7 0.05t0 0.5
2010-11 10 4 0.05to 3 0.02 to 0.1
2011-12 9 7 0.13to 1.8 0.03 to 0.1
2012-13 12 10 0.05t0 2.9 0.06 t0 0.1

(Source : Furnished by the Department)

The Division reported (July 2012) that manganese deposit in the dam water
was due to concentration of many mining activities in the surrounding
catchment areas of the dam as the mining dumps percolate to the dam water
during monsoon and remains in the water in soluble condition. In order to
have effective control of manganese pollution problem at Salaulim dam the
division proposed (July 2012) a detail study in collaboration with Director of

28



Chapter 11 Performance Audit

Industries and Mines. In this regard, the Directorate of Mines and Geology
proposed a joint inspection in August 2012, but the results of the inspection/
study have not been furnished to audit by the Department (January 2014).

An analysis of manganese deposit levels recorded during the last five years
(2008-13) revealed increasing trend. As per the Manual of Water Supply the
acceptable level of manganese in treated water was only 0.05 milligram per
litre. However, the manganese detected in the treated water ranged from 0.09
mg to 0.5 mg per litre which was ten times higher than the acceptable limit.
Action needs to be immediately taken to ensure that the treated water
conforms to the standard laid down.

2.13.2 Waste dumping to Khandepar rviver and mining activities in the
upstream of the river affecting Opa WSS

The Assistant Engineer of sub-division-V, Opa WTP reported (October
2012) that the lower inlet holes of jackwell was blocked by plastics and other
rubbish materials. He further reported (July 2013) that plastic cans, bottles,
pieces of cloth etc. are flowing in the Khandepar river, thereby choking the
intakes and suction lines of the pumps at Opa water works necessitating
frequent shut down of the plant.

Mining in the upstream area of the Khandepar river also resulted in increase
in the turbidity of the water causing choking of the sand filter beds. This
increases the treatment time due to frequent back washing, excess pumping
of raw water and thereby decreases the efficiency of the treatment plant.

Action may be taken to ensure that the waste is not dumped in Khandepar
river and mining rejects do not affect the working of the Opa plant.

2.14 Internal control

2.14.1 Mechanism for measurement and collection of water charges

Printing of water bills was outsourced to two vendors viz. M/s Megasoft
systems, Margao and M/s Cybercad Technologics, Ponda. For every billing
cycle, the meter reader notes the quantity of water consumed for onward
submission to the vendor. The vendor works out the water charges leviable
and generates printed bills, monthly consumer ledger, daily/monthly revenue
collection statements, revenue summary, category wise revenue efc.

We selected bills of 50 consumers in each of six sub-divisions for checking

by statistical sampling using Idea Software. A random sample of 15 bulk

consumers was also included. The observations were:

2.14.1.1 Barring bulk consumers, no ledgers were maintained at sub-division
IT of Division IX, Margao with 21,752 consumers. M/s Megasoft
reported that no previous records were maintained. Therefore audit
was unable to carry out checks in the sub-division office.

2.14.1.2 Sub-division II of Division XX with 4,951 consumers maintained
manual ledgers with details of payments by consumers. Complaints

29



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

about non-recording of receipts by the vendor were received from
consumers who received inflated bills. The sub-division had to
subsequently make corrections in the bills after checking with the
ledgers maintained by it. The position of arrears as recorded in the
Megasoft’s records and as per the sub-divisional ledgers for the last
five years are shown in Table 11.

Table 11: Difference in arrears between Departmental ledger

and billing agency
(Amount in )
Year Arrears as per | Arrears as per sub- Difference
Megasoft ledger divisional ledger
2008-09 691609 387009 304600
2009-10 524851 478636 46215
2010-11 757924 547415 210509
2011-12 875670 749108 126562
2012-13 859088 676698 182390
Total difference 870276

(Source: Furnished by the Department)

2.14.1.3 The audit team along with the sub-divisional staff visited the vendor
M/s Megasoft systems to ascertain the various security, input,
processing and output controls existing in the computerised billing
system. We observed that:

e Megasoft had 10 dedicated data entry operators (DEOs) for PWD
work. They were working on a data base management system
developed through Foxpro. The DEOs were alloted a fixed set of zones
for data entry and each DEO was responsible for his/her zone. The
DEOs did not have a unique access user identification or user
password that authorised them to enter or modify data.

e In case of corrections in a bill, ideally, the sub-division was to send the
corrected bill authorised by the Assistant Engineer to Megasoft so that
they could enter the changes in the system. File modifications
however, were also carried out on instructions or authorisation for the
same over the telephone from a Junior Engineer or an Assistant
Engineer.

e There was no system in place at the sub-divisional level to cross check
the arrear figures calculated by Megasoft.

e  When asked to furnish the soft copy of all the ledgers for the last five
years, Megasoft stated it was unable to do so because as a practice it
maintained the ledger dated only upto the last billing cycle and deleted
the previous one. It supported its action by saying that there was no
clause in the tender schedule which binds them to preserve past
ledgers.

30



Chapter 11 Performance Audit

The system of billing and maintenance of records by the Department was
compromised by lack of internal controls with regards to the operations
carried out by the vendor. As the Department adopted the arrears position as
provided by the vendors, the figures of revenue shown in the accounts
records are susceptible to inaccuracies. The contract agreement with the
vendors may be reviewed to ensure security of data and safe keeping of past
data through suitable back up.

2.15 Conclusion

The Department could not recover its operation and maintenance cost to the
extent of I 480.50 crore over the last five years. The implementation of
works under JICA project was tardy resulting in cost overrun. Inordinate
delay in acceptance of tenders resulted in avoidable escalation payment of
% 69.02 crore. There was unjustified extra expenditure of I 21.89 crore on
replacement of water meters. Lack of periodic maintenance of plant and
machineries resulted in high power consumption and payment of penalty on
low power factor. Lack of planned preventive maintenance works resulted in
maintenance works being executed in adhoc and irregular manner. While
there was three-fold increase in domestic tariffs over the period 2008-13 the
increase in non-domestic tariffs was only marginal. The prevailing
percentage of unaccounted water was 35 per cent against the permissible
limit of 15 per cent prescribed in the water supply manual. The Department
has not installed flow meters to measure water supply on all water supply
schemes and those installed are not functioning resulting in poor monitoring.
The SCADA installed was only partly functional due to delayed payment of
utility bills and delayed repairs to circuit failures. The mining dumps and
waste dumping in raw water sources hampered functioning of water
treatment plants. The internal control mechanism on outsourced billing
operations are compromised by lack of input, processing and output controls.

2.16 Recommendations

. The Department should revise the water tariffs applicable to non-
domestic consumers in line with the revision of domestic tariffs.

. The Department should introduce planned periodic maintenance for
its plant, machinery, pipe lines and fittings.

. An annual survey to identify areas of leakages should be conducted
and plan its maintenance works to check unaccounted water.

. The Department should conduct a mid-term review on
implementation of JICA project and ascertain the additional funding
requirements for completion of the projects.

31



CHAPTER-III
AUDIT OF TRANSACTIONS

Audit of transactions of the Government Departments, their field formations
as well as that of Local Bodies brought out instances of lapses in
management of resources and failures in the observance of the norms of
regularity, propriety and economy. These have been presented in the
succeeding paragraphs.

3.1  Audit against propriety/Expenditure without justification

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
3.1.1 Avoidable expenditure of T 0.63 crore

Despite availability of surplus pipes and fittings valuing ¥ 1.46 crore,
the Division procured additional pipes costing ¥ 62.98 lakh for
maintenance work.

The State Government accorded an administrative approval (September 2006)
of X 4.62 crore for the work of maintenance of water supply to Panaji city and
surrounding areas. The work included replacement of existing Asbestos
Cement (AC) and Galvanised Iron (GI) pipelines with 150 mm, 200 mm and
300 mm dia. Ductile Tron (DI) pipes. The work was awarded (March 2007) to
M/s Blue Chip constructions at a cost of X 4.57 crore. The work was to be
completed by May 2008 but the contractor could not complete the work due to
non-availability of road cutting permissions from the Corporation of City of
Panaji (CCP). The contractor, however, had supplied (May 2008) the entire
quantity of pipes, valves and fittings required for the work but could lay only
9,504 metre against 17,000 metres prescribed in the agreement. The
Department had paid (October 2008) for the pipes (X 2.69 crore) and valves
and fittings (X 0.58 crore) to the contractor. The Department foreclosed
(September 2010) the contract under clause 13 of the Agreement and final bill
amount of X 3.67 crore was paid to contractor (October 2012).

Audit observed (January 2013) that since the work was foreclosed, the
Superintending Engineer, Circle-V ordered (November 2011) to transfer the
balance materials to divisional store to issue to works as and when required.
Accordingly the Assistant Engineer-I transferred (July 2012) 6,574.40 metre of
150 mm dia, 825.60 metre of 200 mm dia. and 96 metre of 300 mm dia. DI
pipes along with the sluice valves, air valves, CI fittings, CI specials valuing
T 1.46 crore to the divisional store. However, due to non-availability of space,
these materials were not taken over by the store sub-division and were lying in
the Altinho Godown and Taleigao Tank Stockyard in the custody of Assistant
Engineer I (January 2014).

Audit observed that despite having the required material with them, the
division entered into 16 agreements with the contractors for supply of these
pipes costing I 0.63 crore in various maintenance works during the year
2012-13 as detailed in Appendix 3.1.



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

In reply, the Executive Engineer (Division III) stated (July 2013) that they had
planned to execute the balance work of laying pipelines by re-tendering after
availing due road cutting permissions. Further it was stated that the material
could not be utilised in the 16 works pertaining to the agreements stated above
as the estimates were submitted for approval prior to the availability of above
mentioned pipes.

The reply is not acceptable as the Department did not utilise the surplus pipes
for more than three years from the date of closure of work. The non-utilisation
of the surplus stock of pipes not only resulted in idle investment of I 1.46
crore but further resulted in avoidable expenditure of X 0.63 crore.

The matter was referred to the Government in April 2013, their reply was
awaited (January 2014).

3.1.2 Undue benefit of ¥ 11.40 crore to contractors

The rates for supply of pipes for works of gravity sewer lines paid to the
contractors were exorbitantly higher than the prevailing market rates at
which the pipes were procured by the contractors. Consequently the
contractors gained a profit of ¥ 11.40 crore on supply of pipes alone at the
cost of public exchequer.

The ‘Taleigao Sewerage scheme for Taleigao, Dona Paula and Caranzalem
arcas in the outskirts of Panaji City’ was administratively approved (December
2006) for X 58.60 crore. The work was divided into four phases. The work of
design, construction, testing and commissioning of 15 MLD' Sewage
Treatment Plant was included under Phase 1. The work of construction of wet
well, gravity sewer lines, raising main and re-instatement of roads covering 19
zones in the outskirts of Panaji city such as Taleigao, Dona Paula and
Caranzalem was divided into three phases (Phases ILIII & IV).

Audit scrutiny revealed (January 2013) that the Department had prepared
estimates inclusive of supplies at store or site of work of various diameters of
Cast Iron (CI)/High Density Polyethylene (HDPE)/Ductile Iron (DI) pipes
required for the works. The cost of the supply of pipes constituted 10 to 36
per cent of the total estimated cost. The works were tendered between March
2010 and July 2011 and awarded to three agencies between September 2010
and January 2012 as under.

SI. | Name of work Estimated | Month of Month of Accepted Agency
No cost call of tender | acceptance cost
(Tin crore) by GSWB (Tin crore)
1 | Phase III covering 30.86 December May 2011 37.58 M/s Laxmi Civil
Zomes 1,2,3,7.8 &9 2010 Eng. Services Pvt.
Ltd.
2 | Phase IT covering 6.72 August 2010 | May 2011 7.97 -do-
Zone 16 (part) &17
(part)
3 | Phase IT covering 12.18 March 2010 September 14.60 M/s Skyway Iufra
Zones 12(part) 2010 Projects Pvt. Ltd.
13 &14 (part)

! Million Liters per Day

34




Chapter 111 Audit of Transactions

Phase IV covering 29.32 July 2011 January 30.77 M/s Ayyappa Infra
Zones 4,5,6 &10 2012 Projects Pvt. Ltd.
Total 79.08 92.94

Scrutiny further revealed that the contractor (M/s Laxmi Civil Engineering
Services Pvt. Ltd.) executing two works (SI. No. 1 and 2) had placed supply
orders (September and October 2011) on M/s Jindal Saw Limited, M/s Kissan
Irrigation Limited and M/s Electro Steel Casting Ltd. for supply of DI pipes,
HDPE pipes and CI pipes respectively for the works. A comparison of the
tendered rates and the rates paid by the contractor to manufacturers of pipes
(market rates) revealed that the Department paid < 4.38 crore over and above
the market rates to the contractor for these two works as detailed in Appendix
3.2. The difference in rates ranged from 49 per cent to 363 per cent.

In respect of work at Sl. No. 3 the contractor M/s Skyway Infra Projects Private
Limited procured (December 2010 and January 2011) the DI, HDPE and CI
pipes for the works from M/s Jindal Saw Limited, M/s Dura Line India Private
Limited and M/s Noble Enterprises respectively at much lower rates than the
rates quoted in the tender. The excess amount paid by the Department over the
actual procurement rates by the contractor was to the tune of ¥ 3.50 crore as
detailed in Appendix 3.3. The difference in rates ranged from 131 per cent to
482 per cent.

In respect of work at SI No 4 the cost for supply of pipes constitutes 24
per cent of the total estimated cost. The tenders were called in July 2011 and
the lowest negotiated tender of M/s Ayyappa Infra Projects Private Limited at
4.97 per cent above the estimate was accepted by GSWB’ in January 2012.
A comparison between the accepted tender rates and the market rates’
(November 2011) for supply of pipes revealed that the amount payable to the
contractor was X 3.52 crore more than the market rates as detailed in Appendix
3.4. The increase in rates ranged from 50 per cent to 177 per cent.

In reply, the Department stated (January 2014) that as per the existing practice
followed no procurement of pipes were made separately from the manufacturer
for issuing to the agencies for executing the work. Further, it was not advisable
to single out only the rates of pipes separately for comparing purpose. The
existing practice to tender the work as a whole was for smooth and speedy
completion of work.

The Department did not exercise due diligence as the variation in rates
between the market rates and those tendered by the contractors were huge and
direct procurement could have resulted in savings of ¥ 11.40 crore in respect
of the expenditure on these 4 works.

The para was issued (April 2013) to the Government; their reply was awaited
(January2014).

? Goa State Works Board
3 The rates offered by the manufacturers in November 2011 for supply of pipes to M/s Laxmi Civil
Engineering Services Pvt. Ltd. for works at S1. No. 1 and 2.

35



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

3.1.3 Avoidable extra cost of ¥ 1.06 crore due to re-alignment of pipeline

The PWD awarded the work of laying 3,780 meter of 250 mm dia.
pipeline to supply water to Amona village from a tapping point situated
at Pansewadi Maina junction. Subsequently the Department decided to
re-align the pipeline to another tapping point at Navelim Junction
necessitating additional pipeline of 1,680 meters and additional cost of
% 1.06 crore.

To improve water supply to Amona village the State Government accorded
(March 2011) administrative approval and expenditure sanction for ¥ 2.13
crore for providing and laying 250 mm diameter (dia.) Ductile Iron
conveying main from Navelim to the newly constructed 800 m’ Ground
Level Reservoir (GLR) at Amona. The work was awarded (August 2011) to
M/s Mareena Builders for ¥ 1.51 crore stipulating the date of completion as
11 February 2012.

The work involved laying 3,780 meter 250 mm dia. pipeline from the
tapping point at Pansewadi Maina Junction (PMJ) to Amona. Water was
proposed to be tapped from the existing 300 mm dia. conveying main at PMJ
which supplies water to Pale constituency.

When 80 per cent of the work of laying the pipeline was completed (April
2012), the Department realised that tapping at PMJ would affect supply to
Velguem, Surla and Pale area. Further, the Hon’ble MLA of Sanquelim
constituency desired that tapping of water for the new line be done from the
old 250 mm line of Navelim junction. Accordingly, it was decided to connect
the newly laid pipeline to the existing 250mm dia. conveying main at
Navelim junction which was 1,680 meter away from PMJ.

Audit observed that the water to Amona village was already being supplied
through a 2,800 meter long 150 mm dia. pipeline from the 250 mm
conveying main at Navelim junction. As per the revised route the total
quantity of pipeline to be laid for connecting from the Navelim Junction to
Amona GLR worked out to 5,460 meters (3,780 mtrs +1,680 mtrs).

300 M DiIA. PIPELINE To PALE

/K TAPPING PoinT A5 PER ORIG ehb PAAN

Nty BTSSR S
®eD EAUTING (5O wmum Dia- PIPELI e
28co My
NAVE wim JumeTiond To AmomA

iy sk s

250 Mm PIPE A€

Had the Department initially assessed that tapping water from the 300 mm
pipeline at PMJ would affect supply to the three mentioned areas the

36



Chapter 111 Audit of Transactions

GLR at Amona could have been connected to the Navelim junction by a 250
mm conveying main by laying only 2,800 meter of 250 mm dia. pipeline and
based on the rates of the original work awarded to M/s Mareena builders, this
work could have been completed at a cost of T 1.12* crore. As against this,
the total amount payable for laying 5,460 meter pipeline through the present
re-alignment would work out to ¥ 2.18° crore resulting in an avoidable extra
expenditure of ¥ 1.06 crore.

The matter was communicated to the Department/Government (June 2013)
and their reply was awaited (January 2014).

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT

3.1.4 Irregularities in contract for supply of medical gases to the Goa
Medical College

There was abnormal increase in the consumption of medical gases and
significant variation in the quantities of oxygen indicated as received
by the security staff and the administrative staff of the Goa Medical
College.

The Goa Medical College, Bambolim (GMC) invited tenders for “supply,
installation and commissioning of Medical gases” (March 2010). Out of
three offers received, M/s Scoop India Pvt. Ltd. Corlim, Goa (M/s Scoop)
was assessed as the lowest tenderer at I 52.61 lakh in spite of their failure to
quote for the maintenance cost as required in the tender. The Purchase
committee recommended (September 2010) acceptance of the offer of M/s
Scoop. Administrative approval and expenditure sanction for supply of
medical gases at a cost of ¥ 52.61 lakh for a period of one year was granted
by the Government (November 2010). Accordingly, supply order was issued
(December 2010) to M/s Scoop.

On scrutiny of the supply and billing records, Audit observed that Oxygen
was being supplied by M/s Scoop in trolleys fitted with 48 cylinders. The
estimate for supply of medical gases to the GMC envisaged supply of only
42 trolleys of medical oxygen per month, which works out to not more than
1.5 trolleys per day. It was, however, seen that invoices were raised for three
to four trolleys per day and the same were certified as received by the GMC.
The invoices indicated that three to four trolleys with the same set of 48
oxygen cylinders were supplied to the GMC on consecutive days.

Further, the entries in the register for consumption of oxygen indicated that
48 cylinders fitted to a trolley were shown as consumed in 12 hours on all
days. Recording of the consumption of exactly 12 hours on all days instead
of the actual usage of oxygen raised doubts on the method of recording of
consumption of oxygen. After being pointed out in audit (December 2012),
the register indicated an increased consumption ranging from 16 to 24 hours
per day from January 2013.

43 1.51 crore/3,780 mtrs/x 2,800 mtrs =¥ 1.12 crore
*T 1,51 crore/3,780 mtrs x 5,460 mtrs = 2.18 crore

37



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

Entry and exit of the trolleys carrying the oxygen cylinders were recorded in
a register by the Security staff at the GMC gate. The entries in the register of
March 2011 were verified and based on this examination it was found that on
an average, only two trolleys entered the GMC premises daily.

The contract amount of I 52.61 lakh was stated to be worked out by the
GMC for the estimated quantity of medical gases required for one year.
However, for the period 23 December 2010 to 31 December 2011, the actual
amount paid to M/s Scoop on this account was I 1.14 crore which was over
117 per cent of the estimated expenditure. There was abnormal increase in
the consumption of medical gases and significant variation in the entry
quantities of material recorded by the security staff and the administrative
staff.

The matter was referred to the Government in June 2013. The GMC replied
(July 2013) that:

1. At the time of tendering, the probable requirement of oxygen
cylinders were worked out based on the consumption at that point of
time. The consumption varied based on requirement at the hospital;
and

ii.  The trolleys entering the main manifold room through another
entrance were not verified at the main gate. However the security
staff stationed at the main manifold room entrance verified and
received the same.

The reply was not acceptable as the requirement of oxygen was estimated
based on the previous consumption of the hospital. Further, the claim that
the cylinders received at the manifold room were checked by the security
staff posted there is also not acceptable as no records were produced to
substantiate the claim. If the trolleys entered the manifold room through
another entrance other than the main gate without checks, then there exists a
security breach which has to be plugged at the earliest.

The reply of the Government was awaited (January 2014).

WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

3.1.5 Avoidable expenditure of ¥ 1.34 crore due to non-lifting of
foodgrains under Wheat Based Nutrition Programme

The Director of Women and Child Development did not lift the
foodgrains allotted by Government of India at BPL rates under the
Wheat Based Nutrition Programme but procured the foodgrains from
Marketing Federation at much higher rates resulting in aveoidable
expenditure of X 1.34 crore.

Under Wheat Based Nutrition Programme (WBNP), the Gol allocates
foodgrains (wheat and rice) at Below Poverty Line (BPL) Rates (X 4.15 and
T 5.65 per kg®) to the States on their demand for meeting their requirement

¢ Kilogram

38



Chapter 111 Audit of Transactions

for supplementary nutrition to beneficiaries under the Integrated Child
Development Services (ICDS)’ Scheme. The State was, however, not
availing of the benefits under WBNP and the foodgrains were being
procured through open market i.e. from Goa Co-operative Marketing and
Supply Federation Ltd. (Marketing Federation).

When the Ministry of Women & Child Development, Gol intimated (July
2009) the State Government that the State had not furnished the requirements
for foodgrains under WBNP for the year 2009-10 the Directorate of Women
& Child Development (Directorate), Goa decided and forwarded (March
2010) the requirements of 582.99 MT® each of wheat and rice for the year
2010-11. Accordingly, the Gol allocated (May 2010 and July 2010) 438 MT
of wheat and 431 MT of rice during the year 2010-11. The Directorate
however, did not lift the foodgrains on the grounds that there was no budget
allocation for WBNP during the year and allocation for the year had lapsed.
During 2011-12, as demanded (May 2011) by the Directorate, the Gol
allocated a total quantity of 1,888 MT each of wheat and rice. The
Directorate however, lifted only 657 MT of wheat and 648 MT of rice (as
indicated in table) during the year and the balance quantity of 1,231 MT of
wheat and 1,240 MT of rice was not lifted.

Details of Food grains allocated and lifted during 2011-12

(Quantity in metric tonne)

Period of Food Demanded | Allocated lifted lapsed | Reasons for
allocation grains non-lifting
First Quarter Wheat 471.79 219 219 0 Lifted
Rice 471.79 216 216 0
Second Wheat 471.79 725 0 725 Expiry of validity period,
quarter higher cost, poor quality
Rice 471.79 728 0 728 of foodgrains
Third quarter | Wheat 471.79 472 219 253 Transportation and
storage problems
Rice 471.79 472 216 256
Fourth quarter | Wheat 471.79 472 219 253 Transportation and
storage problems
Rice 471.79 472 216 256
Total Wheat 1887.16 1888 657 1231
Rice 1887.16 1888 648 1240

The Director mainly attributed (September 2011) the reasons for non-lifting
due to poor quality of foodgrains and huge transportation cost that increases

TA centrally sponsored scheme launched with the main objective to improve the nutritional and health
status of children (0-6 years of age) and to enhance the capability of the mother to look after the
normal health and nutritional needs of the child through proper nutrition and health education. The
children are provided with a nutritious diet for a minimum ot 300 days a year through Anganwadi
Centres throughout the State.

¥ Metric Tonnes

39



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

the cost to the extent of ¥ 34 to X 35 per kg as compared to the local supply.
The entire second quarter allotment of 725 MT wheat and 728 MT rice in
2011-12 were not lifted due to expiry of validity period for lifting owing to
communication failure. The allocations for the third and fourth quarter were
partly lifted due to shortage of storage and transportation problems.

We observed (May 2012) that during the period 2010-11 and 2011-12 the
Child Development Project Officers (CDPOs) had procured a total of
6,00,144 kgs of wheat at the rates ranging between X 18.54 and X 21.30 per
kg and 2,78,551 kgs of rice at the rates ranging between X 25.60 and X 26.78
per kg from the Marketing Federation. The total amount paid to the
Marketing Federation for these procurements was I 1.90 crore as detailed in
Appendix 3.5.

Scrutiny of the records relating to the expenditure incurred by CDPOs for
lifting foodgrains from FCI revealed that the average transportation, loading,
unloading expenditure incurred ranged between I 1.03 per kg to ¥ 2.87 per
kg during 2010-12. The Programme Officer of the Directorate replied (May
2012) that the detailed calculations of X 34 to X 35 per kg were done at
CDPO level and the CDPOs inadvertently calculated the cost by applying the
rates of foodgrains of the Marketing Federation instead of BPL rates and the
actual cost per kg comes to more or less X six to I seven per kg including
transport and other charges.

Considering unit cost for lifting the wheat and rice (X six to X seven per Kg)
from FCI, the total cost would have been T 0.56 crore’ for the same quantity
procured from Marketing Federation.

Thus the decision of the Directorate not to lift foodgrains from FCI without
verifying the cost calculations of CDPOs had resulted in additional
expenditure of X 1.34 crore (X 1.90 crore — X 0.56 crore).

The para was issued to the Governiment (April 2013), their reply was awaited
(January 2014).

3.2  Non-compliance with rules

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

3.2.1 Non-receipt of performance grants due to non-compliance of
conditions specified by the Thirteenth Finance Commission

Non-receipt of performance grants due to non-compliance of conditions
specified by the Thirteenth Finance Commission resulted in the State
being deprived of funds amounting to I 21.22 crore.

The Thirteenth Finance Commission (XIII FC) had recommended
(December 2009) transfer of grants to local bodies for the period 2010-11 to
2014-15. Para 10.147 of the recommendations stated that each State is

¥ 6,00,144 kg wheat @ 6 per kg (% 36,00,864) and
2,78,551 kg rice @ X 7 per kg (X 19,49.857)
Total =% 55,50,721.

40



Chapter 111 Audit of Transactions

entitled in addition to a basic grant equivalent to 1.50 per cent of the
previous divisible pool, a performance grant from the year 2011-12 onwards
subject to compliance of the below mentioned nine conditions stipulated in
Para 10.161:

i.  Supplement to the budget document regarding local bodies and
maintenance of Accounts in the prescribed form;

ii.  Audit system for all local bodies;

iii. Independent local body ombudsman;

iv. Electronic transfer of local body grants within five days of receipt from
the Central Governiment;

v. Prescription of qualifications of persons eligible for appointment as
members of the State Finance Commission;

vi. Enabling Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) to levy property tax;

vii. Establishment of a property tax board;

viii. Disclosure of service standards proposed to be achieved by each of the
ULBs in respect of water and sanitation sector; and

ix. Fire Hazard mitigation plan for million plus cities.

These conditions had to be met by the end of a fiscal year (31March) for the
State to be eligible to draw its performance grant for the succeeding fiscal
year.

Though the XIII FC had allocated X 2.99 crore and X 7.08 crore as
Performance grant for the year 2011-12 and 2012-13 respectively for the
Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) of Goa State, but as six (i, ii, iii, iv, vii, and viii)
out of the stipulated nine conditions were not complied with by the ULBs
within 31 March of the previous years, these allotted performance grants for
ULBs for both these years could not be availed.

Similarly in the case of Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) of the State of
Goa, the XIIT FC had allocated ¥ 3.31 crore and X 7.82 crore as Performance
grant for the year 2011-12 and 2012-13 respectively. Only four conditions
(i,i1,iii and vi) were applicable to PRIs. As two (i and iii) out of the stipulated
four conditions were not complied with by the PRIs by 31 March of the
previous years, the Performance grants for both these years could not be
availed.

Thus, due to non-compliance of the conditions laid down for qualifying for
the Performance grants resulted in the State being deprived of funds
amounting to X 21.20 crore.

The matter was referred to the Government in July 2013. The Government
informed (January 2014) that a High level Monitoring Committee has been
formed under the chairmanship of the Chief Secretary and directions had
been given to Local bodies to comply with the conditions specified by the
X1 FC.

41



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

TOURISM DEPARTMENT

3.2.2 Loss of interest of ¥ 87.88 lakh due to retention of idle funds in
current account in Bank

Gol released X four crore for setting up of State Institute of Hotel
Management and Catering Technology in March 2010. The fund was
kept in the current account of State Bank of India for a period of 38
months resulting in loss of interest of X 87.88 lakh.

The Ministry of Tourism, Gol had sanctioned (June 2009), the setting up of
State Institute of Hotel Management (SIHM) in Goa with the Central
Financial Assistance (CFA) of ¥ 12 crore comprising of ¥ eight crore for
construction, X two crore for purchase of equipment and additional
assistance of X two crore for hostel facilities. The Institute was to be set up
under the management of a registered society to be set up for the purpose.

M/s Lotus Environments, Pune were appointed consultants for the project
(July 2009). The Director of Tourism, Government of Goa, submitted
(October 2009) the detailed project report with a project cost of I 14.44
crore. The Gol had approved (December 2009) the project in principle with
CFA of X 12 crore to set up the Institute of Hotel Management and Catering
Technology (IHMCT) at Farmagudi, Ponda. A society named IHMCT under
the Tourism Department was registered (February 2010). Thereafter, the Gol
released (March 2010) the first installment of the assistance amounting to
% four crore to the Society.

The initial location at Bandora village, Ponda selected for setting up the
Institute did not materialise due to objections by the village panchayat.
Therefore, the Government decided (April 2011) to shift the site to the land
belonging to Goa Engineering College. Accordingly the land admeasuring
40,000 m* was transferred (December 2011) in favour of Director of
Tourism by Goa Engineering College, Farmagudi. The consultant made a
presentation (April 2013) on the revised project. The Society did not agree
with the consultant’s project due to higher project cost (X 29 crore) and asked
the consultant to rework the project with lesser built up area.

Audit observed (July 2012) that the X four crore received from Gol was
deposited (March 2010) in the current account of State Bank of India (SBI),
Secretariat branch. The Society decided (May 2011) to take approval of the
Government to invest the fund in short term fixed deposits (FD).
Accordingly the Secretary (Tourism) who was also the chairman of the
Society instructed (July 2011) to retain X two crore in FD in the existing
Secretariat branch of SBI, ¥ one crore in Vidhan Bhavan branch of SBI and
% one crore in Bank of Maharashtra, Panaji branch. However, the Director of
Tourism deposited only X one crore each in FDs in Vidhan Bhavan branch of
SBI and Bank of Maharashtra in October 2011 at the interest rate of
9.25 per cent per annum and 9.30 per cent per annum respectively, but
retained X two crore in the current account till May 2013 in the Secretariat
branch of SBI.

42



Chapter 111 Audit of Transactions

Though the project was at the initial stages of finalisation of its
implementation and X four crore received from Gol in March 2010 was lying
in the current account of the bank from March 2010 the Department took a
decision to transfer the funds to FD only in July 2011. Even after the
decision to transfer funds to FD was taken, the Society transferred only ¥ two
crore into FD in October 2011. Consequently the amount of X four crore
remained in the current account from March 2010 to October 2011 and
% two crore till May 2013.

Thus delay in commencement of the project approved by the Gol in
December 2009 resulted in funds provided for the same remaining idle in
current account. Failure to transfer the idle funds to FD in time resulted in
loss of interest to the tune of ¥ 87.88 lakh" (April 2010 to May 2013).

The matter was reported to the Government in June 2013. Their reply was
awaited (January 2014).

9% 4 crore @ 9.25 per cent for 19 months (April 2010 to October 2011) =% 58,58,333 and X 2 crore
@ 9.25 per cent for 19 months (November 2011 to May 2013) =% 29,29,167. Total rounded to
% 87.88 lakh.

43



CHAPTER-1V

REVENUE RECEIPTS

4.1 Trend of revenue receipts

4.1.1 The Tax and Non-Tax revenue raised by the Government of Goa during
the year 2012-13, the State’s share of net proceeds of divisible Union Taxes
and duties assigned to States and grants-in-aid received from the Government
of India during the year and the corresponding figures for the preceding four
years are mentioned below:

(Tin crore)
13:) Particulars 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13
1 Revenue raised by the State Government
e Tax revenue 1693.55 1762.34 2139.57 | 2551.02 | 2939.66
e Non-tax revenue 1236.16 1731.20 2268.60 | 2313.54 | 1832.90
Total 2929.71 3493.54 4408.17 | 4864.56 | 4772.56
2 | Receipts from the Government of India
e  Share of net 415.44 427.42 584.21 680.59 777.21
proceeds of
divisible Union
Taxes and duties
Grants-in-aid 183.12 179.31 449.56 235.58 | 295.66
Total 598.56 606.73 1033.77 916.17 | 1072.87
3 | Total revenue receipts 3528.27 4100.27 5441.94 | 5780.73 | 5845.48
of the State
Government
(1 and 2)
4 | Percentage of 1 to 3 83 85 81 84 82

(Source: Finance Accounts of the state)

The above table indicates that during the year 2012-13 the revenue raised by
the State Government (X 4,772.56 crore) was 82 per cent of the total revenue
receipts against 84 per cent in the preceding year. The balance 18 per cent of
receipts during 2012-13 was from the Government of India.



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

4.1.2 The following table presents the details of Tax revenue raised during
the period from 2008-09 to 2012-13:

(Tin crore)

Sl Head of 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 |2012-13 | Percentage of
No revenue increase(+) or
decrease(-) in
2012-13 over
2011-12
1 Sales Tax/ 1131.64| 1142.13| 1380.05| 1652.92| 1577.42 (-)4.57
VAT/Central
Sales Tax
2 | State Excise 88.70 104.46 139.16 182.03| 212.90 (+)16.96
3 Stamp duty and registration fees
Stamps - 1.18 1.28 1.60 2.75 1.97 (-)28.36
Judicial
Stamps - Non- 67.11 67.66 89.13| 105.22| 405.80 (+)285.67
Judicial
Registration 47.08 42.31 61.07 75.82| 116.65 (+)53.85
fees
Total 115.37| 111.25 151.80| 183.79| 524.42 (+)185.34
4 | Luxury Tax 66.32 65.33 88.30 97.02| 10641 (1)9.68
5 | Taxes on 90.15| 105.12 130.40| 140.45| 148.34 (1)5.62
vehicles
6 Entertainment 19.65 33.56 43.70 60.18 86.16 (+)43.17
Tax
7 | Land revenue 9.39 10.61 8.32 8.38 11.13 (+)32.82
8 | Taxes on goods 9.80 10.37 10.94 12.76 18.81 (H)47.41
and passengers
9 | Entry Tax 147.65| 150.36 161.03| 197.33| 238.69 (+)20.96
10 | Other Taxes and 14.88 29.15 25.87 16.16 15.38 (-)4.83
duties on
commodities
and services
Total 1693.55| 1762.34| 2139.57| 2551.02| 2939.61

(Source: Finance Accounts of the State)

The following reasons for variation were reported by the concerned
Departments:

Sales Tax/Central Sales Tax/VAT decreased by 4.57 per cent mainly
due to less Tax collection under ‘Central Sales Tax Act’ and ‘Value

Added Tax’.

State excise increased by 16.96 per cent mainly due to more receipts
under Malt liquor, Foreign liquor and spirits, Medicinal and toilet
preparation containing alcohol, opium efc. Indian Made Foreign liquor,

Spirits efc.

Stamp duty and Registration fees increased by 185.34 per cent due to
significant growth in collection of stamps duty and registration fees.

Other Taxes and duties on commodities and services decreased by 4.83
per cent mainly due to less receipts from cess under other Acts.

46



Chapter IV Revenue Receipts

4.1.3 The following table presents the details of the major Non-Tax revenue
raised during the period 2008-09 to 2012-13:

(Tin crore)

Sl | Head of revenue | 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13 | Percentage of
No increase(+) or
decrease(-) in
2012-13 over
2011-12
Power 986.70 941.30| 969.06| 1000.49| 1139.97 (H)13.94
2 | Non-ferrous 36.35 292.25| 983.73| 953.29| 339.25 (-)64.41
mining and
metallurgical
industries
3 | Water Supply 65.76 70.38 69.60 86.11 97.99 (+)13.80
and Sanitation
4 | Tuterest receipts 20.45 13.64 17.88 26.36 18.37 (-)30.31
Major and 8.51 10.57 23.67 14.70 7.04 (-)52.11
Medium
Irrigation
6 | Minor [rrigation 7.54 6.69 9.95 10.79 17.87 (+)65.62
7 | Medical and 8.30 5.98 8.31 11.00 7.71 (-)29.91
Public Health
8 | Ports and 16.04 20.13 33.17 40.06 13.21 (-)67.02
Lighthouses
9 | Misc. General -- 259.88 19.45 27.46 32.52 (+)18.43
Services
10 | Other
Administrative 37.46 40.50 40.63 42.09 64.89 (+)54.17
services
11 | Education,
Sports, Art and 9.24 10.96 12.75 16.18 26.94 (+)66.50
Culture
12 | Others 39.81 58.92 80.40 85.01 67.14 (-)21.02
Total 1236.16 | 1731.20 | 2268.80 | 2313.54 | 1832.90

(Source: Finance Accounts of the State)

The following were the reasons reported by the concerned Departments for the
variations:

Receipts under non-ferrous mining and metallurgical industries
decreased by 64.41 per cent mainly due to less receipt from mineral
concession fees and royalties.

Receipts from Interest Receipts decreased by 30.31 per cent due to less
receipts from interest on investment of cash balances.

Receipts from Major and Medium Irrigation decreased by 52.11
per cent mainly due to less receipts under ‘Salauli’ and ‘Anjunem’
projects.

Receipts from Medical and Public health decreased by 29.91 per cent
due to decrease in tuition and other fees.

Receipts from Miscellaneous and General Services increased by 18.43
per cent mainly due to more sale proceeds of State Lotteries.

47



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

4.14 Variation between budget estimates and actual receipts

The variation between the budget estimates of revenue receipts and the actual
receipts under the principal heads of Tax and Non-Tax revenue for the year
2012-13 is given in the following table:

(Tin crore)

S1 Revenue head Budget Actual Variations Percentage
No estimates of | receipts increase (+)
Receipts shortfall (-)

1 Sales Tax/VAT 1955.00 1577.42 (-)377.58 (-)19.31
State Excise 211.23 212.90 (H)1.67 (H0.79
Stamp duty and 408.98 524.42 (H)115.44 (+)28.23
registration fees

4 Taxes on vehicles 154.72 148.34 (-)6.39 (-)4.13

5 Entertainment Tax 86.50 86.16 (-)0.34 (-)0.39

6 Land revenue 9.42 11.13 (H1.71 (H)18.15

7 Luxury Tax 140.00 106.41 (-)33.59 (-)23.99

8 Taxes on goods and 17.00 18.81 (+)1.81 (+)10.65
passengers

9 Entry Tax 266.00 238.69 (-)27 31 (-)10.27

Non-Tax revenue

1 Non-ferrous mining 401.01 339.25 (-)61.76 (-)15.40
and metallurgical
industries

2 Power 1231.75 1139.97 (-)91.78 (-)7.45

3 Water Supply and 90.57 97.99 (+)7.42 (+)8.19
Sanitation

(Source: Finance Accounts of the State)

The actual receipts in 2012-13 were less by 19.31 per cent, 4.13 per cent, 23.99
per cent and 15.40 per cent under Sales Tax, Taxes on vehicles, Luxury Tax
and Non-ferrous mining and metallurgical industries respectively when
compared with the budget estimates but higher than the budget estimates under
Stamp duty and Registration fees, Land revenue and Water supply and
Sanitation.

4.1.5 Cost of collection

The gross collection of major revenue receipts, expenditure incurred on

collection and the percentage of such expenditure to gross collection during the

years 2010-11 to 2012-13 along with the relevant All-India average percentage

of expenditure on collection to gross collections|@id &iwan fot @fmlfgliﬁgfmg

tablige Performance grants resulted in the State being deprived of funds
amounting to X 21.20 crore.

The ma




Chapter IV Revenue Receipts

(X in crore)

SL Head of Year Gross Expenditure| Percentage of All India
No. revenue collection on expenditure to average
collection | gross collection | percentage
for the year

1 Sales Tax/ 2010-11 | 1380.05 7.99 0.58 0.75

VAT 2011-12 | 1652.92 9.17 0.55 0.83
2012-13 | 1577.42 11.77 0.75 -

2 State 2010-11 139.16 7.75 5.57 3.05

Excise 2011-12 182.03 8.85 4.86 2.98
2012-13 212.90 9.54 4.48 -

3 Stamip duty | 2010-11 151.79 5.17 3.41 1.60
and_ ) 2011-12 183.79 4.53 2.46 1.89
registration 501213 | 524.42 452 0.86 -
tees

4 Taxes on 2010-11 130.40 248 1.90 3.71
vehicles 2011-12 140.45 2.49 1.77 2.96

2012-13 148.34 2.68 1.81 -

During the years 2010-11 and 2011-12, the percentage of cost of collection to
gross collection was below the All India average in respect of Sales Tax/VAT
and Taxes on vehicles. However the percentage of cost of collection in respect
of State Excise and Stamp duty and registration fees was higher than the All
India average.

The Government may explore possibilities for reduction in the collection
charges of State Excise and Stamp duty and registration fees.

4.1.6 Failure of senior officials to enforce accountability and protect

the interest of the State Government

The Accountant General, Goa (AG) conducts periodical inspection of the
Government Departments to test-check the transactions and verify the
maintenance of the important accounts and other records as prescribed in the
rules and procedures. These inspections are followed up with the Inspection
Reports (IRs) incorporating irregularities detected during the inspection and
not settled on the spot, which are issued to the Head of the offices inspected
with copies to the next higher authorities for taking prompt corrective action.
The Head of the offices/Government are required to promptly comply with the
observations contained in the IRs, rectify the defects and omissions and report
compliance through initial reply to the AG within one month from the date of
issue of the IRs. Serious financial irregularities are reported to the Head of the
Departments and the Government.

A review of IRs issued up to December 2012 disclosed that 383 paragraphs
mvolving X 196.72 crore relating to 120 IRs remained outstanding at the end of
June 2013 as mentioned below along with the corresponding figures for the
preceding two years.

June 2011 | June 2012 | June 2013
Number of outstanding IRs 66 76 120
Number of outstanding audit observations 163 177 383
Amount involved (Tin crore) 5.82 230.05 196.72

49



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

The Department-wise details of the IRs and audit observations outstanding as
on 30 June 2013 and the amounts involved are mentioned below.

(3 in crove)

SINo | Department | Nature of receipts | Number of | Number of Money
outstanding | outstanding value
IRs audit involved
observations

1 Finance Sales Tax/VAT 13 43 12.95

Entry Tax 10 23 1.90

Luxury Tax 6 19 0.85

Entertainment Tax 9 23 0.86

2 Excise State Excise 15 42 0.38

3 Revenue Land revenue 26 93 1.64

4 Transport Taxes on motor 16 67 175.48
vehicles

5 Stamps and | Stamp Duty & 25 73 2.66

Registration | Registration fee
Total 120 383 196.72

Even the first replies required to be received from the Head of offices within
one month from the date of issue of the IRs were not received for 42 IRs issued
up to December 2012. This large pendency of the IRs due to non-receipt of the
replies is indicative of the fact that the Head of offices and Head of the
Departments did not initiate action to rectify the defects, omissions and
irregularities pointed out by the AG in the IRs.

It is recommended that the Government takes suitable steps to install an
effective procedure for prompt and appropriate response to audit observations
and taking action against officials/officers who did not send replies to the
IRs/paragraphs as per the prescribed time schedules and those who did not take
action to recover loss/outstanding demand in a time-bound manner.

4.1.7

No Audit committee meetings were held during the year 2012-13.

Departmental audit committee meetings

4.1.8

The draft paragraphs/ Performance Audit Reports proposed for inclusion in the
Audit Report are forwarded by the AG to Secretaries of the concerned
Departments through demi-official letters. All Departments are required to
furnish their remarks on the draft paragraphs/reviews within six weeks of their
receipt. The fact of non-receipt of replies from the Government is invariably
indicated at the end of each such paragraph included in the Audit Report.

Response of the Departments to the draft audit paragraphs

Five paragraphs and one Performance Audit Report proposed for inclusion in
the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Revenue Receipts
Chapter) for the year ended 31 March 2013 were forwarded to the concerned
Secretaries during June - September 2013.

As no replies were furnished by the Government, the draft paragraphs were
included in this Report without their replies.

4.1.9

According to the instruction issued by the Goa Legislature Secretariat in July
2004, Administrative Departments are required to furnish explanatory

50

Follow up on Audit Reports — Summarised position




Chapter IV Revenue Receipts

memoranda (EMs), vetted by the Office of the Accountant General, Goa,
within three months from the date of tabling of the Audit Report in the State
Legislature in respect of the paragraphs included in the Audit Reports. EMs
were not received as of September 2013 in respect of 12 paragraphs ranging
from 16 to 39 months from the administrative Departments, as detailed below:

Department | Year of Date of Last date by No of Delay*
Audit | presentation which paragraphs for | (months)
Report to the Departmental which
Legislature | notes were due | Departmental
notes were due
Finance 2008-09 | March 2010 June 2010 3 39
Transport 2008-09 | March 2010 June 2010 1 39
Revenue 2008-09 | March 2010 June 2010 1 39
Finance 2009-10 | March 2011 June 2011 3 27
Revenue 2009-10 | March 2011 June 2011 1 27
Finance 2010-11 February May 2012 2 16
2012
Revenue 2010-11 February May 2012 1 16
2012

* Excluding the months in which these were due

4.1.10

In the Audit Reports 2007-08 to 2011-12, 1,342 cases of non-assessments,
non/short levy of Taxes efc., were included involving an amount of X 125.76
crore. Of these, as of June 2013, the Departments concerned have accepted 248
cases involving T 22.95 crore and recovered I 24.56 lakh in 242 cases. Audit
Report-wise details of cases accepted and amounts recovered are as under:

Compliance with the earlier Audit Reports

Audit Included in the Audit Accepted by the Recovered
Report Report Department
No. of Amount No. of Amount No. of Amount
cases (Tin lakh) | cases (Tin lakh) | cases (Tin lakh)
2007-08 184 2509.11 1 2134.00 - -
2008-09 1098 9291.83 236 7.42 236 7.42
2009-10 10 96.58 6 76.77 4 2.69
2010-11 45 546.13 2 14.45 2 14.45
2011-12 5 132.20 3 61.88 = =
Total 1342 12575.85 248 2294.52 242 24.56

Action to recover the amounts involved in the remaining cases accepted by the
Departments needs to be expedited.

4.1.11 Analysis of the mechanism for dealing with the issues
raised by Audit

In order to analyse the system of addressing the issues highlighted in the
Inspection Reports/Audit Reports by the Department/Government, the action
taken on the paragraphs and reviews included in the Audit Reports of the last
five years in respect of one Department is evaluated and included in each Audit
Report.

51



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

The succeeding paragraphs 4.1.12 to 4.1.13 discuss the performance of the
Excise Department to deal with the cases detected in the course of local audit
conducted during the last five years and also the cases included in the Audit
Reports for the years 2002-03 to 2011-12.

4.1.12

The summarised position of Inspection Reports issued during the last five
years, paragraphs included in these reports and their status as on 31 March
2013 are tabulated below:

Position of Inspection Reports

(X in lakh)
Year Opening balance Addition during the |Clearance during the| Closing balance
year year during the year
IRs | Para- |Money | IRs | Para- | Money (IRs| Para- |Money | IRs | Para- | Money
graphs | value graphs | value graphs | value graphs| value
2008-09| 2 2 5.00 - - - 1 - - 1 2 5.00
2009-10| 2 4 5.62 - - - - - 1.62 | 2 4 4.00
2010-11| 2 3 0.22 - - - - - - 2 3 0.22
2011-12| 4 14 13.88 | - - - - 7 4.23 4 7 9.65
2012-13| - - - 6 24 164.61 | 2 6.21 4 19 |158.40
4.1.13  Assurances given by the Department/Government on the
issues highlighted in the Audit Report
4.1.13.1 Recovery of accepted cases
The position of paragraphs included in the Audit Reports of the last 10 years,
those accepted by the Department and the amount recovered are mentioned in
the following table: R in lakiy)
Number of ]
aragraphs Mone Cumulative
Year of | Number of Money paragrap y position of
. accepted value of Amount
Audit paragraphs | value of the | . . recovery of
. including accepted recovered
Report included paragraphs accepted
money paragraphs cases
value
2002-03 1 13.50 - - - -
2003-04 - - - - - -
2004-05 - - - - - -
2005-06 1 4.08 1 4.08 4.08 4.08
2006-07 2 3591 2 3591 - 39.99
2007-08 1 44.06 - - - -
2008-09 1 - - - - 39.99
2009-10 - - - - - 39.99
2010-11 - - - - - 39.99
2011-12 - - - - - 39.99

Periodical reminders were issued to the Secretary (Legislature/Finance) for the
compliance of paragraphs featured in the Audit Reports and for Action Taken
Reports wherein there are Public Accounts Committee recommendations.

4.1.14

The unit offices under various Departments are categorised into high, medium
and low risk units according to their revenue position, past trends of audit
observations and other parameters. The annual plan is prepared on the basis of

Audit Planning

52



Chapter IV Revenue Receipts

risk analysis which inter alia include critical issues in Government revenues
and Tax Administration i.e. Budget speech, White Paper on State Finances,
reports of the Finance Commission (State and Central), recommendations of
the Taxation Reforms Committee, statistical analysis of the revenue earnings
during the past five years, features of the Tax Administration, audit coverage
and its impact during the past five years etc.

During the year 2012-13, the audit universe comprised of 182 auditable units,
of which 56 units were planned and audited during the year 2012-13 which is
30.77 per cent of the total auditable units.

Besides the compliance audit mentioned above, a Performance Audit on Levy
and collection of Stamp Duty and Registration fee was conducted to examine
the efficacy of the system in the Registration Department.

4.1.15 Arrears in assessments
There were no arrears in VAT assessments at the end of 201 2-13 as informed
by the Commercial Taxes Department.

4.1.16 Arrears in appeals

According to the information furnished by the Commercial Taxes Department,
the number of pending appeals at the beginning of the year 2012-13, number of
appeals filed and disposed of and number of cases pending with appellate
authorities as on 31 March 2013 are as follows:

Opening balance No. of Total | No.ofappeals | Balance as on Percentage of
appeals filed disposed of 31 March 2013 | cases disposed of
during during the year to total number
2012-13 of cases
1191 584 1775 384 1391 22

The Department needs to take proactive steps to reduce the pendency in
appeals.
4.1.17 Frauds and evasion

The Commissionerate of Commercial Taxes and Director of Transport reported
that there were no cases of frauds and evasion detected during the year.

The Commissioner of Excise reported that the number of cases booked for the
year 2012-13, cases finalised and additional tax raised were as follows:

Number of cases
A. (i) Cases pending as on 1 April 2012 289
(ii) Cases detected during the year 2012-13 203
B. Cases in which investigations/assessments were 159
completed during the year
C. Cases pending as on 31 March 2013 333

4.1.18 Internal audit

Internal audit is an effective tool in the hands of the management of an
organisation to assure itself that the organisation is functioning in an efficient

53



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

manner and in terms of its stated objectives and the financial and
administrative systems and control procedures are functioning effectively.

Internal audit of all the Departments and offices in the State is the
responsibility of the Internal Inspection Cell (IIC) under the Administrative
control of the Director of Accounts. The Government, in August 1996, decided
that major Departments, having a post of Senior Accounts Officer/Accounts
Officer would be responsible for internal inspection of their subordinate
offices.

The details of the number of offices due for audit and number of offices
audited during the year 2012-13 are as follows:

Department No. of offices No. of offices Shortfall Reasons for
due for audit audited shortfall
Transport 7 Oftices and 4 4 7 Inadequate staff
check posts
Registration 13 Nil 13 Accountant
post vacant
Excise - - - -

The Commissionerate of Commercial Taxes stated that no internal audits were
conducted by the Department.

4.1.19 Results of local audit conducted during the year

Test-check of records of Sales Tax/VAT, Land Revenue, State Excis e, Motor
Vehicles Tax and Stamp Duty and Registration Fees conducted during 2012-13
revealed under assessment/short levy/loss of revenue amounting to 12.80 crore
in 63 cases. The Department accepted under assessment in 13 cases pointed out
in earlier years and recovered X 19.73 lakh and short assessment of ¥ 10.47
lakh in five cases pointed out during the year and recovered ¥ 30.20 lakh as of
June 2013 in these 18 cases. No replies have been received in respect of the
remaining cases.

4.1.20 This chapter

This chapter contains one performance audit report on ‘Levy and collection of
Stamp duty and Registration fee’ and five paragraphs (selected from the audit
detections made during the local audit referred to above).

54



Chapter IV Revenue Receipts

REGISTRATION DEPARTMENT

PERFORMANCE AUDIT ON LEVY AND COLLECTION OF
STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEE

Highlights

Computerisation in the Department got inordinately delayed mainly due
to the lackadaisical attitude of the Department. QOut of nine offices in
which hardware was installed in August 2011, the scheme was
inaugurated in four offices only in July 2013 and in five offices it is yet
to be inaugurated.

(Paragraph 4.2.6.1)

Special committee for fixing the value involving transfer of land
exceeding one lakh Sq. Mtrs. notified by the Government in February,
2009 was constituted only in January, 2013. The registering authorities
could not take any action against undervaluation of transactions
involving land exceeding one lakh sq.mtrs.

(Paragraph 4.2.6.2)

Though the Government formulated and notified rules in June, 2003
for fixation and annual revision of locality-wise minimum true value of
properties, the values fixed in 2003 were not revised till 2013
facilitating undervaluation of properties.

(Paragraph 4.2.6.3)

Documents showing market value of properties below the minimum
true value fixed by the Government were registered. The short levy of
stamp duty in 11 cases amounted to X 12.18 lakh.

(Paragraph 4.2.6.4)

Ownership of properties was transferred by agreement for sale with
possession. The stamp duty evaded in respect of 875 cases of
agreements for sale with possession registered with three Sub-Registrar
offices during 2010-2012 amounted to X 4.98 crore.

(Paragraph 4.2.6.5)

Re-transfer ownership of properties acquired by “agreement for sale”
was allowed without concluding the sale deed. Evasion of stamp duty
in respect of 18 such cases amounted to X 39.10 lakh.

(Paragraph 4.2.6.6)

Agreement for sale with power of attorney resulted in evasion of stamp
duty and registration fee amounting to X 44.70 lakh.

(Paragraph 4.2.6.7)




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

o Two transactions were split into four each to avoid payment of stamp
duty at higher rate, resulting in evasion of stamp duty and registration
fee totaling X 10.91 lakh.

(Paragraph 4.2.6.8)

o The registering authority’s inaction to demand stamp duty and
registration fee calculated on higher value in a case of undervaluation,
resulted in short levy of revenue amounting to X 21.00 lakh.

(Paragraph 4.2.6.9)

4.2.1 Introduction

The Indian Stamp Act, 1899 and the Indian Stamp (Goa, Daman and Diu
Amendment) Act, 1968 as modified from time to time and the rules made
thereunder govern the levy and collection of stamp duty on various
instruments. Similarly, the Indian Registration Act, 1908 and the Goa, Daman
and Diu Registration Rules, 1965 as modified from time to time govern the
levy and collection of revenue under registration fees.

The Registration Department with its twelve offices of Civil Registrars-Cum-
Sub Registrars (CRSR), in each Taluka, Office of the State Registrar-cum-
Head of Notary Services at Panaji and two offices of the District Registrars of
North Goa and South Goa, deal with registration of documents with the special
duty to permanently preserve the same for making authentic certified copies
therefrom in future.

4.2.2 Organisational set up

The Law Secretary is the Head of the Registration Department for the whole of
the State of Goa and as ex-officio Inspector General of Registration. The State
Registrar-cum-Head of Notary Services is the Head of Office and there are
CRSRs in each of 12 Talukas of the State. The work in the CRSRs is co-
ordinated by the two District Registrars, viz. District Registrar, North and
District Registrar, South.

4.2.3 Audit objectives and Criteria
(i) Audit objectives
The performance audit was aimed to ascertain whether —

e the levy and collection of stamp duty and registration fee was done
correctly;

e adequate and appropriate rules were made by the State Government to
implement the provisions of Indian Stamp Act, 1899 and the Registration
Act, 1908 with regard to levy and collection of stamp duty and
registration fee;

e an adequate and effective internal control mechanism existed in the
Department to prevent leakage of revenue.

(i) Audit criteria

The audit criteria are derived from the provisions of the following acts, rules
and amendments made thereunder to govern the levy and collection of stamp
duty and registration fee:

56



Chapter IV Revenue Receipts

e The Indian Stamp Act, 1899;

Indian Stamp (Goa, Daman and Diu Amendment) Act, 1968§;
The Indian Registration Act, 1908;

The Goa, Daman and Diu Registration Rules, 1965.

4.2.4 Acknowledgement

The Indian Audit and Accounts Department acknowledges the co-operation of
the State Registrar cum Head of Notary Services and all the officers and staff
of the Registration Department in providing information and records for audit.

4.2.5 Scope and methodology of Audit

The Performance audit covered the period from 2007-08 to 2011-12 and was
conducted between April and September 2013. Scope of the Performance audit
contained levy and collection of stamp duty and registration fee on transfer of
properties as per rates prevalent as shown in Appendix 4.1.

During the performance audit, test check was conducted in five out of 12
registering offices to verify the system prevailing in the Department for levy
and collection of stamp duty and registration fees in respect of transactions of
immovable properties, enforcement of the provisions of the acts and rules,
maintenance of records efc. Information on the transactions have been
obtained by scrutiny of day books maintained by the registering authorities and
from the computerised data made available by the Department. The
methodology of the Performance Audit was discussed with the State Registrar
and the Secretary (Law) during the entry conference held on 16 April, 2013.

4.2.6 Audit findings
4.2.6.1 Computerisation in the Registration Department

Computerisation of the Registration Department was taken up as a Scheme of
Ministry of Information Technology, Department of Information Technology,
Government of India as a part of National e-Governance Plan (NeGP).
The procurement and installation of hardware including networking was done
by the Department of Information Technology, Goa and the “Goa Valuation
and e-Registration Software (GAURI)”, has been designed, developed and
installed by CDAC, Pune.

Audit scrutiny of the records made available to Audit by the Information
Technology Department and the office of the State Registrar cum Head of
Notary Services, pertaining to the implementation of the project revealed that
the Department did not have any time-bound plan of action for
computerisation. Though the work of computerisation of the Department had
started in July 2008, only seven out of 14 CRSR offices have been
computerised as of July 2013. The office-wise progress of computerisation is
as under:

57



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

SI. No. Taluka (Office of Date of installation of Date of inauguration
CRSR) hardware of the scheme
1 Bardez -- 10.07.2008
2 Margao -- 05.11.2009
3 Tlhas -- 18.11.2010
4 Sanguem August 2011 24.07.2013
5 Quepem August 2011 24.07.2013
6 Marmugao August 2011 25.07.2013
7 Pernem August 2011 26.07.2013
8 Dharbandoda August 2011 Will be rolled out in 3™
phase
9 Valpoi August 2011 -do-
10 Canacona August 2011 -do-
11 Dist.Registrar North Goa August 2011 -do-
12 Dist.Registrar South Goa August 2011 -do-
13 Ponda Not yet installed due to
space constraint
14 Bicholim -do-

Audit observed that there was no prompt and speedy action from the
Registration Department though the Information Technology Department has
been writing to them on various crucial issues connected with computerisation
programme as highlighted below:

e Migration of GAURI software to centralised server as the present system
based on client server architecture was not facilitating intra/inter-
departmental data transfer and decision support system, generating
Management Information System (MIS) reports, carrying out mutation
process, etc;

e Entering into Annual Maintenance Contract with CDAC;

e Appointment of technical staff required to maintain the system, efc;

Though the proposal for maintenance of GAURI software was submitted by
CDAC in July, 2012 with a validity period of 30 days from the date of
submission, the Registration Department is yet to sign the Annual Maintenance
Contract (AMC).

After this was pointed out, the Government stated (October 2013) that due to
Administrative reasons the computerisation has been delayed and appropriate
action will be taken to computerise the remaining offices at the earliest.
Further it was stated that as regards AMC, it is in final stage and as regards
appointment of Technical Staff, Information Technology Department has
already deputed one Technical Assistant to this Department and also creation
of the post of Technical Assistant is in process.

The fact, however, remains that out of nine offices where hardware was
installed in August, 2011 it took two years for inauguration in four offices and
is yet to be inaugurated in five offices (January 2014).

4.2.6.2 Delay in constitution of special committee for valuation of land

As per the Government notification dated 9 January 2009 (published in official
gazette on 5 February 2009) the minimum market value in case of transactions
involving land admeasuring more than one lakh sq. mtrs. in Goa was to be
fixed by a Special Committee appointed by the Government. However, the

58



Chapter IV Revenue Receipts

committee was constituted only in January 2013, i.e. after a delay of 4 years.

Thus during February 2009 to December 2012, there was no effective system
to check valuation in respect of transactions of land involving more than one
lakh sq. mtrs.

Thirty six cases of sale deeds/agreements for sale involving more than one lakh
sq. mtrs. of land had been registered by various registering authorities in the
State during February 2009 to March 2013 and 35 cases could not be referred
to the Committee due to its non-constitution. Audit observed that in seven
cases pertaining to CRSR Ponda out of the above 35 cases, the consideration
amount was less than the minimum market value notified in June 2003 by the
Government. Stamp duty of ¥ 26.52 lakh in these seven cases was paid on the
consideration amount of I14.19 crore mentioned in the documents. The market
value of the property as per the minimum rate fixed by the Government was
% 25.77 crore and stamp duty involved was ¥ 77.31 lakh as detailed in Table 1
below:

Table 1
Minimum Market Stamp Short
Consid- Stamp value to be duty levy of
market . . .
eration duty considered | leviable on | Stamp
Sl. Regn. . value of Area 5 a g
N N Village land M2 Amt. paid as per minimum duty
o. 0. and as M9 zi 7 . . 7
 Govt. (Tin (Yin minimum market (<in
p:ate ® lakh) lakh) rate of land value lakh)
(Tin lakh) (Tin lakh) 9-7)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1| 2069/09 |Bethora, 200 285675 38.00 | 0.95 571.35 17.14 16.19
Ponda
2 | 2048710 | Bethora, 200 285675 2000 | 0.48 571.35 17.14 16.66
Ponda
Curti,
3 | 2659/10 200 123075 97.00 | 242 246.15 7.38 4.96
Ponda
4 | 2793110 | Priol, 150 140000 | 140.00 | 4.20 210.00 6.30 2.10
Ponda
5 | 783712 | Shiroda, 200 189300 | 763.01 | 7.64 378.60 11.36 3.72
Ponda
6 | 2004/12 | Usgao. 300 128625 |  160.78 | 4.83 385.88 11.58 6.75
Ponda
Savoi
7 | 2390/12 | Verem, 100 213766 | 200.00 | 6.00 213.77 6.41 0.41
Ponda
Total 141879 | 26.52 | 2577.10 77.31 50.79

Since the area of the land in the above cases were more than one lakh sq.mitrs.
the valuation of these cases were required to be scrutinised by the special
committee. Non-constitution of the special committee resulted in forgoing of
revenue on the amounts of undervaluation. The revenue forgone in respect of
above seven cases amounted to X 50.79 lakh.

After this was pointed out, the Government stated that though the Government
of Goa had notified formation of the committee on 05 February, 2009 in the
Official Gazette, it was constituted only in January 2013. As such the
registering authorities were unable to refer the said cases to the committee.

! The average minimum value of land was notitied by Government for each Village vide notitication ot
June, 2003.

59



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

Thus, the delay in constitution of the special committee notified by the
Government, did not permit the registering authority to take any action to
safeguard the revenue even in the case in which the declared value on which
stamp duty paid was as low as ¥ seven per sq.mtr. as against the minimum
value of X 200 per sq.mtr2 fixed by the Government in June, 2003.

4.2.6.3 Forgoing of revenue due to non-revision of minimum market value of
land

The Goa Stamp (Determination of True Market Value of Property) Rules, 2003
notified by the Government in June, 2003 stipulated that the Government shall
notify the annual statement of rates showing average rates of land situated in
every taluka, under the heads “urban, developing, coastal, rural and similar
areas” on the first day of January every year. Accordingly the village-wise
minimum land rates were notified in June 2003. The rates were not revised till
December, 2012.

The State Government notified (January 2013) revised village-wise minimum
land rates applicable for the years 2013 and 2014, under sub-rule 3 of Rule-4 of
the Rules. As per the new rates, the increase was 100 per cent (from X 2,500 to
X 5,000 per sq.mtr) in Panaji City-1 and by 1,900 per cent (X 250 to X 5,000 per
sq.mtr) in Marra village.

The inaction of the Government to revise the land rates annually after the year
2003 has resulted in revenue loss to the Government.

The Government has not furnished any reason for non-revision of the rates
annually for almost ten years. Revision of rates to be made applicable for two
years by one order is also not in conformity with the existing law which makes
it mandatory for the rates to be notified annually. The reasons for delay in
revision of the rates needs to be investigated and a system for revision of the
rates annually as per provisions of the rules needs to be developed.

4.2.6.4 Short levy of revenue due to application of lower land value

Rule 4(6) of the “Goa Stamp (Determination of True Market Value of
Property) Rules, 2003” notified by the Government in June 2003, stipulated
that every Registering Officer shall, while registering any instrument produced
before him for registration, verify the market value of land from the statement
of rates fixed and if the market value as stated in the instrument was less than
the minimum value prescribed in the statement, he shall refer the same to the
Collector for determination of the true market value of the property.

Test check of the documents revealed that eleven documents with
consideration amounts lesser than the minimum value fixed by the Government
in 2003 were registered and stamp duty levied on such values even during the
years 2010 and 2011. A few illustrative cases are shown in Table 2 below:

? Transaction at S1.No. 2 of Table 1 in which stamp duty was paid on the consideration value of ¥ 20 lakh
for sale of'land admeasuring 2,85,675 sq.mtrs. in Bethora Village, Ponda Taluka.

60



Chapter IV Revenue Receipts

Table 2
Stamp
Rate of Market d}lty Short
land value to be | Stamp leviable 1
Area Consideration aneras Eqnsidered 0Ly on E(:)‘;y
SI. Regn. Amount Gl:) s as per actually | minimum Stam
No. No. (Mz) mou oV Govt's paid true P
(Tin lakh) minimum .. R duty
minimum (ZTin market ,
true (Tin
value (9 rate lakh) value lakh)
(Tin lakh) (Tin (8-7)
lakh)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1 2659/10 | 123075 97.00 200 246.15 2.42 7.38 4.96
2 2793/10 | 140000 105.00 150 210.00 4.20 6.30 2.10
3 218/11 40390 34.06 200 80.78 0.81 2.43 1.62
4 | 2698/10 | 20120 40.00 200 40.24 0.60 1.21 0.61
5 2328/10 | 16707 17.00 200 33.41 0.34 1.00 0.66
6 1639/10 | 19140 18.00 150 28.71 0.60 0.86 0.26
7 1153/10 | 35500 9.00 75 26.63 0.11 0.80 0.69
8 679/11 24300 7.02 100 24.30 0.14 0.73 0.59
9 2048/10 | 11903 20.00 200 2381 0.48 0.71 0.23
10 | 2550/10 | 11903 14.88 200 23.81 0.48 0.71 0.23
11 | 2552/10 | 11903 14.88 200 23.81 0.48 0.71 0.23
Total 12.18

Registering the documents without insisting for stamp duty on minimum value
fixed by the Government resulted in a revenue loss of X 12.18 lakh in the above
11 cases alone.

The Government replied (October 2013) that all the eleven cases have been
referred to the Collector for further necessary action. Final outcome in the
matter was awaited (January 2014).

4.2.6.5 Non-realisation of stamp duty in respect of “agreements for sale with
possession”

The rate of stamp duty for conveyance of property by sale deed ranged from
two to three per cent of the market value as detailed in Appendix 4.1, while the
stamp duty for agreements for sale was only one per cent. However as per the
Indian stamp Act if the possession of the property was delivered or agreed to
be delivered the stamp duty shall be charged at conveyance rates.

An analysis of computerised data pertaining to three registration offices made
available by the Department to Audit revealed that 875 documents have been
registered as “agreements for sale with possession”. The office-wise details
thereof and the balance stamp duty involved are shown below:

Stamp
. No. of Total amount duty Stamp Balance
Name Period documents of avable duty Stamp
of for which | registered as . . pay g duty
« consideration/ on sale paid 2
CRSR data agreement market value deed (Tin receivable
office analysed | for sale with Fi (Tin lakh)
possession” ® (st L) (5-6)
lakh)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Ilhas, | Aug-2010 149 9976.95 257.57 105.37 152.20
Panaji | to Mar-12

61



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

Bardez, Jan-2010

Mapusa | to Mar-12 150 6208.91 158.96 62.04 96.92

Salcete, 2010-

Margao 2012 576 17357.19 423.25 174.27 248.98
Total 875 33543.05 839.78 341.68 498.10

Recitals of agreements revealed that full payments of consideration were made
against the agreements and the buyers got the actual possession of the property.
A few cases are mentioned below:

(Tin lakh )
Status of
q Balance payment of
SL Registration Registering Congldera- Stamp Stamp Stamp | value/possession
. tion duty duty
No. No. & Date authority amount paid payable Duty of property as
(6-5) stated in the
document
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
BRZ-BK-1- Full
1 | 04812-2010,CD- Bardez 45000 | 450 | 1350 | 9go | comsideration
109 dt.23-12-2010 paidand
possession given
PNJ-BK-1-01262- Full
2 | 2011,CD-8dt. Thas 300.00 3.00 9.00 6.00 consideration
06-5-2011 paid
BRZ-BK-1-0214- Purchaser got
3 | 2011,CD-144 Bardez 52.00 0.52 1.30 0.78 possession of the
dt.09-03-2011 property
PNJ-BK-1-01423- Full
4 | 2011,CD-8 dt. Tlhas 153.26 1.54 4.59 3.05 consideration
20-5-2011 paid
MGO-BK-1- Fall
5. | 01761-2010,CD- Margao 49.33 0.49 0.98 Qe | CEEEEwtion
13 paid
BRZ-BK-1- Purchaser got
6 | 00212-2011,CD- Bardez 170.00 3.40 5.10 1.70 possession of
117 dt.13-01-2011 property

In view of the fact that the transaction is effectively concluded when the seller
gets full value and the buyer gets possession of the property, the registering
authority should have charged the stamp duty at the conveyance rates. This
resulted in short levy of stamp duty amounting to I 4.98 crores. Besides there
was no system to ensure that the final sale deeds were executed by concerned
parties.

4.2.6.6 Re-transfer of ownership of properties acquired by agreement for
purchase avoiding execution of sale deed

Rule-40(c) of the Goa, Daman and Diu Registration Rules, 1965 stipulates that

when the documents pertaining to transfer of ownership of properties are

presented for registration, the registering authority has to verify whether the

document was presented by a competent person.

Test check by Audit revealed that in transactions relating to 18 properties
acquired by purchasers by agreement for sale only, were sub-divided or built
upon and transferred to third parties as detailed in Appendix 4.2. The recitals
of the agreements for sale between second and third parties revealed that the
third parties were making payments of consideration to the second parties

62




Chapter IV Revenue Receipts

without any involvement of the first parties. This indicated that the second
parties exercised full ownership rights on such properties even though no sale
deeds were executed between the first and second parties.

While such transfers of properties defeated the provision of the above rule, it
also resulted in loss of revenue due to clear avoidance of execution of
conveyance deed between the first party and the second party. As the second
parties in the cases were not required to execute sale deeds with the first
parties, the balance stamp duty due against registration of sale deed amounting
to ¥ 39.10 lakh for the transaction between the first and second parties as
shown in the Appendix 4.2 cannot be realised.

The Department also accepted the Audit contention that there was no track to
ensure execution of sale deeds after the execution of agreement for sale.
However, it was stated that by a new amendment’, i.e. Indian Stamp (Goa
Amendment) Act, 2013 published in official gazette of 22 May 2013, this issue
has been taken into consideration and hence there will be no evasion of stamp
duty and registration fee in future.

4.2.6.7 Evasion of stamp duty by transfer of possession by power of attorney

Test check by Audit revealed that ownership of a property admeasuring
8,180.50 sq.mtrs of land was effectively transferred for a consideration of
% 14.90 crore, based on agreement to sale together with a separate irrevocable
power of attorney, as detailed below:

An ‘Agreement for sale’ of the property was entered into between two firms
viz. M/s. Reis Magos Estates Pvt. Ltd. (vendor) and M/s. Comiche Land Pvt.
Ltd. (purchaser) and was registered with the CRSR Bardez, Mapusa on 03 July,
2008.

Full consideration amount of ¥ 14.90 crore was paid to the sellers of the
property on the date of agreement itself. The stamp duty at the rate of one
per cent amounting to ¥ 14.90 lakh and registration fee amounting to ¥ 50 only
was paid. Though the final sale deed was to be executed within six months, i.c.
before 03 January 2009 as per the recital of the agreement, it was not executed
till date as confirmed by the Registering Authority in November 2013.

However, it was seen from the recital of the agreement that an irrevocable
power of attorney was also executed by the seller on the same date giving full
power and authority to the authorised signatory of the purchaser to sign and
execute the deed of sale by presenting it before the sub-registrar and collect the
sale deed on its registration.

The Government stated (October 2013) that the power of attorney stipulated a
time period of six months for execution of the sale deed in favour of purchaser
and if the purchaser failed to execute the sale deed in his favour within
stipulated time period then the said power of attorney could not be utilised to
transfer the title of the property to the purchaser. It further stated that by virtue
of said power of attorney the said purchaser cannot transfer the said property in
part or full to a third party since he has not acquired the ownership of the said
property and thus the question of evasion of stamp duty by transfer of
possession by power of attorney does not arise.

* The rate of stamp duty on agreement for sale has been raised from one per cent to 2.9 per cent.

63




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

The reply of the Government is incorrect as failure to execute the sale deed
within six months will negate the ‘Agreement to sale’ between the vendor and
purchaser and not allow transfer of clear title to the purchaser. Also, as the
agreement was executed subsequent to the power of attorney, the clauses in the
agreement to sale would supersede the clauses in the power of attorney.

The purchaser of property has paid full consideration of ¥ 14.90 crore on the
date of agreement to the vendor. The balance stamp duty (X14.90 lakh*) and
registration fee (X 29.80 lakh”) stands recoverable from the purchaser.

4.2.6.8 Evasion of stamp duty by splitting of transactions

The rate of stamp duty and registration fee prevailing in August 2012 for
registration of sale deeds with value above X one crore was three per cent and
five per cent respectively, whereas it was only two per cent and three per cent
respectively for transactions valuing upto ¥ 50 lakh.

Eight sale deeds were executed by the seller of a property on 13 August, 2012
in favour of two different parties, viz. Shri Sadiq Sheikh and Shri A.F.C. Pinto.
Four documents each were executed in favour of both parties. Each of the
documents was for sale of land admeasuring 75,921.875 sq.mtrs for a
consideration of ¥ 45.55 lakh. As the value in each document was below ¥ 50
lakh, stamp duty at the rate of 2 per cent, amounting to ¥ 0.91 lakh and
registration fee at the rate of 3 per cent, amounting to X 1.37 lakh were levied
against each document. Thus the total stamp duty and registration fee levied
and paid amounted to X 7.28 lakh and ¥ 10.96 lakh respectively.

Scrutiny of documents revealed that the sale of one piece of land admeasuring
6,07,375 sq.mtrs. was made to two parties. These two transactions involving
sale of 3,03,687.50 sq. mtrs. of land was for a consideration of ¥ 182.20 lakh
each. Splitting of the transactions into four parts facilitated evasion of one
per cent stamp duty and two per cent registration fee. Had the transactions
been registered as one each instead of four, the total stamp duty and
registration fee leviable would have been ¥ 10.93 lakh and X 18.22 lakh
respectively.  Thus, the total loss of revenue due to splitting the two
transactions into four each amounted to X 10.91 lakh.

After this being reported, the Government stated (October 2013) that the matter
will be intimated to the Collector who is the proper authority to investigate the
same under the Indian Stamp (Goa, Daman and Diu Amendment) Act, 1975.

4.2.6.9 Short realisation of revenue due to under valuation of property

As per Rule 4 (6) of the “Goa Stamp (Determination of true market value of
property) Rules, 20037, notified in June 2003, every registering officer shall,
while registering any instrument produced before him for registration, verify
the market value of land from the statement of minimum value of rates fixed
by the Government and if the market value as stated in the instrument is less
than the minimum value prescribed, he shall refer the same to the Collector for
determination of the true market value of the property.

* Rate of stamp duty for deed ot sale prevailing in July 2008 was two per cent, of which one per cent was
paid against registration of agreement for sale.

5 Registration fee was two per cent, of which ¥ 50 only was paid which was the rate of registration fee for
“Agreement to sale without possession”.

64



Chapter IV Revenue Receipts

Three sale deeds were registered between a vendor M/s. Reis Magos Estate
Pvt. Ltd. and a buyer M/s. Prestige Structures Pvt. Ltd. in Panaji CRSR office
on 20 May 2011 as detailed below:

Stamp | Regn. LS

Duty Fee of

SIL.No Registration Area Consideration paid paid land

.. B 2 .

Number M) amount (¥in lakh) (Tin (Tin g/flzg

lakh) lakh) )

1 2P<[)\1111_ Bl s 91957.50 153.26 1.54 3.07 167
2 SBIIJI'BKI'OM%' 91957.50 153.26 1.54 3.07 167
3 PROSE IOl 30653 94.41 0.95 1.88 308

2011
Total 214568 400.93 4.03 8.02

Scrutiny revealed that the three sale deeds had the same survey number and
thus the entire property was one piece of land. However, though the
transactions were between the same parties on the same date, the rates shown
in two documents were only ¥ 167 per sq. mtr. while in the third document it
was shown as X 308 per sqmtr. The values adopted in the first two
transactions were lower than the minimum land value of the area fixed by the
Government which was T 260 per sq.mtr.

The registering authority should have levied stamp duty and registration fee on
the higher value, i.e. at the rate of ¥ 308 per sq.mtr. for these two sale deeds
also. In the event of their refusal to accept such demand, the registering
authority could refer the case to the Collector, as required under rules. As the
transactions were pertaining to the same property, between the same parties
and registered on the same date, there was no justification for the registering
authority to accept three documents with difterent rates without resorting to
any remedial action. The inaction of the registering authority to demand stamp
duty and registration fee on the basis of ¥ 308 per sq.mtrs. in two documents
resulted in short levy of revenue amounting to ¥ 21.00 lakh as shown below:

(Ein lakh )
Total Market | S®"™P | Regn. Fee Short | Short | Total
value to be leviatl}),le leviable | Stamp | Regn. | levy of | levy of | amount
considered @ on total on Total Duty Fee Stamp | Regn. | ofshort
T 308/- per value @ value @ 62 paid paid duty Fee levy
Sq.mtr. 30, | percent 2-4) (3-5) (6+7)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
660.87 19.83 13.22 4.03 8.02 15.80 5.20 21.00

The Government stated (October 2013) that the matter will be intimated to the
Collector who is the proper authority to investigate the same under the Indian
Stamp (Goa, Daman and Diu Amendment) Act, 1975.

6 Prevailing rate of registration tee was 2 per cent in the year 2011.

65



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

4.2.6.10 Non-fixation of minimum true market value for constructed
premises

Though the Government has fixed minimum true market value in respect of
open lands, it has not fixed any minimum value to be considered in respect of
the constructed structures in the State for the purpose of levy of stamp duty and
registration fees under Indian Stamp Act, 1899 and Indian Registration Act,
1908. As a result the purchasers of constructed properties such as flats and
shops are able to declare only the value of undivided share of land on which
the building is constructed without adding the cost of construction, resulting in
considerable evasion of stamp duty and registration fee besides many other
related consequences such as investment of unaccounted money in real estate,
avoidance of payment of Income Tax efc.

The State Registrar replied (October 2013) that the matter has been referred to
the Government for taking suitable action and the Government has already
started the process of fixing the market value for built up area.

4.2.6.11 Internal control and monitoring

Audit observed that the registering authorities were not maintaining any
register having basic and important details such as area involved in the
transaction, village, survey number, zone, minimum true value of property
applied etc. Though Day Book is the basic register maintained by the
Department, it also does not contain the above details and it does not provide
any track to link the agreements with corresponding sale deeds. As the
documents are voluminous and not written in any specific prescribed format,
checking the documents for such details is very tedious and time consuming.
Thus, there is no effective system in the record maintenance to easily ascertain
the correctness of stamp duty and registration fee to find whether an agreement
for sale progressed to a deed of conveyance by payment of stamp duty and
registration fee. Besides, extracting the relevant data for various future
purposes also is very tedious as it can be extracted only by scrutiny of the deed
documents.

The Department may put in place a system to ensure that the correct payment
of stamp duty and registration fee and execution of sale deeds after the sale
agreements and annual revision of land rates is monitored at apex level by way
of prescribing the returns. The maintenance of records at present is inadequate
and have aided parties to evade current payments of revenue due to the
Government. The day book and computerised data must serve as a means for
registering authorities to detect cases of evasion.

The Government accepted the audit contention and stated (October 2013) that
the recommendations made by Audit in the draft report will be complied on
war footing by instructing the C-DAC to update the software.

66



Chapter IV Revenue Receipts

4.2.7 Conclusion

Though the Government of Goa notified the “Goa Stamp (Determination of
True Market Value of Property) Rules, 2003” in June 2003 in exercise of the
powers conferred by the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 which envisaged revision and
fixation of the revised minimum value of properties on the 1 day of January
every year, the rates fixed in the year 2003 was not revised till January 2013.
This facilitated registration of transactions of properties by showing values
considerably lesser than the actual market values. Besides, the loopholes in the
rules and the deficiencies in the system of record maintenance in the
Department facilitated evasion of stamp duty and registration fees by adopting
various modus-operandi, such as transfer of ownership of properties by only
agreement for sale together with power of attorney, splitting of transactions to
avoid crossing of the threshold limits of higher rates of stamp duty etc. The
progress of computerisation in the Department was extremely slow, which
further hampered streamlining of the systems in the Department.

4.2.8 Recommendations

e Computerisation in the Department must be completed at the earliest to
streamline and harmonise the system of registration and maintenance of
documents, to allow correct levy and collection of revenue.

e Sufficient and appropriate provisions should be made in computer
programme for generating need based Management Information System
(MIS) Reports, besides automatic linking of multiple registrations
affecting the same property of agreements for sale, sale deeds ezc.

e All cases of suspected undervaluation must be referred to the Collector as
required under law.

e Provisions in the Government statute for notification of values of land on
annual basis must be enforced.

e Action should be taken for strict implementation of the Government’s
decision to refer the cases of transfers of properties exceeding one lakh Sq.
mtrs to the special committee constituted.

e The relevant rules need to be amended suitably or appropriate
clarifications needs to be issued by the Government to avoid evasion of
stamp duty and registration fee by splitting of transactions.

e The Goa, Daman and Diu Registration Rules, 1965 needs to be suitably
amended to give clarity to provisions with regard to “person competent to
present a document for registration and what should be the right of such
person on the property under transaction”.

e The Government should enact appropriate rules to ensure inclusion of
value of the constructed structures in the market value of properties for
levy of stamp duty and registration fee.

67



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

4.3 Irregular allowance of exemption

Exemption to the tune of ¥ 20.13 lakh was granted without ‘H’ Form or
invalid forms on export of iron ore.

Rule 4 (1) (C) of the Goa Value Added Tax Act, 2005 stipulates that sales
turnover in the course of export of goods out of the Territory of India within
the meaning of Sec. (5) of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 shall be allowed for
deduction from the total turnover to determine the turnover of sales of goods
for levying Tax. As per rule 12 (10) (a) of the CST (Registration & Turnover)
Rules, 1957 deduction claimed should be supported by declaration in Form ‘H’
including all transactions taken place in a financial year.

For the year 2007-08, Dr. Prafulla R. Hede, a dealer in iron ore had claimed
and was allowed deduction of ¥ 5.03 crore from taxable turnover of ¥ 13.40
crore in respect of three cases’ for export of iron ore out of India under the rule.
Audit scrutiny of the ‘H’ Form revealed the following discrepancies.

(i) ‘H’ Form issued by Shree Mallikarjun Shipping Pvt. Ltd. to the dealer did
not contain date of issue and name of the issuing office to ensure the
authenticity of the form. Therefore, the exemption of ¥ 5.41 lakh
allowed on export turnover of X 1.35 crore was irregular.

(i) ‘H’ Form issued by Seagull Ore Carriers Pvt. Ltd. to the dealer covered
two financial years 2007-08 and 2008-09 which was irregular as per
Central Sales Tax (Registration & Turnover) Rules, 1957. Consequently
the exemption of ¥ 13.80 lakh on export sales valued at ¥ 3.45 crore
allowed was irregular.

(iii) Exemption was allowed without ‘H’ Form in respect of Ross Minerals
and the exemption of ¥ 0.92 lakh export sales valued at I 23 lakh was
irregular.

After this was pointed out, the Department stated (January 2012) that the dealer
would be re-assessed.

The matter was referred to the Government (June 2013) and their reply was
awaited (January 2014).

4.4 Non collection of renewal fees

The Department did not collect renewal fees from Five Star Hotels with
Electronic amusement/ slot machine license amounting to X 1.06 crore.

The Goa, Daman and Diu Public Gambling Act, 1976 as amended vide
Notification dated 12 February 2004 provided that a five star hotel which has
been issued a license for installing electronic amusement/slot machines in its
premises shall pay annually a ‘renewal fees’ of X 10 per room per day and the
amount so collected is to be deposited into the Treasury in advance. Audit
noticed (September 2011 and December 2012) that renewal fees as required
vide notification dated 12 February 2004 was not charged/collected by the

7 Shree Mallikarjun Shipping Pvt. Ltd., Seagull ore carriers Pvt. Ltd. and Ross Minerals
68




Chapter IV Revenue Receipts

Department in respect of six" hotels and as of 31 May 2012 was ¥ 2.39 crore
for different periods from May 2004 to May 2012.

On being pointed out in audit, the Department partly recovered/collected
renewal fees amounting to ¥ 1.32 crore from four’ Hotels (October 2011 to
February 2013). The balance amounting to ¥ 1.06 crore in respect of the five'®
hotels as shown in Appendix 4.3 was not collected (May 2013).

The matter was referred to the Government (June 2013) and their reply was
awaited (January 2014).

4.5 Loss of revenue

The decision of the Government to levy concessional rate of Road Tax
merely on the basis of its registration being done in the name of
individuals resulted in a large number of vehicles normally used only for
commercial purposes being registered in the names of individuals by
paying only the concessional rates of Tax.

The rates of Tax for vehicles classified as “any other motor vehicles”, was
fixed as (i) 5 per cent of the cost of the vehicle for vehicles priced X 6 lakh and
below and (ii) 6 per cent of the cost of the vehicle for vehicles priced above X 6
lakh through an amendment to the Goa Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1974 (Part-B,
Item No. B Clause-3) implemented vide Notification No. 7/16/2004-LA dated
24 August 2004.

The above classification was further amended vide Notification dated 07 May
2008 by which the above rates were restricted to vehicles registered in
individuals’ names only and separate rates were introduced for vehicles
registered in the name of “Companies/Institutions/Corporations” etc as under:

(1) 7 per cent of the cost of the vehicle for vehicles priced X 6 lakh and
below;

(i) 8 per cent of the cost of the vehicle for vehicles priced above I 6 lakh,
but not exceeding T 10 lakh;

(iii) 10 per cent of the cost of the vehicle for vehicles priced above ¥ 10 lakh
but not exceeding X 25 lakh;

(iv) 15 per cent of the cost of the vehicle exceeding X 25 lakh.

A large number of vehicles used only for commercial purposes such as wheel
loaders, hydraulic excavator loaders, hydraulic cranes, fork lift, JCB etc.
registered in the names of individuals paid only the concessional rates of Tax.
Details regarding vehicles so registered, obtained from some offices of the
Assistant Directors of Transport during the audit scrutiny and the resultant
short levy of road Tax are shown below:

¥ Palm Hotels, Holiday Inn Resort, Britto Amusements Pvt. Ltd., Eastern International Hotels Ltd.,

Bharat Hotels Ltd. and Ramada Caravela Beach Resort

° Palm Hotels, Holiday Inn Resort, Britto Amusements Pvt. Ltd. and Eastern International Hotels Ltd,

1 Holiday Inn Resort, Britto Amusements Pvt. Ltd., Eastern International Hotels Ltd., Bharat Hotels Ltd.
and Ramada Caravela Beach Resort

69



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

Total Tax
Period/ No. of . ota Amount of | leviable at | Amount of
Branch : Vehicles value . q
Year of office Vehicles tvoe (Fin Tax levied higher loss of Tax
Regn. registered yp lakh (Rin lakh) rate (%in lakh)
&) (%in lakh)
November ADT 12 Wheel
2011 Ponda 12 Loaders 332.41 19.94 49.86 29.92
METIZIL | 3 111011?135
to October . . 17 P 353.87 2143 35.39 13.96
2012 Bicholim 1 Crane
2 Cons. Equip.
10HE
October Lzl
2010 to ADT Y Jicte
38 9 Loaders 789.97 48.22 89.82 41.60
December Vasco
2012 6 Cranes
1 Road Roller
1 Fork Litt
Januar 6 AL
201111 t()), ADT 3 WI Loaders
43 2 Cranes 944.90 58.24 100.53 42.29
August Mapusa
2 Cons.
2012 .
Equip.
Total 147.83 275.60 127.77

The changed policy of the Government fixing a lesser rate of road Tax in
respect of vehicles registered in individual’s name, irrespective of their use for
personal or commercial purpose has been detrimental to the interest of
Government revenue. In the above illustrative cases itself the loss amounted to
% 1.28 crore.

After the matter was brought to the notice of the Department, the Asst.
Directors of Transport stated that they did not have jurisdiction to go beyond
the scope of the Notification and they have levied and collected the Tax as per
the Government notification. The fact however, remains that the general
classification of vehicles based only on registration irrespective of its use for
private or commercial purpose provided a loophole for legal avoidance of Tax.

The matter was referred to Government (June 2013). The Director of Transport
replied (January 2014) that Registration is being done as per provisions in the
Act and the Government needs to amend the said rule/clause classifying the
vehicles/machineries etc. accordingly without leaving any marginal scope for
any loopholes. The reply of the Government was awaited (January 2014).

4.6 Short levy of License fees

There was short levy of license fee due to failure to verify the
registration status of the licensees (¥ 1.45 crore)

The Goa Excise Act, 1964 as amended from time to time specifies that license
fee for hotels are to be charged at the prescribed rates based on their
categorisation by the Department of Tourism (DoT), Government of Goa,
under Goa Registration of Tourism Trade Act. The Act also provided that for

70



Chapter IV Revenue Receipts

every additional point of sale of liquor in a licensed premises, additional fee @
50 per cent of the annual license fee shall be charged.

Test check of records maintained by Excise Station Bardez (December 2012)
revealed that five hotels were registered as ‘B’ category and three hotels
registered as ‘C’ category. However a cross verification with the records of the
DoT revealed that five of these hotels were of ‘A’ category and the remaining
three hotels were of ‘B’ category. Failure of the Department of Excise (DoE)
to verify the status of the hotels as registered with the DoT resulted in short
levy of license fee of ¥ 1.45 crore as brought out in the Appendix 4.4. The
short levy remained undetected since the (DoE) did not have any mechanism to
cross check the authenticity of the claims with the DoT.

The DoT confirmed (December 2012) the status of five hotels as ‘A’ category
and three as ‘B’ category.

The matter was referred to the Government (April 2013). Their reply was
awaited (January 2014).

4.7 Non-levy of Tax and penalty from unregistered dealers

Despite having the details of transactions by the unregistered dealers the
Department did not take any action to recover Value Added T ax and
penalty from them.

Section 18 of the Goa Value Added Tax Act, 2005, provided that every dealer
who has exceeded the limit of liability to pay Tax should possess a valid
certificate of registration (limit of turnover ¥ 10,000 in case of non-resident
dealer and casual trader X 1,00,000 in case of importer/manufacturer
¥ 5,00,000 in any other case). Carrying on business as a dealer without such
registration is punishable under Section 44 of the above Act. Besides, Section
54 of the Act also provides for levy of penalty not exceeding double the
amount of Tax payable.

Audit observed (January 2013) from the information furnished by the
Commercial Tax Officer, Vasco to the Commissioner of Commercial Taxes for
submission to the Justice Shah Commission (November 2012) on illegal
mining that iron ore valued at I 48.74 crore was purchased by exporters from
unregistered dealers during 2007-08 to 2010-2011. These unregistered dealers
escaped the payment of VAT. However, despite having the details of
transactions by the unregistered dealers, the Department did not take any action
to recover the Tax and penalty as provided in the Act and also to punish the
offenders for engaging in trade in violation of the Act.

The Commercial Tax Officer, Vasco replied (May 2013) that the purchasers
were unable to provide the full address of the sellers who were located in
different parts of the State of Goa under different ward offices where the
unregistered dealers have to pay the Tax that may be due from them and the
respective ward officers shall be informed to take necessary action. It was
assured that action shall be taken against the dealers falling within his ward.

Audit further obtained (June 2013) details of purchases made by unregistered
dealers for the whole State as submitted to the Shah Commission in September
2012 and found that 315 unregistered dealers made sales of iron ore to various

71



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

registered dealers under different ward offices, but no action was taken by the
Department to bring them under Tax and levy T ax and penalty as per rules.

The year-wise details of transactions, Tax and penalty leviable for the whole
State including Vasco ward were as under:

YEAR-WISE CALCULATION OF VAT AND PENALTY LIABILITY
Financial Value of iron ore purchased Tax @ 4% upto Maximum Penalty
Year from URDs 2009-10 and @ 5% leviable at the rate
(Tin lakh) w.e.f. 2010-11 (VAT twice the Tax due
rate revised to 5% (Tin lakh)
w.e.f.4.5.2010)
(Tin lakh)

2006-07 3937.41 157.50 314.99

2007-08 6215.27 248.61 497.22

2008-09 9755.58 390.22 780.45

2009-10 5022.65 200.91 401.81

2010-11 2656.02 132.80 265.60

2011-12 107.09 5.35 10.71

2012-13 19.89 0.99 1.99

Total 27713.91 1136.38 2272.77

Failure to pay Tax by unregistered dealers attracted penalty. Penalty leviable
along with the Tax due amounted to X 34.09 crore which was not recovered by
the Department till January 2014.

The matter was referred to the Government in July 2013. Their reply was
awaited (January 2014).

72



CHAPTER-V

Government Commercial and Trading Activities
5.1 Overview of State Public Sector Undertakings
Introduction

5.1.1 The State Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) consist of State
Government Companies and Statutory Corporations. The State PSUs are
established to carry out activities of commercial nature while keeping in view
the welfare of people. In Goa, the State PSUs occupy a moderate place in the
State economy. The State PSUs registered a turnover of X 569.35 crore for
2012-13 as per their latest finalised accounts as of September 2013. This
turnover was equal to 1.63 per cent of State Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
for 2012-13. Major activities of Goa State PSUs are concentrated in
Infrastructure development sector. All State PSUs are working and earned an
overall aggregate profit of I 15.58 crore for 2012-13 as per their latest
finalised accounts. They had employed 3,219 employees* as of 31 March
2013. There were 17 PSUs at the end of March 2013 consisting of
15 Government companies and two Statutory Corporations. The Departmental
Undertakings (DUs) of Electricity Department and River Navigation
Department, which carry out commercial operations are not included in these
17 PSUs. Audit findings on these DUs have also been incorporated in this
chapter.

Audit Mandate

5.1.2  Audit of Government Companies is governed by Section 619 of the
Companies Act, 1956. According to Section 617, a Government Company is
one in which not less than 51 per cent of the paid up capital is held by
Government(s). A Government Company includes a subsidiary of a
Government Company.

5.1.3 The accounts of the State Government Companies (as defined in
Section 617 of the Companies Act, 1956) are audited by Statutory Auditors,
who are appointed by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (C&AG)
as per the provisions of Section 619(2) of the Companies Act, 1956. These
accounts are also subject to supplementary audit conducted by C&AG as per
the provisions of Section 619 of the Companies Act, 1956.

5.14  Audit of Statutory Corporations is governed by their respective
legislations. C&AG is the sole auditor for both the Statutory Corporations viz.,
Goa Industrial Development Corporation (GIDC) and Goa Information
Technology Development Corporation (GITDC).

*As per the details provided by 17 PSUs.



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

Investment in State PSUs

5.1.5  As on 31 March 2013, the investment (capital and long-term loans)
in 17 PSUs was X 671.06 crore as per details given below.

(Tin crore)

Government Companies Statutory Corporations Grand
Capital | Long Term Loans | Total | Capital | Long Term Loans | Total | Total
324.34 314.07 638.41 | 32.65 NIL 32.65 | 671.06

A summarised position of Government investment in State PSUSs is detailed in
Appendix 5.1.

5.1.6 As on 31 March 2013, investment in State PSUs consisted of 53.20
per cent towards capital and 46.80 per cent in long-term loans. The investment
has increased by 45.30 per cent from X 461.86 crore in 2007-08 to X 671.06
crore in 2012-13 as shown in the graph below.

4 N
900 -
671.06
700 -
527.56
- a61.86 49214 20832 45459
3 500 -
3
% 300 -
100 t t t : : : !
2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
=o=Investment (Capital and long-term loans)

- J

5.1.7  The investment in various important sectors and percentage thereof
at the end of 31 March 2008 and 31 March 2013 are indicated below in the bar
chart. The share of investment in Infrastructure sector and Service sector
increased from 39.51 and 22.67 per cent in 2007-08 to 46.68 and 22.89
per cent in 2012-13 respectively. However, investment in Finance sector and
Manufacturing & Other sectors declined from 28.81 and 9.01 per cent in
2007-08 to 23.65 and 6.78 per cent in 2012-13 respectively.

74



Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

400
300 -
(39.51)
200 182.50
(22.81)
(22.67) 133.05
104.70
100
O -
2007-08
H Infrastructure ™ Services

4 Finance

(22.89)
153.62

(23.65)
158.71

2012-13
H Manufacture & Others

(Souirce: Information furnished by PSUs)

(Figures in bold show the amount of investment in crore and figures in brackets show the
percentage of total investment)

Budgetary outgo, Grants/subsidies, guarantees and loans

5.1.8

The details regarding budgetary outgo towards equity, loans,

grants/subsidies, guarantees issued, loans written off, loans converted into
equity and interest waived in respect of State PSUs are given in Appendix 5.3.
The summarised details are given below for three years ended 2012-13.

(Tin crore)

SI. Particulars 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
No. No. of | Amount | No. of | Amount | No. of | Amount
PSUs* PSUs* PSUs*
1. | Equity Capital 3 12.47 5 34.43 4 40.16
outgo from
budget
2. | Loans given NIL NIL 1 0.72 1 4.39
from budget
3. | Grants/Subsidy 10 199.57 11 203.21 9 178.44
received
4. | Total Outgo 10 212.04 12 238.36 10 222.99
(1+2+3)
5. | Guarantee / 3 83.71 3 69.00 3 80.72
Commitment

* Number of PSUs represents actual number of PSUs which have received budgetary
suppoit from the State Government in the form of equity, loans and grant/subsidy etc.

75



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

5.1.9 The details regarding budgetary outgo to the State PSUs towards
equity, loans and grants/subsidies for past six years are given in a graph
below.

e ™
300 7 238.36
250 - 212.04 o 222.99
200 -
§ 150 +
<
w100 -
N’
50 +
() L} L} L} L} L} 1
2007-08  2008-09  2009-10  2010-11 2011-12  2012-13
—&— Budgetary outgo towards Equity, Loans and Grants/Subsidies
- J

The budgetary outgo of the State Government towards Equity contribution,
Loans, Grants and Subsidies showed increasing trend over the years and has
increased from X 112.36 crore in 2007-08 to I 238.36 crore in 2011-12 and
reduced to 222.99 crore in 2012-13.

5.1.10 The guarantee/commitment by the State Government against the
borrowings of State PSUs has increased from X 69.00 crore in 2011-12 to
% 80.72 crore at the end of 2012-13 mainly due to providing additional
guarantee to Kadamba Transport Corporation Limited. The State Government
usually levies a one time guarantee fee of 0.5 per cent of the guaranteed
amount. This was however, not levied in all three’ cases.

Reconciliation with Finance Accounts

5.1.11 The figures in respect of equity, loans and guarantees outstanding as
per records of State PSUs should agree with that of the figures appearing in
the Finance Accounts of the State. In case the figures do not agree, the
concerned PSUs and the Finance Department should carry out reconciliation
of differences. The position in this regard as at 31 March 2013 is stated below:

(<Tin crore)

Outstanding Amount as per Amount as per Difference
in respect of’ Finance Accounts records of PSUs
Equity 289.42 293.11 3.69
Loans ! 216.54 -
Guarantees 79.00 80.72 1.72

'Sr. Nos. A-7, 8 and 15 of Appendix — 5.3

"State Governments loan to state PSUs are extended through the Government Departments. These Government
Department re-allocated the loan funds to different PSUs. Hence, PSU wise figure of State Government loans are
not available in Finance Accounts

76



Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

5.1.12  Audit observed that the differences occurred in respect of 10 PSUs
and some of the differences were pending reconciliation since 1998-99.
Though, the Government as well as PSUs concerned were apprised by audit
about the need for reconciliation, considerable progress has not been achieved.
The Government and PSUs should take concrete steps to reconcile the
differences in a time bound manner.

Performance of PSUs

5.1.13 The financial results of PSUs, financial position and working results
of Statutory Corporations are detailed in Appendix 5.2, 5.5 and 5.6
respectively. A ratio of PSU's turnover to State GDP shows the extent of PSUs
activities in the State economy. Table below provides the details of PSUs
turnover and State GDP for the period from 2007-08 to 2012-13.

(Tin crore)

Particulars 2007-08 | 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13
Turnover 350.86 459.33 440.04 413.72 456.48 569.35
State GDP 16901 19014 22512 22062 44460 34965
Percentage of 2.08 242 1.95 1.88 1.03 1.63
Turnover to
State GDP

It can be seen from the above that the extent of PSU activities in the State
economy has shown an increasing trend since 2011-12.

5.1.14  Profits earned by State PSUs during 2007-08 to 2012-13 are given
below in a bar chart. Appendix 5.2 provides details pertaining to 2012-13.

120 A

92.98

100 -

80 1

60 4

-20 -
Overall Profits earned during the year by State PSUs

E31007-08 E2008-09  W2009-10 E2010-11 E2011-12 &2012-13

(Figures show the amount of profit Tin crore; 17 PSUs since 2007-08 to 2012-13)

During the year 2012-13, out of 17 PSUs, nine PSUs earned a profit of
%47.72 crore and seven PSUs sustained loss of X 32.14 crore. One PSU had
not finalised its first account. The major contributors to profit were EDC

71



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

Limited (X40.47 crore) and Goa State Infrastructure Development
Corporation Limited (X 2.13 crore). Heavy losses were sustained by Kadamba
Transport Corporation Limited (I 18.40 crore), Goa Industrial Development
Corporation (X 4.17 crore) and Goa Tourism Development Corporation
Limited (X 6.27 crore).

5.1.15 The losses of PSUs are mainly attributable to deficiencies in
financial management, planning, implementation of projects, running their
operations and monitoring. A review of latest Audit Reports of C&AG shows
that the State PSUs sustained losses to the tune of X 19.80 crore which were
controllable with better management. Year-wise details from Audit Reports
are stated below.

(Tin crore)
Particulars 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Total
Net Profit 10.31 6.93 15.58 32.82
Controllable losses as per 5.64 20.66 19.80 46.10
CAG’s Audit Report

5.1.16 The above losses pointed out in the Audit Reports of C&AG are
based on test check of records of PSUs. The above table shows that with
better management, the overall profits of the PSUs can be enhanced
substantially. The PSUs can discharge their role efficiently only if they are
financially self-reliant. The above situation points towards a need for greater
professionalism in the functioning of PSUs.

5.1.17 Some other key parameters pertaining to State PSUs are given
below:

(Tin crore)

Particulars 2007-08 | 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13
Return on Capital 15.23 21.64 10.01 7.25 6.68 8.94
Employed (per cent)

Debt 216.54 | 22473 | 242.69 | 212.48 139.27 | 314.07
Turnover 350.86 | 459.33 | 440.04 | 413.72 | 456.48 | 569.35
Debt/Turnover 0.62:1 0.49:1 0.55:1 0.51:1 0.31:1 0.55:1
Ratio

Interest Payments 27.63 27.67 29.20 31.30 27.49 29.13
Accumulated (171.70) | (82.46) | (34.56) | (36.00) | (46.15) | (46.22)
Profits (losses)

5.1.18 The percentage of return on Capital Employed showed a declining
trend from 21.64 per cent in 2008-09 to 6.68 per cent in 2011-12 and
improved marginally to 8.94 per cent in 2012-13. This was mainly due to
improvement in return on Capital Employed of three companies namely EDC
Limited, Goa State Infrastructure Corporation Limited, Goa Antibiotics and
Pharmaceuticals Limited. The total debt position has gone up to ¥ 314.07
crore in 2012-13 from ¥ 139.27 crore in the previous year 2011-12 due to
additional loan taken by Info Tech Corporation of (Goa Limited. The outgo of
PSUs towards payment of interest had shown an increasing trend upto
2010-11 and stood at ¥ 29.13 crore as on 31 March 2013 showing an increase

78




Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

of X 1.64 crore when compared to 2011-12. The turnover position increased
from X 456.48 crore in 2011-12 to I 569.39 crore in 2012-13 mainly due to
increase in turnover of Info Tech Corporation of Goa Limited, EDC Limited
and Kadamba Transport Corporation Limited. The accumulated losses
decreased from X 171.70 crore during 2007-08 to X 34.56 crore in 2009-10 but
again increased to X 46.22 crore in 2012-13.

5.1.19  The State Government has not formulated any dividend policy for
payment of any minimum return by PSUs on the paid up share capital
contributed by the State Government. As per their latest finalised accounts,
though nine PSUs earned an aggregate profit of ¥ 47.72 crore, only two PSUs
(EDC Limited and Goa State Infrastructure Development Corporation
Limited) declared a dividend of X 1.38 crore.

Arrears in finalisation of accounts of PSUs

5.1.20 The accounts of the Companies for every financial year are required
to be finalised within six months from the end of the relevant financial year
under the Companies Act, 1956. Similarly, in case of Statutory Corporations,
their accounts are finalised, audited and presented to the Legislature as per the
provisions of their respective Acts. The table below provides the details of
progress made by PSUs in finalisation of accounts by September 2013.

SL. Particulars 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13
No.
1. | Number of PSUs 17 17 17 17 17
2. | Number of accounts 16 16 11 13 13
finalised during the year
3. | Number of accounts 29 30 36 40 44
in arrears
4. | Average arrears 1.71 1.76 2.12 2.35 2.59
per PSU (3/1)
5. | Number of PSUs with 13 12 13 14 15
arrears in accounts
6. | Extent of arrears 1to7 1to 8 1to9 1to 10 1to 10
years years years years years

It can be seen that the quantum of arrears in accounts was increasing and the
average were from 1.71 in 2008-09 to 2.59 in 2012-13.

5.1.21 The State Government had invested ¥ 289.01 crore (Equity ¥ 53.14
crore, loan ¥ 4.39 crore and grants/subsidies ¥ 231.48 crore) in ten PSUs
during the years for which accounts have not been finalised, as detailed in
Appendix 5.4. In the absence of accounts and their subsequent audit, it cannot
be ensured whether the investments and expenditure incurred have been
properly accounted for, the purpose for which the amount was invested had
been achieved or not and thus Government’s investment in such PSUs
remained outside the scrutiny of the State Legislature.

79



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

5.1.22 The Administrative Departments have the responsibility to oversee
the activities of these entities and to ensure that the accounts are finalised and
adopted by these PSUs within the prescribed period. Though the concerned
Administrative Departments and officials of the Government were informed
every quarter by the Audit about the arrears in finalisation of accounts, no
remedial measures were taken. As a result of this the net worth of these PSUs
could not be assessed in audit.

5.1.23  As the position of arrears in finalisation of accounts of State PSUs
was alarming, the C&AG took up the matter (September 2011) with the
Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) and suggested to devise special
arrangements along with actionable issues to ensure enforcement of
accountability. The MCA in turn devised (November 2011) a scheme, which
allowed the PSUs with arrears in accounts to finalise the latest two years
accounts and clear the backlog in five years. The Accountant General (AG)
also addressed the Chief Secretary/Finance Secretary (November 2012 and
October 2013) to expedite the backlog of arrears in accounts in a time bound
manner. Delay in finalisation of accounts may also result in risk of fraud and
leakage of public money apart from violation of the provisions of the
Companies Act, 1956.

Accounts Comments and Internal Audit

5.1.24 FEleven Companies forwarded their twelve accounts to AG during the
year 2012-13, of which ten were selected for supplementary audit. The audit
reports of Statutory Auditors appointed by the C&AG and the supplementary
audit of C&AG indicate that the quality of maintenance of accounts needs to
be improved. The details of aggregate money value of comments of Statutory
Auditors and C&AG are given below.

(¥Tin crore)

Sl Particulars 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
No. No.of | Amount | No.of | Amount | No. of Amount
accounts accounts accounts

1. | Decrease in 2 15.71 2 5.07 2 12.21
profit

2. | Increase in 2 0.21 1 0.20 2 1.95
loss

3. | Non- 2 98.91 2 12.68 5 2.50
disclosure
of material
facts

4. | Errors of 5 17.93 1 291 2 0.13
classification

5.1.25 During the year 2012-13, the Statutory Auditors had given qualified
certificates for twelve accounts pertaining to cleven Companies. None of the
PSUs were given adverse comments or disclaimer certificates for their
accounts by the C&AG or Statutory Auditors. The compliance of Companies
with the Accounting Standards remained poor as there were fourteen instances
of non-compliance in eight accounts during the year. One company, Goa
Forest Development Corporation Limited revised its annual accounts for

80



Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

2011-12 based on preliminary observations made by audit.

5.1.26 Some of the important comments in respect of accounts of
Companies are stated below:

Economic Development Corporation Limited (2011-12)

e Employee Benefits Expenses was overstated by ¥ 0.59 crore due to
charging of superannuation scheme premium pertaining to the accounting
year 2012-13 and paid to LIC during 2011-12. The same should have been
accounted as pre-paid expenses instead of expenses for the year 2011-12.
This had resulted in understatement of Profit for the year by X 0.59 crore.

e Other Expenses was understated by X 1.11 crore due to non-accounting of
liability for work done by Kanaka Infratech Limited in respect of
“Re-development of Patto Plaza”. This had resulted in overstatement of
profit by X 1.11 crore.

Goa Handicraft, Rural and Small Scale Industrial Development
Corporation Limited (2011-12)

e Employees Benefit Expenses was understated by I 0.72 crore due to
non-provision of liability towards gratuity payable to LIC on
implementation of the VI Pay Commission Report. This had resulted in
understatement of loss to the same extent.

Goa State Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (2011-12)

e Trade receivables (Government of Goa) included ¥ 6.94 crore being
expenditure incurred on the work (construction of subway across NH-17 at
Bambolim), executed during 2007-09 on behalf of a client Department
(PWD, GOG), but not taken over/accepted by them. This material fact
should have been disclosed in the Notes forming part of accounts.

e Trade receivables (Government of Goa) included X 6.10 crore being excess
amount received from PWD towards repayment of a loan given by
GSIDC. The Board of Directors unilaterally decided (August 2010) to
adjust the excess amount and accordingly accounted the same as
“Contribution from Government”, in the year 2009-10. In the absence of
specific Government orders, the excess money collected from PWD should
have been shown under “Current Liabilities™.

Goa Antibiotics and Pharmaceuticals Limited (2011-12)

e Notes forming part of financial statements was incomplete since the
disclosure as to the Company’s “Guarantee/Warranty Terms and Policies”
of the Company in respect of various class of products manufactured by
the Company and terms for providing of estimated liability that might be
required to honour expenditure towards such claims, had not been made as
required at para 67 of AS-29.

Kadamba Transport Corporation Limited (2011 -12)

e The Company implemented the VI Pay Commission recommendations for
its employees with effect from 01 April 2010 and agreed to pay 25
per cent arrears of revised salary/wages from 01 January 2006 to 31 March
2010 in 2010-11 and the remaining 75 per cent arrears in 7 annual

81



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

instalments from 2011-12 to 2017-18. However, provision for the same
had not been created for the unpaid salary arrears of ¥ 19.03 crore. Non-
provisioning for the same had resulted in understatement of liabilities and
losses by X 19.03 crore.

5.1.27 The Statutory Auditors (Chartered Accountants) are required to
furnish a detailed report upon various aspects, including internal
control/internal audit systems in the Companies audited in accordance with the
directions issued by the C&AG to them under Section 619(3) (a) of the
Companies Act, 1956 and to identify areas which needed improvement. An
illustrative resume of major comments made by the Statutory Auditors on
possible improvement in the internal audit/internal control system in respect of
11 Companies® for the year 2011-12 and 10 Companies*for the year 2012-13
are given below:

SIL. Nature of comments Companies where
No. made by recommendations were made
Statutory Auditors 2011-12 2012-13
Nos. | Reference to | Nos. | Reference to
serial number serial number
as per as per
Appendix 5.2 Appendix 5.2
1. Auditors Report & 3 A-9,10,14 2 A-7,15
Comments/Draft paras/
Mini Reviews not
discussed in Audit
Committee
2. No system of making 5 A-8,9,13, 4 A-6,7,
a business plan/short/ 14, 15 10,14
long term plan
3. No clear credit policy 5 A-2,7,13, 5 A-6,7,12,
14,15 14, 15
4, No delineated fraud 10 A-2,4,7,8,9, 7 A-79,10,11,
policy 10,12,13,14,15 12,14,15
5. No separate vigilance 10 | A-1,2,4,79,10,| 9 | A-1,4,6,7,9,10,
Department 12,13,14,15 12,14,15
6. | Non prescribing of 1 A-13 1 A-14
Maximum/Minimum
level of stock
7. | No ABC analysis - - 1 A-14
adopted to control the
inventory
8. Inadequate scope of 1 A-14 3 A-6,9,14
Internal Audit
9. Absence of proper 1 A-14 1 A-6
maintenance of Fixed
Asset Register

£S1. No.1 to 15 (except S1.N0.3,5,6 & 11) of Appendix — 5.2.
*S1. No. 1 to 15 (except SI.No 2, 3, 5, 8 & 13) of Appendix —5.2.

82



Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

5.1.28 Similarly, one Statutory Corporation, GIDC forwarded the annual
accounts for 2010-11 to the Accountant General during 2011-12. This was
subjected to sole audit by the C&AG. Some of the important comments are
given below:

e Premium Receipts on Plots (X 334.69 crore) represented premium amount
either received or receivable from allottees of land. As per the accounting
practice for income/expenditure of assets on lease, the lease premium
received/paid for use of leased assets was to be accounted/written off in
equal installments over the period of lease. As neither the allotment order
nor the lease agreement stipulated the refund of premium collected on the
expiry of lease period, the same should have been written off over the
period of lease instead of showing as liability.

e The Notes No.4 & 5 of Notes to Accounts stated that provision was made
for payment of pension to staff as Pension Fund was created and yearly
subscription was made to this fund by the Corporation and that provision
was made for payment to staff on account of Leave Encashment, at the
time of retirement. However, the Corporation had neither applied actuarial
valuation for assessing the accruing liability towards pension and leave
encashment nor complied with the disclosure requirements as per the
provisions of Accounting Standard 15.

Status of placement of Separate Audit Reports

5.1.29 The following table shows the status of placement of various
Separate Audit Reports (SARs) issued by the C&AG on the accounts of
Statutory Corporations in the Legislature by the Government.

Sl. Name of Year up Year for which SARs
No. Statutory to which not placed in Legislature
Corporation SARs Year of Date of Reasons for
placed in SAR issue to the delay in
Legislature Government | placement in
Legislature
1. | Goa Industrial 2008-09 2009-10 08.11.2011 Report
Development under print
Corporation 2010-11 10.01.2013 Report
under print
2. | Goa Information First accounts (2006-07) awaited
Technology
Development
Corporation

Departmentally managed Government commercial/quasi commercial
undertakings

5.1.30 There were two  Departmentally managed  government
commercial/quasi commercial undertakings viz., the Electricity Department
and the River Navigation Department in the State as on 31 March 2013. The
Proforma accounts of the River Navigation Department were in arrears for the

&3



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

years from 2006-07 to 2011-12 and that of the Electricity Department for the
years 2007-08 to 2011-12 (January 2014).

The summarised financial results of the Electricity Department and River
Navigation Department for the last three years for which their proforma
accounts are finalised are given in Appendix 5.7.

Recoveries at the instance of audit

5.1.31 During the course of compliance audit in 2012-13, recoveries of
X 163.55 lakh were pointed out in two companies (Kadamba Transport
Corporation Limited and Goa Handicraft Rural and Small Scale Industrial
Development  Corporation) and two Departments (River Navigation
Department and the Divisional Offices of Goa Electricity Department), which
were admitted by them. The recoveries effected during the year was
% 28.42 lakh by Departments and X one lakh by two Companies.

Disinvestment, Privatisation and Restructuring of PSUs

5.1.32 During the year 2012-13, no exercise was undertaken by the
Government of Goa for Disinvestment, Privatisation and Restructuring of
PSUs.

Reforms in Power Sector

5.1.33 The Power Sector in the State is managed by the Electricity
Department of Goa. The Union Government had set up (May 2008) a “Joint
Electricity Regulatory Commission for the State of Goa and for Union
Territories”, under the Electricity Act, 2003. Presently, the Commission is in
the process of framing various regulations as mandated in the Electricity Act,
2003 to facilitate its functioning.

5.1.34 A Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) was signed in October
2001 between the Union Ministry of Power and the State Government as a
joint commitment for implementation of reforms in power sector with
identified milestones. The progress achieved so far in respect of important
milestones is stated below:-

84



Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

SL. Milestone Achievement
No.

1. | Government of Goa will corporatise its | Necessary studies were carried
Electricity Department by 31 March | out and final report obtained.
2002. Decision for corporatisation has

not yet been taken by the State
Government.

2. | Government ot Goa will set up SERC by | Joint Electricity Regulatory
31 December 2001 and file tariff | Commission (JERC) has been
petitions. set up and full support is being

provided.

3. | Government of Goa will undertake | Losses reduced to below 18 per
Energy audit and Energy Accounting at | cent. The Department is
all levels to promote accountability and | achieving substantial operating
reduce transmission and distribution | surplus.
losses and bring them to the level of 18
per cent and achieve breakeven in
current distribution operations in two
years and positive returns thereafter. This
will be achieved by taking following
measures:

- Install meters on all 11 KV feeders by | Achieved (March 2003)
31 December 2001.
- 100 per cent metering of all | Achieved (March 2004)
consumers by 31 December 2001.
- Computerised billing at towns by | In process in some towns
December 2002. and balance under
implementation.
- Development of distribution | Being  implemented  under
Management Information System. re-structured APDRP during XI
Plan.

4. | Goa would achieve 100 per cent | Achieved (December 1988)
electrification of villages by 2002.

5. | Government of Goa will securitise | Achieved
outstanding dues of CPSUs and ensure
that CPSU outstanding does not cross the
limit of two months billings.

6. | Goa will maintain grid discipline, | Grid discipline maintained.
comply with grid code and carry out the
directions of Regional Load Dispatch
Centre

7. | Goa will constitute district level | DRC constituted.
committees to undertake resource
planning monitoring of distribution
reforms and rural electrification.

8. | Government of Goa will follow the | Ministry’s guidelines followed.

guidelines on captive power policy as
issued by Government of India on
11 July 2001.

85




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

5.2 Performance Audit on Loan recovery performance of EDC Limited

Executive Summary

1. Out of total principal outstanding
of ¥ 474.09 crore as on March 2013,
X142.30 crore (30.02 per cent)
represented NPA as on 31/03/2013.

2. The actual recovery as a
percentage of net recoverable ranged
from 18.41 per cent to 19.77
per cent, during the period under
review.

3. The percentage of recovery of old
dues to outstanding at the beginning
of the year ranged from 2.71 per cent
to 6.48 per cent, during the period
under review.

4. The Company was yet to
formulate a manual containing
‘Standard Operating Procedures’ with
a view to ensure transparency in its
functioning and serve as a guideline
in the entire process of granting of
loan and its recovery.

5. In nine out of 15 cases test
checked, where the Company had
settled the accounts under OTS the
total waiver amounted to
X 1,361.52 lakh.

6. Since inception there has been no
separate “Policy relating to additional

Collateral Security” or separate
directions issued by the top
Management, Board or Government
of Goa for extending financial
assistance.

7. No ‘additional’ or ‘collateral’
security was sought from promoters
belonging to financially sound
business groups as well.

8. Due to delayed recovery action
the value of securities obtained had
deteriorated by 23.46 per cent to
99.80 per cent amounting to
X 8.25 crore in 26 cases test-checked
by audit.

9. Despite becoming CIBIL member
in January 2011, the Company had
not listed names of its defaulters.

10. The loss due to defective
appraisal in three cases of loan
disbursed during the period under
review was X 59.99 lakh.

11. No penalty was prescribed for
non-submission of documents such as
financial statements, periodically to
the Company.

86




Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

5.2.1 Introduction

Economic Development Corporation of Goa, Daman & Diu Limited
(Company) was incorporated on 12 March 1975, as a development bank,
enjoying the fwin status of a State Finance Corporation (SFC) as well as an
Industrial Development institution. The Company was notified as a financial
institution since January 1993 and provisions of Section 29, 30 and 31 of SFC
Act were made applicable to the Company. The Company changed its name to
EDC Limited (September 1999). The Company was formed with the main
objectives to provide financial assistance to Small and Medium Entreprencurs
in various sectors; act as an agent for the disbursement of assistance under
various schemes, incentives, concessions and benefit on behalf of the State
and Central Government to the units and enterprises assisted by the Company;
and participate in other development works, projects, schemes as mandated by
the State Government.

As on 31 March 2013 the Company had an equity capital of I 10,092.48 lakh.
The Government of Goa held X 8,620.26 lakh (85.41 per cent), IDBI held
% 1,153.22 lakh (11.43 per cent) and Daman & Diu Administration held ¥ 319
lakh (3.16 per cenft) of this equity capital.

5.2.2 Organisational setup

The Management of the Company is vested with the Board of Directors
(Board) consisting of nine Directors, including Chairman and Managing
Director. The Board of the Company is the policy making body and the policies
are being implemented through delegation of powers to the Managing Director
(MD). The MD is assisted by two Chief General Managers and five” General
Managers. The organisational chart of the Company is placed as Appendix 5.8.

The Chief General Manager (Recovery) is the head of Follow up and Recovery
(FR) Section and is assisted by one General Manager and two Deputy General
Managers. The Managers/Deputy Managers are primarily responsible for
monitoring and recovery of dues.

5.2.3 Scope of Audit and Methodology

The present performance audit covered the loan recovery performance of the
Company during the period 2008-09 to 2012-13. We examined the ‘/ive for
recovery’ records maintained at the Corporate Office. This involved scrutiny of
records of Chiet General Manager (Legal, Computer Cell & Recovery) and
General Manager (Recovery) efc. at Head Office. Since the final accounts of
the Company for the year ending 31 March 2013 were under preparation, the
position of loans outstanding as on 31 March 2012 was used for selecting cases
for audit test check, as per table below:

2 . . . c s
One Geueral Manager is posted as Managing Director to EDC’s subsidiary i.c. GAPL.

&7



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

Type Particulars Period Total | Selected
Cases

A. | One Time Settlement cases 2008-13 150 15

B. Term Loan default cases
Doubtful-I — Category ‘D’ 456 to 820 days 6 1
Doubtful- IT — Category ‘E’ 821 to1550 days 9 1
Doubtful-TIT — Category ‘F’ Above 1551 days 61 6
Loss — Category ‘G’ 407 40

C. Recent Term Loan cases above one crore for review 21 7
of appraisal & disbursement processes only.

The scrutiny was made for lapses and delay in attaching the property and its
disposal, inadequate security, delay in approaching Debt Recovery Tribunal
(DRT) or Civil Court for recovery from sale of identified personal property
not hypothecated or mortgaged with the Company. Deficiencies in the
appraisal process followed during the period under performance audit have
been pointed out in the paragraph on appraisal and disbursements.

The audit objectives of the Performance audit were explained to the Company
during an entry conference held in May 2013. The preliminary audit findings
were reported to the Management in October 2013 and their replies have been
incorporated in this Performance Audit Report wherever feasible. The findings
of the audit were also discussed with the Secretary (Finance) and Chairman-
EDC Limited on 27 November 2013. The replies of the Company (November
2013) were concurred by the Government (January 2014).

5.2.4 Classification of assets

Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has issued guidelines to banks on ‘Prudential
norms on Income Recognition, Asset Classification, Provisioning pertaining to
Advances and Computation of NPA levels’, which apply mutatis mutandis to
the All India Financial Institutions. RBI norms applicable to the Company
requires that a statement’ showing position of ‘loans outstanding’ classified
into (i) Standard (ii) Sub-standard (iii) Doubtful and (iv) Loss category be
compiled every year as a part of the annual financial statements i.e. Balance
sheet. Based on RBI guidelines, the loans are categorised by the Company as
follows:-

Standard assets: is one which does not disclose any problems and which does
not carry more than normal risk attached to the business. Such an asset should
not be an NPA.

Non-performing Assets: A loan or an advance becomes ‘non-performing
asset’ (NPA) when it ceases to generate income (for the financial institution)
and where the ‘interest’ or ‘instalment of principal’ remains overdue for a
period of more than 90 days. The NPAs are further classified into °sub-
standard’, ‘doubtful’ and ‘loss’ assets based on total period for which the asset
remained non-performing.

3 Commonly referred to as ‘Non-Performing Assets (NPA) Statement’

88



Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

a | Sub- A sub-standard asset which remained NPA for less than or equal to 12
standard months.
assets

b | Doubtful A doubtful asset was such asset which remained sub-standard for 12
assets months.

¢ | Lossassets | Loss assets are those where loss has been identified by the Company,
internal or external auditor, but the amount has not been written of
wholly.

The cases classified under (i) Standard and (ii) Sub-standard represent loanee
cases which were regular and slightly irregular in repayment respectively. As
payments were regular, these low risk categories of loanees were not selected
for scrutiny by audit.

5.2.5 Audit Objectives

The performance audit on loan recovery performance of the Company was
carried out to assess whether;

e operating manuals and guidelines existed;

e adherence to procedures and guidelines on loan applications, correctness
of appraisal process and use of tools such as CIBIL* data for appraisal and
monitoring by management;

e timely adherence to recovery procedure, guidelines and prompt realisation
of dues existed;

e system of internal control was adequate and operative;

e OTS schemes were implemented in accordance with the approved policies
and reasonability of settlements; and

e assessment of overall position of loan recovery.

5.2.6 Audit criteria
The audit criteria derived from the following were adopted:
e Relevant provisions contained in the manual and resolutions of the Board.

e Policies, procedures and guidelines of the Company relating to recovery of
loans, relevant provisions of SFC Act, Guidelines of RBI/SIDBI ezc.

e Guidelines of RBI in respect of categorisation of loan/asset classification.
e OTS schemes and delegation of powers.

e Reports, guidelines prescribed for MIS/Internal Control/Internal Audit.

5.2.7 Financial Assistance process — An overview

For financial assistance, an entrepreneur was required to submit detailed project
reports, viability report, promoters' background, technical ability, experience in
the proposed product and its marketability, financial capabilities of the
promoters, security offered, personal guarantee of the borrowers, corporate

4Credit Information Bureau (India) Limited

&9



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

guarantee of associate companies and contribution to be brought in by
promoters. EDC has also formed a Preliminary Clearance Committee (PCC)
for general evaluation after which loan application form is given to the
borrower. Disbursement of loan is made after execution of prescribed
agreement including creation of securities in favour of the Company. In the
event of default by the loanee, recovery action under appropriate provisions of
the law is initiated after providing adequate opportunity by serving notices to
the borrower to clear the dues and on failure to clear dues after such notices, the
assets are taken in possession by the Company.

Further, in cases where outstanding amounts are not fully recovered from the
sale of mortgaged/hypothecated assets, any of the following recovery options
are resorted to;

i. if balance recoverable is less than I 10 lakh, the case is referred to “The
Collector”, (of concerned District where a personal asset of the borrower is
located or any other authority designated as District Recovery Officer),
under “The Goa, Daman and Diu Public Moneys (Recovery of Dues) Act,
1986 and The Goa Public Moneys (Recovery of Dues) Rules 1988 (PMRA)
for recovery of balance dues as arrears of land revenue.

ii. where the balance recoverable are more than ¥ 10 lakh, the matter is
referred to Debt Recovery Tribunal (DRT) under the provisions of
Recovery of Debts Due to Banks and Financial Institutions Act, 1993 for
recovery in view of personal guarantees obtained from the promoters.

iii. by approaching the District Judge under section 31(1)(a) of the State
Financial Corporation Act 1951 (SFC Act) or for enforcing the liability of
any surety under section 31(1) (aa) of the SFC Act.

A flow chart indicating the process of financing and recovery thereof is
depicted below:
Process of Financing &Recovery

Loan Application by N Preliminary Clearance Committee
the Entrepreneurs (for preliminary assessment)
v

Detailed project appraisal by the Company

VRN

Sanction of loan Rejection of application
y R tby |
Disbursement of loan > SRS e i
v

R Filing civil suit or

Default in repayment
recovery as land revenue

v

Takeover of unit by the Company

A 4

+ Recovery of
residual amount

Sale of unit

90



Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

5.2.8 Audit findings

The position of loans (excluding write off amounts) in terms of money value
as on 31 March 2013 was as follows.

(Tin lakh)
Year Term Micro Corpo- CMRY’ Total
2012-13 Loan Finance rate old New Amount | Per
cent
A — Standard — 1 3711.07 | 271.55 | 26978.12 | 0.00 | 916.63 | 31877.37 | 77.44
B — Standard — II 188.00 74.16 0.00 | 0.00 | 1039.59 | 1301.75 3.16
C — Sub-Standard 1292.22 21.96 877.82 | 0.41 | 1350.05 | 3542.46 8.61
D — Doubtful — I 698.86 1.55 90.00 | 1.01 171.77 963.18 2.34
E — Doubtful — 1 123.45 0.00 0.00 | 1.09 | 106.98 231.52 0.56
F — Doubtful — ITT 893.37 0.00 0.00 | 47.60 96.17 | 1037.14 2.52
G —Loss/ 2201.28 0.00 0.00 | 0.08 10.56 | 2211.92 5.37
Court Cases
Total - Amount 9108.25 | 369.22 | 27945.94 | 50.17 | 3691.75 | 41165.34 | 100.00
Percentage of type of 22.13 0.90 67.89 | 0.12 8.97 100.00 -
Loan to Total Loan

As per the above, the Company was having 80.60 per cent of its loans under
Standard category. This was due to the reason that the Company had disbursed
Corporate loan of X 231.50 crore during 2012-13 to Info Tech Corporation of
Goa Limited, GSIDC Limited and Kadamba Transport Corporation Limited
and which was not under the category of NPA during the year.

5.2.9 Recovery performance

The details of NPA for the five years up to 2012 -13 are presented in the table

given below:
(T in crore)

SL. Particulars 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13
No.
1. | Principal outstanding at 340.00 325.91 317.40 297.37 474.09
the close of the year
2. | Amount disbursed during the year 60.86 36.34 46.01 37.19 240.77
3. | Outstanding at close of 279.14 289.57 271.39 260.19 233.32
the year excluding current
year's disbursement.
4. | Classification of loans
a) Standard assets 191.51 194.67 179.73 145.10 331.79
b) Sub-Standard assets 20.58 14.52 13.19 39.54 35.42
c) Doubtful assets 39.38 39.27 44.81 25.02 22.32
d) Loss assets 88.53 77.45 79.67 87.71 84.56
5. | Total NPA (b+ ¢ +d) 148.49 131.24 137.67 152.27 142.30
6. | Percentage of NPA to 43.67 40.27 43.37 51.21 30.02
total outstanding (5 to 1)
7. | Percentage of NPA to 53.20 45.32 50.73 58.52 60.99
net outstanding (5 to 3)
8. | Percentage of doubtful 86.14 88.94 90.42 74.03 75.11
and loss assets to total
NPA[4( ¢ )*+4( d) to 5]

3Chief Minister’s Rozgar Yojana.

91



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

It would be seen from the above that:

i. The percentage of NPA to total principal outstanding at the end of each
year during the period under audit ranged between 30.02 and 51.21
per cent indicating high NPA.

ii. The percentage of doubtful and loss assets to total NPA showed increasing
trend from 86.14 per cent in 2008-09 to 90.42 per cent in 2010-11 but
reduced to 75.11 per cent in 2012-13. The position of doubtful and loss
assets to total NPA indicates need for further efforts in the direction of
recovery performance. This showed the need for improvement of appraisal
process relating to project viability and competence of the promoter.

The Government, in reply contended (January 2014) that table above
considered all the bad debts written off over the years, as a part of loan
outstanding at the close of each year during the period under review and that
this was not as per practice followed as the amounts had been written off
during the respective periods.

The contention of the Government was not correct, since the process of
writing off was only an accounting treatment in its books of accounts to
present a fair position of its assets and liabilities as on Balance Sheet date.
The amount written off was not actually waived off or communicated to the
borrower as settled/closed. Moreover, the Company itself considered the
amount written-off as a business expense in the year of its write-off and as
income from recovery of bad debts, when received in future date.

5.2.10 Position of loans due for recovery, targets and achievements

The Company had disbursed total loans aggregating ¥ 1,112.28 crore up to
2012-13. Of this, principal and interest amounting to I 347.82 crore were due
for recovery as on 31 March 2013. The details of term loans due for recovery,
targets fixed for recovery and amounts recovered during the last five years
upto 2012-13 are given in Appendix 5.9.

Audit observed that:

i. The target for recovery to net recoverable during the period under audit
fixed by the company ranged from 19.07 per cent to 20.04 per cent was
low and resulted in showing achievement of recovery target in the range
of 91.85 per cent to 98.30 per cent. Even this low target fixed was not
fully achieved by the Company during the period 2008-13.

ii. The actual recovery as a percentage of net recoverable marginally
increased from 18.41 per cent in 2010-11 to 19.77 per cent during the
period 2012-13. Absence of a scheme or a policy to effectively induce the
borrowers/defaulters to repay, resulted in consistent low level of recovery.

iii. The percentage of recovery of old dues outstanding at the beginning of the
year ranged from 2.71 per cent to 6.48 per cent during the period under
audit. The recovery had fallen from 6.48 per cent in 2009-10 to 2.71
per cent in 2011-12 and marginally improved in 2012-13 to 3.75 per cent.
This indicated that the percentage of recovery of old dues was not
satisfactory.

92



Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

1v. The targets fixed for recovery were overall and not separate for old dues,
current dues or for amounts relating to BIFR cases, court cases, closed
units, units in possession and deficit cases efc. Thus, the recovery of old
dues in terms of percentage constituted only 2.71 per cent to 6.48 per cent
of the amounts due at the beginning of the year compared to the
percentage of recovery of current demand which ranged from 57.68
per cent to 73.08 per cent. In the absence of separate targets for old dues,
the performance of recovery against old dues could not be assessed in
audit.

The Company has taken note of audit observation and agreed (November
2013) to fix targets separately for old accounts.

5.2.11 Absence of Standard Operating Manual

The ‘operating manual’ in use at EDC was prepared in 1986 and was stated to
have undergone several modifications in accordance with the re-finance limits
stipulated by the SIDBI and IDBI. The Company was yet to formulate a
manual containing ‘Standard Operating Procedures’ with a view to ensure
transparency in its functioning and serve as a standard practice/guideline in the
entire process of granting of loan and its recovery.

The Government replied (January 2014) that EDC was following an Operating
Manual prepared in line with procedures followed by other SFCs and that the
Board of EDC had recently decided that standard operating procedure be
updated in the Operating Manual, expected to be completed by March 2014,

However, in the absence of specific guidelines, the following was observed by
audit in the loan recovery process.

5.2.12 Lack of timely action and delay in recovery

The manual did not specify any specific time bound action plan for
step-by-step loan recovery process which involved providing adequate time
and opportunity in the form of (i)time span for normal notice for
default;(ii) show-cause notice; and (iii) recall notice to be provided to the
borrower in a situation of default in paying quarterly outstanding dues and
opportunity for the loanee to be heard. In the absence of the same such matters
were not dealt with uniformly.

In the test-check of selected cases, lack of timely action, non-uniformity in the
time provided to defaulters and delays in recovery process ranging from more
than one year to 15 years from the date of loan becoming doubtful (i.e. two
more years after becoming NPA) were noticed in 37 cases®, as indicated in
Appendix 5.10. In 28 cases’ the dues as on date of becoming ‘doubtful’
ranged from ¥ 0.49 lakh to ¥ 525.32 lakh. In the remaining” nine cases where
the Company had settled the accounts under one time settlement scheme
(OTS) and the total waiver amounted to X 1,361.52 lakh.

°In ascending order of delay.
?Sr.Nos..l t05,7to 12, 14 to 16, 19 to 22, 24, 27, 2K, 30 to 35 and 37 of Appendix 5.9
Sr.Nos.6, 13,17, 18, 23, 25, 26, 29 and 36 of Appendix 5.9

93



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

Of the 37 cases mentioned above, the position of five cases where the
outstanding was more than a crore is listed below.

SIL. Name of Date of Loan Delay in attachment/ Amount waived,
No. | Borrower | declared doubtful reference to DRO where loan
Outstanding settled under
(Tin lakh) OTS (Tin lakh)
1. | Jaybee 30/06/2002 December 2003, about 17 74.23
Laminations T 163.90 years after date of NPA.
Pvt. Ltd.
2. | Swan 31/03/2003 July 2007, about four -
Distilleries X 525.32 years after date of NPA.
Pvt. Ltd.
3. | Decibells 30/09/1999 September 2003, about four 337.47
Electronics ¥ 193.10 years after date of NPA.
4. | Shivam 30/06/1992 November 1996, about 4Y% 142.39
Synthetics X 112.84 years after date of NPA.
Pvt. Ltd.
5. | Penguin 30/06/2003 February 2010, about six -
Alcohols X 278.15 years after date of NPA.
Pvt. Ltd.

The Company in its replies (May/September 2013) attributed the delay in
attachment to; (i) adequate opportunity for the borrower to repay was provided
as attaching the unit was a quasi-judicial function; (ii) the borrower and his
family being dependent on the unit for livelihood; (iii) inability to seize
movable asset as the vehicle was reported running outside the State and not
traceable; (iv) low realisable value of security obtained and unit being
operated in rented premises; (v) accepting the borrower’s request for
re-scheduling of repayment or re-structuring of loan due to factors beyond the
control of the borrower; and (vi) time involved in the judicial/BIFR processes
over which it had no control efc. The Government stated (January 2014) that
EDC had switched over to commercial lending and necessary measures for
timely recovery action had been initiated by installing alerts in the software
and preparation of standard operating procedures.

The fact however was that as per the manual there were no defined time-line
for providing opportunities to the borrower and thus there were delays in
attachment of assets of the defaulters.

5.2.13 Sanction of loan without sufficient security

The manual neither mentioned the type of assets to be accepted/not to be
accepted as sccurity towards loan nor value of depreciable assets to be
considered towards security. This had provided scope for considering
depreciable assets, intangible and miscellaneous expenses having no re-sale
value as security and even when the value of tangible securities was less than
the principal amount. During the test-check of 54 term loan cases’ for
adequacy of security, it was noticed in 18 cases that the loans were sanctioned
and disbursed without obtaining enough tangible security to cover the
principal amount as detailed in Appendix 5.11.

° Live for recovery i.e. outstanding during the period under andit even though loan sanction/disbursements pertained
to the period 1986 to 2001.

94




Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

The Company replied (September 2013) that the working manual was
prepared in the development banking era based on systems and procedures
followed by other institutions as required by IDBI/SIDBI. The manual
therefore did not provide for additional or collateral security. It was further
stated (November 2013) that there was no separate policy for obtaining
collateral security approved by Government of Goa or directions issued by the
Board.

5.2.14 Settlement under One Time Settlement (OTS) scheme
During the test-check of OTS cases, the following was observed:

5.2.14.1 M/s Super Urethane Products Private Limited, (SUPPL)
promoted by Punj Group was sanctioned a loan of X 65 lakh in April 1984 and
availed a total of ¥ 57.15 lakh upto January 1991. The only security obtained
was the asset (unit) financed by the Company valued at ¥ 104.52 lakh and
personal guarantee of the promoters. SUPPL paid only ¥ 44.15 lakh till the
date of attachment (December 2003). Against a total outstanding of I 330.13
lakh, the Company recovered X 80 lakh on sale of assets (March 2005).
Further, the Company settled the account under OTS by offering ¥ 4.00 lakh
plus other miscellaneous expenses as settlement amount and waiver of
% 238.11 lakh.

5.2.14.2 The promoters of M/s Styrofoam Cups & Container Private
Limited, (SCCPL) defaulted in interest and principal repayments since
September/November 1998 and the Company did not take any action to attach
and sell the financed unit for a period of six years. Against the total
outstanding of X 332.47 lakh as on September 2006, the Company settled the
account (April 2007) under OTS scheme at X 165.39 lakh plus simple interest
at 12 per cent on principal balance from October 2006 till the date of offer and
waived off X 167.08 lakh.

5.2.14.3 M/s Shivam Synthetics Pvt. Ltd. (SSPL) defaulted in payments
of principal and interest since February/September 1991. The Company did
not take any action (June 1992 to November 1996) to attach and sell the
financed unit for a period of four years after the date on which it had classified
the loan account as doubtful (June 1992). Finally, the Company offered
(September 2008) settlement of the account under OTS scheme at ¥ 53.25 lakh
plus other expenses and waived I 142.39 lakh out of total outstanding of
¥ 195.63 lakh as in June 2008.

The Company replied (June-August 2013) that as regards the collateral
securities, it was practice followed by the Company not to insist on collateral
securities and the main security was of mortgage/hypothecation of fixed assets
of the borrower and personal guarantees of the promoters.

5.2.15 Deterioration of value of assets due to delay in recovery

Due to delayed action in attachment of assets, the value of the security
obtained (except that of land and building in some cases) gets reduced with the
passage of time due to normal wear and tear or technological obsolescence. It
was thus imperative that the company exercised its options for recovery at the

95



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

earliest, giving due importance to the factor of reduction in the value of assets
obtained as security.

As detailed in Appendix 5.12 it was observed that the value of the security
obtained had deteriorated by 23.46 per cent to 99.80 per cent in 26 cases and
the Company was unable to recover substantial value of the asset and the
amount recovered was not enough to cover the principal and interest
outstanding as on the date of attachment/taking recovery action.

5.2.16 Absence of action resulting in claims being irrecoverable/time-
barred

The Company did not have a defined time-plan to pursue the recoverable
balance to avoid cases of recovery becoming time-barred (i.e. three years) as
per ‘The Indian Limitation Act, 1963’ by filing a case in the court for
recovery. Such lapses were observed in four cases mentioned below:-

i. After auction of available assets of M/s Maruti Cement Products in
February 2005, the Company failed to file FIR for missing machinery and
court case for balance recovery of X41.69 lakh which had become
irrecoverable and time barred inspite of detection (July 2008) of four
stationery shops of the defaulter. There was no progress of the case since
August 2011.

1. After sale of attached assets (December 2005) of M/s Harichandra
Enterprises, no further action was taken or a court case filed for recovery
of the balance of ¥ 37.33 lakh (including interest) till March 2013 resulting
in the recovery becoming irrecoverable/time barred.

iii. After sale of attached assets of M/s Ameya System and Printers (May
2002), no further action or court case was filed for recovery of the balance
of 119.95 lakh as on March 2013 (including ¥ 76.18 lakh interest)
resulting in the recovery becoming irrecoverable/time barred due to
inaction for 11 years.

iv. After sale of attached assets of M/s Enarai Vapour Lamp Ignitor Private
Limited in August 1996, no further action or court case was filed for
recovery of the balance of X 4.25 lakh making the same irrecoverable/time
barred.

Similarly, in three cases as detailed below the Company had filed cases for
recovery under the Goa, Daman and Diu Public Moneys (Recovery of Dues)
Act 1986, but did not pursue the case for balance recovery after partial
recovery of dues were made from sale of attached assets.

v. M/s Shubhdwar Engineering Private Limited: Case filed in February 1993
but there was no correspondence with DRO or defaulter since March 1996.
The outstanding as on March 2013 was about ¥ 32.39 lakh.

vi. M/s Chamunda Cashew Industries: Case filed in July 1992 but there was
no correspondence with DRO or defaulter since May 2002 for balance
recovery. The amount due for recovery as on March 2013 was X 25.15
lakh (including interest).

96



Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

vii. M/s Phoenix Limited: Case filed in 1994 but there was no correspondence
or efforts seen on record to recover the amount due since 1997. The
balance of ¥ 12.72 lakh (including interest) was recoverable as in March
2013.

viil. In the case of Shri Hemant M Bandekar, there was no filing of FIR or
Court case in past 16 years since January 1997 when loan was recalled.
The party had been promising to repay dues. No repayment was made nor
action taken to attach assets/vehicle. The outstanding recoverable stood at
% 42.62 lakh as n September 2012.

The Government stated (January 2014) that EDC had the remedy to file
recovery cases under the provisions of PMRA Act in all loans irrespective of
the outstanding amount as arrears of land revenue. The Government further
stated that, the remedy available to the Company to file cases under PMRA for
loans above X 10 lakh was curtailed upon its attaining the status of a public
financial institution in the year 2007 and consequently the said cases were hit
by limitation.

The fact remains that had timely action been taken by the company in all these
cases which arose during the period 1996 to 2005 and much before the
limitation period came into effect in 2007, the recoveries could have been
effected totally.

5.2.17 Inadequate utilisation of CIBIL’s system of reporting on defaulters

The Company resolved (November 2010) to apply for membership with Credit
Information Bureau (India) Limited (CIBIL). This would have helped the
Company in appraisal of new loan applications in the light of details of
previous defaults by the applicant, if any and also to report the past defaulters
of the Company to CIBIL thereby preventing the defaulters from availing
loans from other banks without clearing the dues of EDC Limited. In the test-
check of CIBIL data for March 2013, it was observed that:

The Company had not started appraising new loan applications based on
defaulters’ data of CIBIL till March 2013 despite obtaining CIBIL
membership in January 2011. Due to delay of over two years in complying
with the Board directives, the Company would have sanctioned financial
assistance to applicants who would have been classified as defaulters by other
Banks or Financial Institutions.

The Company started reporting of its borrowers (including past defaulters) to
CIBIL from November 2012. Scrutiny of details of borrowers (including past
defaulters) furnished monthly by the Company to CIBIL in March 2013
revealed that the names of defaulter promoters, guarantors were not being
reported while reporting the defaulter companies, partnership concerns etc.
This could enable past defaulters to avail fresh loans from other sources.

The Company stated (October 2013) that the CIBIL reports were not
downloaded for all the cases as observed by audit but were done for some
cases. The Company has also assured audit that the old loan manager software

97



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

would be streamlined to include all details of promoters/guarantors and update
the data by March 2014.

5.2.18 Incorrect appraisal resulting in loan at reduced rate of interest

5.2.18.1 Applications for loan were evaluated by the Company as per
general financial norms like favourable Debt-Equity ratio, Debt-Service
Coverage Ratio, adequate margin on security efc. It was observed that during
the period under performance audit (2008-2013), the company had followed a
practice of evaluating the loan applicants on the basis of 20 parameters
(reduced to 18 parameters w.e.f. March 2010) classified broadly under
management factors, industry risk factors, financial risk factors and
operational experience (applicable to second time borrowers). The interest rate
applicable was worked out on the basis of marks obtained in the evaluation
(present interest rate band being 11.50 per cent to 15 per cent). The following
deficiencies were observed in the present system of loan appraisal:

In the past, the Company charged floating rate of interest so as to pass on their
refinance cost from SIDBI and IDBI. This provision protected the Company
during periods of adverse (higher) interest rate. However, all the loans
sanctioned during the audit period were under fixed interest rate condition as
the Company did not depend on refinance from IDBI and SIDBI. Further, the
Company reduced (July 2011) the prepayment penalty from one per cent for
every year of balance tenure to flat rate of one per cent on outstanding of the
subsequent year only. This has resulted in the Company not being able to
raise interest rates for existing borrowers whenever interest rates rise in the
economy.

The Government stated (January 2014) that EDC was following market
conditions in deciding the interest rate, interest type (fixed or tloating), levy of
penalty and that reduction in prepayment penalty based on existing practice of
other players in financial sector.

The reply was not correct since audit scrutiny revealed that the agenda
proposal for reduction of prepayment penalty to the Board was based on
practice of other players in the industry catering to home, personal and vehicle
loans and there were no documents to substantiate such general practice by
‘industrial loans’ players.

While evaluating the credit rating of the loan applicants, the marks awarded
under the ‘industry and unit risk’ factors were always 100 per cent, without
any documentary evidence, company level reports efc. in support of the
analysis. The purpose of evaluating risk was thus defeated. The company did
not issue any periodical reports classifying certain industry sectors to allow for
a transparent evaluation and avoidance of discretion on the part of appraising
officer.

Further, the company had not evolved a mechanism to evaluate the loan
applicants on the three parameters i.e. (i) associate concern’s profitability,
(i1) adequacy of associate concern’s profits and (iii) repayment performance of
associates. The company depended on declaration/documents submitted by
loan applicants without any independent verification of the actual number of

98



Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

associate (profit & loss making) concerns of the loan applicant. Because of
this critical evaluation of risk factors associated with the application for the
loans was prevented and this allowed interest rates to be fixed subjectively.

The Company stated (November 2013) that the decisions were already taken
to improve the loan appraisal procedure to eliminate subjectivity.

5.2.18.2 On a test check of appraisal process in seven out of total 21
cases (money value above one crore) to whom loans were sanctioned during
the period under performance audit (2008-13), there was loss of interest to the
Company due to incorrect appraisal in three cases, as detailed below.

The percentage of marks secured against applicable parameters was used to
determine the interest rate to be applied for the loan applicant. The
percentages and parameters were changed in the years 2008, 2009 and 2010.

M/s. AVR Goa Promoters Pvt. Ltd.

As per the Company’s credit rating evaluation, M/s. AVR Goa Promoters
Private Limited secured 66 marks out of applicable 82 marks (i.e. 80.40
per cent marks with very good rating) and was sanctioned a loan of X 5 crore
at an interest rate of 10.50 per cent. The loan of X 4.72 crore was disbursed
between June 2009 and March 2012. Out of 66 marks secured in the credit
rating, 52 marks pertaining to management factors (technical experience,
profitability of associates), industry risk factors (marketing arrangements,
industry cycle efc.) were given without any documentary evidence, working
calculation, efc.

Further, AVR did not provide details of their associate concerns’ repayment
status with the Company or any bank. This parameter (comprising of eight
marks) was considered ‘Not Applicable’ instead of treating it as ‘Zero’.

As per the Company’s evaluation of AVR’s financial risk factors, AVR was
given ‘15 marks out of 20°. However, while computing the total marks the
financial risk factors were shown as ‘10 marks out of 10°.

AVR was given five marks for keeping the Debt-equity ratio below 2.0. This
was based on the assumption that AVR would bring equity of X 8.25 crore for
the project of ¥ 19.11 crore (debt of X 10.86 crore) with debt-equity ratio 1.3
(10.86/8.25). However, AVR actually brought in equity of I 4.26 crore only
for the project of I 19.07 crore raising the Debt-equity ratio to 3.48
(14.81/4.26). AVR should have been given ‘zero out of five marks’ for the
debt-equity ratio parameter of more than three, as per the Company’s own
criteria.

Thus, incorrect method of evaluating parameters had resulted in undue favour
to the borrower. The actual score of 66 out of 100 (Good rating) would have
allowed the Company to fix interest rate of 11.50 per cent instead of 10.50
per cent as charged. The loss of interest due to incorrect evaluation of
parameters and charging of lower interest rate till March 2013 worked out to
% 12.69 lakh.

99



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

M/s Premium Estates Infrastructure (India) Private Limited

As per the Company’s credit rating evaluation, M/s Premium Estates
Infrastructure (India) Private limited (PEI) secured 101 marks out of
applicable 126 marks (80.16% with excellent rating). PEI availed
disbursements of ¥ 3.72 crore only (from August 2011 to June 2013) on
which the Company levied an interest rate of 10.50 per cent.

The credit rating involved marks for 14 parameters (comprising of
management factors, industry risk factors, financial risk factors and
operational experience). The rate of interest as per predefined slabs was
dependant on marks obtained.

The Company omitted a parameter of eight marks resulting in PEI scoring 101
out of 126 marks instead of 101 out of 134 marks. Further, no documentary
evidence was available in support of 27 marks which were awarded to PEI as a
matter of routine. These marks entitled the borrower for lower interest rates.

Thus, considering 27 ineligible marks being awarded to PEI, the actual score
obtained would have been 74 out of 134 (satisfactory rating), indicative of an
interest rate of 13.50 per cent to be levied on loan sanctioned. The loss of
revenue up to June 2013 worked out to X 16.39 lakh.

Phoenix Township Limited (PTL)

PTL an existing borrower applied (September 2009) for additional loan of
X 5.00 crore for expansion of hotel project. The loan was sanctioned in January
2010 with interest rate of 13.75 per cent per annum based on unsatisfactory
operational experience of the borrower (multiple restructuring of loans,
irregular repayments, non-submission of financial statements eftc). The
borrower communicated reluctance to accept a higher rate (13.75 per cent)
instead of old rate (10.50 per cent). The Board lowered (March 2010) the
credit rating format to relax the weightage of past operational experience from
100 marks to 66 marks. The Company re-evaluated on the revised credit
format and sanctioned an interest rate of 11.50 per cent on the loan.

The Company disbursed X 5.00 crore between September 2010 and November
2010. It was observed from the records made available by the Company that
53 marks were awarded to PTL against parameters for which PTL did not
submit evidences/fulfil the requirements.

Thus, omitting the ineligible marks of 53 awarded to PTL, the actual score
would have been 88 out of 194 (average rating) and an interest rate of 14
per cent was to be levied on loan sanctioned instead of the 11.50 per cent
charged. The loss of interest revenue up to June 2013 worked out to ¥ 30.91
lakh.

The Company stated (September/November 2013) that marks awarded in
credit appraisals were as per practice of accepting submissions made by loan
applicants and considering ‘interest free unsecured loans’ as ‘equity’ as per
practice prevailing in banks and other financial institutions. Further, the
Company also stated that there was no practice of obtaining documentary
evidence in support of marks for ‘industry specific technical expertise’ and
‘profitability and loan repayment of associate concerns’.

100



Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

The reply was not correct since it was not in the interest of Company to
disregard a parameter and award marks without any documentary evidence.
The Company, further had no documentary evidence to show that interest free
unsecured loans were to be treated as equity and to classify amounts
acknowledged as loans by promoters as ‘equity’.

5.2.19 Absence of penalty for non-furnishing of periodical financial
documents

The Company had included safeguards in the terms and conditions for loan
disbursement for periodical submission of project progress reports, submission
of financial statements, right to inspection of projects and accounts of the
borrower etc. These conditions were to enable the Company to evaluate and
detect defaults due to adverse business environment or willful misuse of funds,
payment of abnormally high dividends, salaries to promoters efc. and to
monitor delays or non-commencement of projects.

In all the cases test checked, there was no evidence of analysis of borrowers’
financial statements nor project progress reports being submitted to
management periodically.  Further, no penalty was prescribed for non-
submission of documents required periodically. Three examples are listed
below:-

e M/s Maruti Cement Products did not submit the project commencement
report after availing disbursement of X 8.95 lakh (date of last disbursement
April 1999). The Company waited for four years for repayment before
attachment of assets (July 2003) even though there was no record to prove
that project was running. The non-commencement was also confirmed by
the borrower later.

e M/s Millennium Wineries and Distilleries did not submit the project
commencement report after availing loan of X 19.93 lakh (date of last
disbursement December 2001). However, the Company waited till April
2005 for repayment and there was no record to prove that the project had
commenced. This resulted in deterioration of realisable value of machinery
by X 16.25 lakh.

e In the case of M/s Chamunda cashew, even though the unit was found
closed in March 1990 and no subsequent financial statements were
furnished, the Company delayed the attachment of assets by seven years
(February 1997).

The Government stated (January 2014) that EDC would revise the terms to
penalise non-submissions of periodical financial statements, as observed by
audit.

5.2.20 Record keeping system of loan application

A scrutiny of the system of recording receipt of applications for loan/financial
assistance under the two broad categories of financing schemes i.e. (i) term
loans (loans above I 25 lakh) and (ii) micro finance (loans up to I 25 lakh)
was taken up with a view to assess the extent of transparency in system to
ensure timely processing of loan applications until sanction or rejection within
prescribed time period. In this connection, following was observed:

101



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

Term Loan Department

The data provided to audit pertaining to applications received and their further
status i.e. rejected or sanctioned etc., was compiled manually. Further, the
applications for financial assistance (term loan) were not entered into the
system at the time of its receipt. There was no system of issuing
acknowledgement of loan applications through the system. The applications
were entered in the system only after their sanction and thus did not provide
for recording the exact date of receipt of application. Thus there was no audit
trail and following observations are made in this regard:

i. 1t was not possible to ascertain the exact number of applications received,
sanctioned or rejected during any period.

ii. there was lack of transparency in the system of recording receipt of
applications for loan/financial assistance which did not rule out delay in
processing of applications.

iii. data provided was compiled manually and did not tally with the system
data.

iv. type of loans included under main category of ‘Term Loan’ were not
readily ascertainable from the system.

v. there was no system of monthly reporting to the management by the
‘Inward section’ of the total number of applications received nor
summarised reporting by concerned sanctioning Departmentof the number
of applications sanctioned/rejected/pending.

vi. The date of rejection of application was not recorded in the system.

vii. The data provided to audit which was compiled manually was compared
with data available on the ‘Loan Manager’ system in respect of term loan
application received and sanctioned during 2008-09 to 2012-13. The
discrepancies noticed are indicated below.

Inward data in respect of term loan from 2008-09 to 2012-13

S1. No. Year Applications received Loans sanctioned
Compiled | Dataon | Compiled | Data on
Data the system Data the system
L. 2008-09 14 17 13 14
2. 2009-10 23 31 14 4
3. 2010-11 18 10 14 5
4. 2011-12 11 5 4
5. 2012-13 14 2

Applications received in respect of CMRY from 2008-09 to 2012-13

Sl. No. Year Data compiled | Data on the system
1 2008-09 320 342
2 2009-10 514 541
3 2010-11 701 717
4 2011-12 545 556
5 2012-13 258 270

102




Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

The ‘Loan Manager’ system was not designed to be utilised as a tool for the
management to watch the timely progress of processing of applications, to call
for explanations for delay/non-processing of applications. Due to the limited
use, the system did not provide for transparency.

The Company stated (September 2013) that most of the observations of audit
were well taken and in near future it would ensure the compliance of the
requirements. It stated that monitoring the status of applications was done by
the Preliminary Clearance Committee (PCC).

The reply was not correct in the context that PCC’s role was only at the
preliminary stage. The loan application was to be monitored for its progress
and timely sanction by the management. The reasons for rejection,
cancellation or undue delay in sanction or disbursement if any, thereafter
were recorded only in the concerned file and not in the system.

The Government stated (January 2014) that suitable measures would be
initiated by EDC to rectify the discrepancies noticed by audit.

5.2.21 Conclusion

In the sample cases test-checked during the review, the recovery performance
was found to be affected due to following reasons:-

e Absence of a definite time bound action plan for execution of recovery
action;

e Absence of documented procedure of tracing the borrowers/guarantors
and their assets for recovering the outstanding amount after sale of
attached assets;

e Non-obtaining of any additional or collateral security other than the
financed asset and a personal or corporate guarantee without mortgage
or hypothecation of any personal assets.

e Absence of penalty for non-submission of documents relating to
accounts i.e. financial expenses, salaries, wages, debtors efc. that
would be required by the Company to monitor the functioning of the
unit and ensure that no funds are drained-off in any manner by the
promoters of the unit.

e At the time of appraisal, external factors such as market conditions,
demand for finished products, experience and ability of the promoter to
market the products etc. were considered to be favourable. However,
there was no subsequent monitoring of project commencement,
adequacy of turnover and profits, quarterly financial statements to
detect defaults in advance and initiate corrective action.

5.2.22 Recommendations

The following recommendations are made:

e Formulate a Standard Operating Procedure Manual defining time-
bound action plans and detailing course of action and procedures to
be followed in order to ensure transparency and arrest scope for
favouritism in the recovery action;

103



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

e Introduce penalty for non-adherence to terms and conditions of
loan such as non-submission of financial statements and any other
documents required to be submitted to the Company periodically.

e QGrant incentives to loan applicants for providing additional/
collateral security.

e Explore the possibility of either shifting to floating interest rate
mechanism or levying higher penalty for prepayment by borrower
to protect its revenue.

e Ensure that the various modules of the computerised system put in
place are modified to allow for security and accuracy of data.

TRANSACTION AUDIT OBSERVATIONS

GOVERNMENT COMPANIES
Goa State Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited

5.3 Avoidable payment of Income Tax

The Company treated interest received on mobilisation advance paid
out of funds provided by the State Government as own income resulting
in avoidable payment of Income Tax of ¥ 1.31 crore.

Goa State Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (GSIDC) was
established (February 2001) by the Government of Goa (GoG) as a Special
Purpose Vehicle (SPV) for executing infrastructure works on behalf of the
Government. GoG approved (November 2006) a new accounting policy
framed by GSIDC. As per the policy, the expenses incurred by GSIDC
(contractor, consultants, land acquisition and miscellaneous expenditure)
related to projects completed or ongoing shall be reimbursed by the State
Government. The GSIDC was entitled to receive development fees (ranging
from 0.25 per cent to 4 per cent depending on the total project expenditure of
the year) to cover its administrative expenses. State Government was to
provide funds for mobilisaton advances on project to project basis while
entrusting works.

According to Rule 31.2(e) of Government Accounting Rules, capital receipt
accruing during construction of a project should be utilised to reduce the
capital expenditure and should not be credited to the revenue account of the
undertaking. Since State Government provided funds for mobilisation
advances, any income earned from such funds should have been deducted
from the amount receivable from the Government/credited to the Governiment.

The company however, treated interest received on mobilisation advance
amounting to I 5.04 crore' for the period 2008-09 to 2010-11 as their own

192008-09: T 1.25 crore, 2009-10: T 2.26 crore, 2010-11: T 1.53 crore

104



Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

income. This resulted in inflating the income of the company and avoidable
payment of Income Tax of X 1.31crore' during these three years.

In reply, the Company stated (July 2012) that the Board had decided to net off
interest on mobilisation advance against the amount receivable from GoG
from 2011-12 onwards. However, the fact remained that the Company had
already incurred an avoidable expenditure of X 1.31 crore.

The matter was reported to the Government (May 2013); Reply was awaited
(January 2014).

Goa Industrial Development Corporation

54 Loss of X 40.81 lakh due to short recovery of surrender charges

Corporation recovered surrender charges at lower rates compared to
the rates applicable for surrender of plots resulting in short recovery of
¥ 40.81 lakh.

Goa Industrial Development Corporation (GIDC) had fixed (August 2005)
uniform rate of surrender charge at one per cent per annum of the prevailing
premium amount of the plot for those who had paid the entire cost and at five
per cent per annum of the prevailing premium amount for those who had
opted to pay in instalments/not paid the entire cost.

GIDC allotted (June/November 2006) land admeasuring 67,457.50 m2 to
Miditech Private Limited (MPL) in Shiroda Industrial estate for a total
premium of X 185.51 lakh. The premium amount was paid by MPL in seven
instalments (from October 2006 to February 2012). In March 2012, MPL
expressed their willingness to surrender the land and requested GIDC to
refund the amount paid in full. The Board considered the matter (June 2012)
and resolved to authorise the Chairman to take decision on the matter. The
Chairman decided to recover surrender charges at one per cent and Board
ratified the decision (November 2012). Accordingly, the Company recovered
(excluding lease rent, processing charges and service tax) < 10.20 lakh
towards one per cent surrender charges instead of ¥ 51.01 lakh, being five
per cent of the premium amount.

The decision of recovering one per cent surrender charges was not correct, as
the recovery should have been at five per cent of the premium amount as per
the prevailing rate, since the payment was made in instalments. This had
resulted in loss of ¥ 40.81 lakh by way of short recovery of surrender charges.

The GIDC stated (April 2013) that considering the objective of the
Corporation to encourage building up of new industries and developing
infrastructure, decision of charging one per cent as surrender charges was
taken. It further replied (January 2014) that the decision of the chairman was
ratified by the Board which had wisdom and authority to charge one/five
per cent for full/instalment payment of surrender charges.

" 2008-09: T 0.42 crore, 2009-10: % 0.38 crore, 2010-11: % 0.51 crore

105



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

The decision of the Board was not in the best interest of the Corporation as it
was against the existing uniform rates fixed and five per cent should have
been charged as surrender charges.

The matter was reported to the Government (July 2013); their reply was
awaited (January 2014).

DEPARTMENTAL COMMERCIAL UNDERTAKINGS

Goa Electricity Department

5.5 Reimbursement of differential Sales Tax based on false document

Goa Electricity Department failed to ensure genuineness of document
submitted in support of claim for differential Sales Tax resulting in
payment of X 3.46 crore based on a false document.

Goa Electricity Department (GED) entered (March 2006) into an agreement
with M/s Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. (PGCIL) for the work of
design, supply, installation, testing & commissioning of 220/33 KV sub-
station at Amona along with associated lines. As per the agreement, PGCIL
was to award the works to a successful bidder on behalf of the State
Government. All invoices of materials/equipment should be directly raised by
the contractor in the name of Chief Electrical Engineer (CEE) routed through
PGCIL. The CEE shall arrange issue of concessional Sales Tax Form (D
Form) against such invoices to the contractor through PGCIL.

According to Central Sales Tax (CST) Act, sale to Government was taxable @
four per cent or applicable Sales Tax rate for sale within the State whichever
was lower. This concession on CST was applicable if Form D was issued by
the Government Department which purchases the goods. The practice of
accepting D form was abolished with effect from 01 April 2007.
Consequently, M/s Jyothi Structures Ltd. (JSL), Nasik the contractor of
PGCIL claimed (June 2010) through PGCIL, reimbursement of X 3.49 crore
towards differential Sales Tax under VAT (X 2.79 crore) and interest thereon
(X 0.70 crore) for the material supplied.

After taking the opinion of the Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Panaji,
Goa, the CEE communicated (August 2010) to the Division IX of GED and
PGCIL that in case the Department desired to reimburse the payment of VAT
in lieu of D form, then it should be legally checked after confirming that the
dealer had really incurred this liability by payment of VAT to the Government
through tax returns, but interest should not be paid on the amount of VAT.
Accordingly, Executive Engineer (EE) (Division IX) requested (December
2011) PGCIL to produce documentary evidence in support of payment of
additional VAT. Meanwhile CEE instructed (December 2011) the Division to

pay the differential VAT based on certification by PGCIL on the rates
applicable for the materials and production of documentary proof for payment
of VAT by the contractor, before effecting payment. PGCIL in turn,

submitted an undated certificate produced by JSL issued by the Sales Tax

106



Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

Authorities of Nasik and the Division paid (March 2012) the difterential Sales
Tax amount of ¥ 3.46 crore to PGCIL.

Audit took up the matter (July 2012) with the Sales Tax Authority at Nasik
and the Joint Commissioner of Sales Tax, in turn, confirmed (September
2012) that no such letter was issued by them nor any adjustment of Sales Tax
had been made as claimed in the certificate. Thus it was evident that the
certificate produced by JSL was not genuine.

We observed that GED did not exercise vigil in verifying the genuineness of
the document and to comply with the directions of Commissioner of
Commercial Taxes, Panaji, Goa while releasing differential Sales Tax claims
of X 3.46 crore.

The matter was brought to the notice of the EE/CEE and the Secretary (Power)
in October/November and December 2012 respectively, urging them to take
immediate action on the matter. The matter was further brought to the notice
of the CEE (January 2013) who replied (March 2013) that PGCIL had not yet
reimbursed the amount to JSL. The CEE further replied (May 2013), that the
GED would ensure that the amount of ¥ 3.46 crore would be paid only on
receipt of proper documents towards payment of differential CST to the
concerned tax authority. Subsequently the PGCIL intimated GED (February
2014) that since JSL did not produce any documentary proof in support of
payment of differential CST, no reimbursement had been made while
processing their final bill and that the amount was still with PGCIL and the
same would be adjusted/refunded to GED against settlement of final bills of
other works.

The reply of the GED was not correct since the reimbursement to PGCIL was
made without verifying the genuineness of certificate submitted by PGCIL in
support of payment of VAT. The amount paid has neither been adjusted nor
settled by PGCIL with GED till date (January 2014).

The matter was reported to the Government (April 2013); their reply was
awaited (January 2014).

5.6 Non-recovery of charges for short supply of energy by Goa
Energy Private Limited (GEPL) X 5.61 crore for year 2011-12

The Department failed to raise bills on GEPL for shortfall in power
supply below the minimum commitment of 14MW.

The Government of Goa had approved (September 2004) setting up of a
30MW Waste Heat Recovery Power Plant by Goa Energy Private Limited
(GEPL) based on waste heat generated by Sesa Industries (SESA) with a
commitment to supply about 7MW power to SESA. Goa Electricity
Department (GED) entered into an agreement (January 2007) with Power
Trading Corporation (PTC) to purchase the entire available power from GEPL
corresponding to 14MW to 21MW round-the-clock @ X 2.40 per unit (plus a
trading margin of four paise per unit). GED also entered into an agreement

107



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

(May 2007) with GEPL for purchase of the said 14MW to 2IMW power.
Accordingly, GEPL set up a 30 MW Power Plant at Amona (June 2007).

Para 1.1 of the Procedures agreed (March 2007) to by all the three parties,
required GEPL to schedule the power supply injection details everyday by 12
noon (for next day’s supply) except for reasons of ‘force majeure or
scheduled outage’ which was to be confirmed by the Executive Engineer/Asst.
Engineer of the Ponda sub-station. The Department was also obliged to
purchase all the excess power beyond the scheduled saleable energy @ X 2.40
per unit. In case of any shortfall/deficit of power supply vis-a-vis scheduled
saleable energy, the Department has to raise a bill on GEPL for the shortfall in
supply @ X 2.40 per unit.

During test check (2011-12) of power purchase bills, load survey report,
hourly energy import-export data ezc. it was found that GEPL did not adhere
to the commitment of 14MW power supply on any month. Moreover, GEPL in
its daily power injection schedules (for next day’s supply) had mentioned
much lower energy ranging from 0.5MW to 2.5MW. During 2011-12 there
was a shortfall in power supply of 23.37 Million Units (MUs) compared to
guaranteed 14MW as detailed in Appendix 5.13. However, the Division did
not raise any bills for compensation towards short supply.

Non-raising of bills on GEPL for the shortfall in supply resulted in loss of
X 5.61 crore (@ X 2.40/unit X 23.37 MUs) for the year 2011-12 to GED.

The matter was reported to the Department (April 2013) and Government
(May 2013); their reply was awaited (January 2014).

5.7 Irregular refund of EMD

The Department refunded Earnest Money Deposit and failed to initiate
legal action against the Supply Contractor who resorted to fraudulent
practices to secure contract by submitting forged records.

Executive Engineer (EE), O&M Division X of Goa FElectricity Department
(GED) invited (June 2011) tender for supply of 33 KV (E), 3 Core,
400 sq.mm. XLPE armoured cable for laying from Kadamba Sub Station to
Kundaim Sub Station at an estimated cost of I 822.80 lakh (@ X 2,420/mtr.)
put to tender. Tenders were opened in July 2011 and four suppliers qualified in
their techno-commercial bids. M/s Terracom Limited (Terracom) who had
quoted X 700.40 lakh (@ X 2,060/mtr.) being 14.88 per cent below the
estimated cost in the financial bid was the lowest. While evaluating the tender
by the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) of Electricity Department
(September 2011), the EE informed TAC that co -bidders had expressed doubts
about the genuineness of the documents submitted by Terracom'?. Meanwhile
the EE had verified (August 2011) that the test report issued by Central Power
Research Institute (CPRI) had indicated that the samples failed to withstand
some of the tests. CPRI labelled the test report submitted by Terracom

12 a, Test report of materials from the Central Power Research Institute, Noida.
b. Certificate from M/s Torrent power for work done in similar category of supplies as
required in clause 6.2 of the tender document

108




Chapter V Government Commercial & Trading Activities

fraudulent. Besides the mandatory performance certificate (certificate of
experience in similar class of works from M/s Torrent Power) submitted by
Terracom was also reported false and fabricated by Terracom.

TAC, considering the above and with the approval of Goa State Works Board
(GSWB) (October 2011), set aside the bid submitted by Terracom and the
work was finally awarded (April 2012) to M/s Polycab Wires Pvt. Ltd.
(second lowest tenderer) at the negotiated rate of I 2,420/Mtr.

We observed (June 2012) that even though Terracom had resorted to
fraudulent practices to secure the contract by producing forged documents and
violated the code of integrity, no legal action was initiated against them and
earnest money deposit (EMD) of X 16.45 lakh was also refunded (December
2011).

The GED replied (March 2013) that TAC and GSWB had not proposed or
decided to forfeit EMD of Terracom and forfeiture of EMD was against
provisions of the CPWD Works Manual.

The reply of the Department was not tenable as the EMD was ordered to be
refunded by GED. Further even when CPRI had requested GED to initiate
legal action for tampering and fraud committed by Terracom, the Department
had not taken any action.

The matter was reported to the Government (June 2013), their reply was

awaited (January 2014).

Panaji (DEVIKA)

The 13 MAY 2014 Accountant General, Goa
Countersigned

New Delhi (SHASHI KANT SHARMA)

The 30 MAY 2014 Comptroller and Auditor General of India

109



ITI

6LT | of LT ¥ 9 01 e 01 I 91 9 € L 9 SHOM 91Iqnd | "6T
1 1 - - - - I I - - - - - - K1suonelg pue Suguild | ‘8T
8L 9] 8 z Iy v 6 I 4 I 6 z 6 9 fey nefeyoued | °LT
€ I - - - - - - I I - - € I SOUIA | 97
L z - - - - 9 I - - I I - - oINYe[sIa] | *ST
a 6 - - - - [ I I I v 3 S b e | pT
61 ¢ 61 € - - - - - - - - - - moqeT] | "€
€9 (44 6C S 31 S 6 9 S v - - C [ uonesLy | ‘77
4 e - - L I S I - - - - - - 92IWWIO) puL dpeI], ‘sarnsnpu] | “IT
4 I - - - - - - - - - - 4 I yodsuer], 105ep\ puefu] | *0T
ST 8 - - v 1 1 1 S 4 I I € € Ayorjqng pue uoneunojuy | 61
[ | 0l | - - - - - - - - - - ASojouyoa | pue uoneuniojuy | ‘81
61 6 - - 01 4 I I - - € I S S owoH | LT
LT 9 - - - - 1 I I I [/ z C z uonednpy 9YSTH | 91
6 LT 9¢ S 1T v 1 v 9 ¢ l 9 8 S Predy | ST
L 4 - - 9 I - - I I - - - - Suisnoy | I
1 L S [ - - 4 z - - I I € € uonensiuIupy [eRuan | ‘g1
i S - - 1 | 0l 3 v I - - - - spa10 | *TIL
€ I - - € I - - - - - - - - souaysty | "I
8 I 8 I - - - - - - - - - - astoxg | 01
S I - - - - - - - - S [ - - 90IFO [PIOIV[H | 6
vs 61 - - v 4 €T € 11 9 11 9 S [ uoneonpy | '8
VI 4 - - - - - - 9 I 8 € - - uogerado-0) | L
9 T S | - - - - - - I I - - SOXE |, [eroIOWIWO) | 9
(4 I - - - - z I - - - - - - sarjddng [1A1) | °§
01 v - - - - I I - - 9 I € z aIMN) pUB MY | ‘b
6 e = = = = 8 I = = 1 I = = wnasnjy pue AF0[09BYIIY ‘SIAIYITY | °€
1 1 - - - - 1 I - - - - - - S901AIRS ATEULI)OA pue A1pueqsny [ewiuy | °g
ST 11 - - € T z I - - L 9 € z aI[MOU3Y | T
eied [ W1 | eied | Wl | eied | Al | eled | Al | ered | Wl eIed 1l | ered [ Al
80-L00T yudwryredd(q oY) Jo dureN "ON
1830, €1-7107 TI-1102 T1-0102 07-6002 60-8007 oydn IS

saopuaddy

JuuwRds surpudd sydeageaed pue syaodax uondadsur Jo uonisod IsIM-18IA FUIMOYS JUIUIA) LIS

(1, YdpaSv.and u1 o3 par1afayy)

'I-XIANAdd Y




41!

LEST | vpe | Ts€ | sv | et | 1S | 1€ | ¥S | 9L1 79 071 9¢ | 671 | 9L Tejo],
€7 9 L1 C - - 4 I 4 I I I I 1 Juawdo2A3(] P pue USWOA | 0
I I - - - - - - - - 1 I - - QUENIFIA | "6€
wr | 99 S1 |yl €L | €1 | 09 8 6 4! 44 9 9z | ¢l JuewdoaAd(] ueqin | "§¢
6 (4 - - 8 I - - I 1 - - - - WSHNOJ, | °LE
61 S 9 I - - - - - - - - €l v Sutuue|d Anuno) pue umoy | *9¢
St v - - I I - - 1 1 - - € 4 uodsuel) | “G¢
67 0T 91 € - - - - L € S € I I uoneoNpH [BOWUYIR ], | €
b ¢ - - (4 I - - I I - - I I SIEJJV [INOX pue spods | °¢¢
(44 S il C - - 3 I - - - - S z OTRJ[O. | [B1O0S | “TE
0T [ 9 - - - - 9 I 6 z z I € z omdoraAd( TeImy | “T€
IS 81 - - 3 I 8 C €l ¥ 11 S 91 9 onuoAdy | "0€

SI0T YW [ € papua apad 2y} 10 110day ppny




Appendices

APPENDIX-1.2
(Referred to in paragraph 1.7.3)

Statement showing number of paragraphs/reviews in respect of which
Government explanatory memoranda had not been received

Sl Name of Department 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | Total

No.

) 2 (©)) (C) (6] (6
1. | Urban Development 1 1 - 2
2. | Forest - - 2 2
3. | Home 1 - - 1
4. | Rural Development - - 1 1
5. | Health - - 1 1
6. | Public Works - 1 - 1
7. | Water Resources - - 2 2
8. | Finance - - 2 2

Total 2 2 8 12

Note: Report of the C&AG for the year ended 31 March 2012 was placed in the
legislature in October 2013.




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

APPENDIX-1.3
(Referred to in paragraph 1.7.4)

Statement showing Paragraphs (excluding General and Statistical) yet to be
discussed by PAC as of September 2013

SL Name of the 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 Total

No. Department
1. | Art and Culture 1 - - 1
2. | Civil Supplies - 1 - 1
3. | Finance 4 3 4 11
4. | Forests 1 - 2 3
5. | Housing 1 - - 1
6. | Health - 1 3 4
7. | Home 1 - - 1
8. | Public Works 1 2 - 3
9. | Revenue 1 2 1 4
10. | Rural Development - 1 - 1
11. | Transport 1 - - 1
12. | Urban Development 1 1 1 3
13. | Water Resources - - 2 2

Total 12 11 13 36

Note: Report of the C&AG for the year ended 31 March 2012 was placed in the legislature
in October 2013.

114



Appendices

APPENDIX-2.1

(Referred to in paragraph 2.3)
Organisational set up of PHE wing of PWD

Principal
Chief Engineer,
Panaji
A 4 \4 \ v
Superintending Chief Engineer I, Superintending Joint Director of
Surveyor of Panaji Engineer Accounts, PWD,
Works, Panaji (Monitoring & Panaji
Evaluation), Panaji
l A 4 A A l

Executive Superintending Superintending Superintending Account Officer,

Engineer XI, QC, Engineer V Engineer VI Engincer Panaji

Patto, Panaji (North), Panaji (South), Panaji VIII, Margao

1 l 1

Executive Executive Executive || Executive || Executive Executive Executive
Engineer Engineer Engineer Engineer Engineer Engineer Engineer
111, XVII, XXIV, XIL, XXI, LX, XX,

Panaji Porvorim Bicholim Sanguem Margao Margao Margao

115



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

APPENDIX - 2.2
(Referred to in paragraph 2.8.1)

Water consumed by various categories of consumers in cubic metre

SI. | Category 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Water
No consumed
: in MLD
(Col. No.
7/365000)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1. Domestic 61406718 | 73571589 | 66517462 | 81186680 83356655 228.37"
2. Commercial 10709677 11063909 | 11820778 19383554 | 20477290 56.10
3. Government 1911324 1817538 1242124 2343217 2221037 6.09
4, Industries 23748224 13970338 | 13698571 11953485 12610575 34.55
5. Municipality 310566 268933 239006 306174 322673 0.88
6. V. Panchayat 513577 114553 93264 95532 92848 0.25
7. Defence 3281215 2666119 | 2537449 2590548 2277194 6.24
8. Temporary 193168 213363 180064 197428 822377 2.25
Supply
9. Institutional 615020 1191789 1073966 1558445 2273343 6.23
10. | Public Stand 1101005 1121471 1117939 1081019 1070170 2.93
Post
Total 103790494 | 105999602 | 98520623 | 120696082 | 125524162 343.89

(Source: Furnished by the Department)

'228.37 MLD is equivalent to 22,83,70,000 liter per day. Considering the total population of 14.59 lakh the liter per-capita per
day (Ipcd) works out to 156.52 liter.

116



LTT

10T 0102 oloz | EYN[EI Wwdangy
(0% 0 ST°0 €0’y 0 14 ysnsny aung VN VN Axeniqog -Oop- L
eynye;
wanguey
ur suone)s
Surdund
4114 0107 0102 0107 0107 ‘S110AJ3531
0L 710 19°0 LL Tl 1 S Isngny Ay ounf Ke A1eniqoy UOISSTUISURI], 9
10T 710z T10t 110T 0102 urewt
Sz 0 €89 9671 I 9] aunf KeN Krenue( JAqQuID0d (] 19quuagag uonnqLusIq S
SITOAJOSOI
pue seuT|
uonnqisIp
¥10C z10z T10t z10T 110T ‘sour | 40T
ST 0 €6°6 IS P01 0 01 1390190 Jaquraydag auny ouny IQUISAON uorsstuisuel], | +8+¥
€10T 110T 010t 010C 010t
08 LLO ST'1 01°01 8 4! AJeniqag Areniqe | JaqueAoN [dy Arenuep TOAJIS 18 AN €
£10T 110T 110T 010T 010T saury
SL 6€91 ad\3 0S'9C L £l [dy JoIeN Areniqoyq Jsngny A1eniqay UOISSTuISuRL], (4
€10¢ 110T 110T 110¢ 010T dILM dTIN 00T
09 1€°T P11 0S'SE1 1 6 1290300 [udy | Awenigag Arenuer ounp Jo uorsuedxg I
Jgde) IIpud)
-uwoaxad Suruado
ur 107 dueydadde Jd)ye
Arenuep dMSoH J0j Jap.ro
uo Aquasey | uaye) owy NI0M Oa)
. SIpPuU} Jo dPIUUI0))
Se uop SIRUG 15103 104 ddueydadoe JO onssi uoneneAy
-9durod (1017 | 105 ganso | 103 UDEI pig Aq
TedrsAyd (21042 u13)  Yyuowr u1))1s0d | Aq udyey sypuowr | uwondduwiod | I3pI0O amso £q | gmso oy | 19PUI} Jo
Jo 13d guao 4ad g6 () @) porrdad | Iopud) syjuow Jo Jo 93ep JI0M | oueydadde | worssruqns duruado SpI0M sage
snyelS | ayy 10y djqeded uoneredsy | paydaddy | jo quny | JqUINN pojendns | jo ayeQq Jo areq Jo areq Jo e JoawieN | -Yoed

133load v 1opun 10339s Ajddns 193eM Jo sIGeydoed SNOLIEA LIpUN SHI0AM JO UOINIIXI JO S[I8R
(+°6°C ‘S'6'C Ydv43vand uy o3 pasi1afay)
€0 XIANAddV

saopuaddy




81T

(quawj.apda( aif) AqQ paysiuinf uonputioful pun Sp.iod2a4 aiyj wof jipny £q pajiduio)) :224nog)

IL¥T 069 cc909

uone)s
Surdund
BUIOA

110T 0102 010T 010T 010¢C pue d1MS 03
08 80°0 1770 898 1 S Isnsny Ay ouny e Lrenigay A1ddns 1omod 4\

juouoduiod
Q—.NO WC M@NOM

pu02as S102 €10T T1oz T10z 110T ohewione pue
9! 19°6 99°L €LES 11 woxy) G| Areniqayq Arenuef | 1oqueod( Areniqa g 1990100 SIONOUI IS)BA\ 11

K1o01eI10QR]

10T 1102 10T Sunsoy
001 0 0 bz 0 I judy YoIey VN VN freniqo | Ioem [enud) | e QL

uone)s
Surdwnd
BUIOA

pue JTMS JO
0 0 0 0 patepua) JON uone[Iqeyoy 6

SI0T YW [ € papua apad 2y} 10 110day ppny




Appendices

APPENDIX -2.4

(Referred to in paragraph 2.10.1)

Details of works divided into phases and awarded to same agencies

SL Name of work Estimated cost Name of Awarded Date of
No. (Tin lakh) agency amount work
(Tin lakh) | order
1. | Replacement of 200 mm dia. AC 4.75 Sadanand 4.98 25/7/2011
line from Codiem junction to Barve
Bhuipal Pump house at Poriem
constituency (Phase I)
2. | Do- (Phase IT) 4.75 Sadanand 4.98 25/7/2011
Barve
3. | Replacement of old 200mm dia. 4.75 M.D.K. 4.94 17/6/2010
AC pipeline from Hath junction Construction
to petrol pump in town Valpoi
(Phase V)
4. | -Do- (Phase IV) 4.75 M.D.K. 4.95 24/6/2010
Construction
5. | -Do- (Phase I) 4.67 Vaibhav 4.90 24/6/2010
Construction
6. | -Do- (Phase II) 4.64 Vaibhav 4.88 24/6/2010
Construction
7. | Replacement of old 100 mm dia 4.76 Damodar 4.99 30/7/2010
dist. main from Sawardem Construction
Bridge towards Sonal in VP
Sawardem (Phase-I) - Valpoi
Constituency
8. | -Do- (Phase-II) 471 Damodar 4.95 30/7/2010
Construction
9. | Replacement of old AC line 9.21 Sumitra 9.67 1/3/2011
from Copardem village to RWSS Construction
Pali Sump(Phase I) - Poriem
Constituency
10. | -Do- Phase II 9.15 Sumitra 9.61 20/6/2011
Construction
11. | -Do- Phase III 9.47 Sumitra 9.94 21/6/2011
Construction

(Source: Compiled by Audit from the records of divisions )

119




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

APPENDIX -2.5

(Referred to in paragraph 2.10.2)

Power factor penalty paid on eight electrical installations

Water supply Name of Period Power | Amount of
scheme installation covered factor penalty
paid (in 3)
Opa WSS Opa pumping station | June 2012 to | 0.86 to 1880119
(HTC-26) May 2013 0.90
Opa treatment plant | March 2010 | 0.15 to 116193
(HTC-137) to May 2013 | 0.73
Assanora Lamgao pumping March 2010 | 0.62 to 82104
WSS station, Mayem to May 2013 | 0.84
(HTC-19(B))
Sanquelim Sanquelim pumping | June 2010 to | 0.67 to 397111
WSS station, Govt. May 2013 0.80
Hospital, Sanquelim
Podocem 40 MLD water April 2011 to | 0.51 to 87513
WSS treatment plant, May 2013 0.66
Podocem-Sanquelim
40 MLD Jack well November 0.83 to 697565
2010 to May | 0.89
2013
Salaulim Pumping station, July 2010 to | 0.73 to 300916
WSS Sanguem May 2013 0.82
Salaulim WTP July 2011 to | 0.84 to 2310182
May 2013 0.85
Total amount of power factor penalty paid 5871703

(Source: Compiled by Audit from electricity bills)




APPENDIX -2.6

(Referred to in paragraph 2.11.1)

Number of consumers under various categories

Appendices

Sl. | Category 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13
No.
1. | Domestic 211989 223645 | 239905 | 249410 | 258201
2. | Commercial 4102 4894 5125 5345 5392
3. | Government 1022 1041 1304 1311 1452
4. | Industries 286 285 285 318 289
5. | Municipality 250 122 120 123 106
6. | V. Panchayat 391 374 354 375 374
7. | Defence 38 40 40 40 40
8. | Temporary Supply 279 277 262 272 283
9. | Institutional 373 383 402 416 431
10. | Public Stand Post 815 692 685 735 787
Total 219545 231753 | 248482 | 258345 | 267355

(Source: Furnished by the Department)




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

APPENDIX -2.7

(Referred to in paragraph 2.11.2)

Water tariffs during the period 2008-09 to 2012-13

SL Category of consumer Rates prevailing | Rates prevailing Percentage
No. in April 2013 in April 2008 increase/decrease
in the maximum
slab
1. | Domestic/registered co- X 2.5/m3 upto % 2.5/m3 up to 200
operative societies 25 m3,% 7/m3 20 m3 X 5/m3
from 25 m3 to above 20 m3,
35m3, X 10/m3 MC-X 30 pm
from 35 m3 to
50 m3 and
X 15/m3 above
50 m3.
MC-% 40 pm
2. | Student hostels, hospitals, | 7/m3 % 5.5/m3 45
dispensaries and MC-X 70 pm Minimum
recognised charitable % 30/month
trust(G)
3. | Student hostels, hospital, % 15/m3 upto % 12/m3 upto 20
dispensaries, business 250 m3 and 300 m3
profession, educational X 18/m3 above % 15/m3 above
institution not falling 250 m3. 300 m3
under Goa, Daman and MC-X 140 pm Minimum
Diu Shops and % 30/month
Establishment A ct
4. | Small hotels having no % 17/m3 upto % 12/m3 upto 46
restaurant attached, rooms | 80 m3 and 100 m3 and
less than 15 with A/C X 22/m3 above X 15/m3 above
rooms < 3 and government| 80 m3. 100 m3,
tourist hostels/small MC-X170 pm MC-% 150 pm
restaurants non-A/C area
upto 150 sqm
5. | Akhil Gomantak Nabhik T 15/m3 (tlat T 12/m3(flat rate), 25
Samaj rate). MC-3X 30 pm
MC-X 150 pm
6. | Defence T 17/m3 T 12/m3 41
MC-X 170 pm Minimum
% 150/month
7. | Fishing boat owners/ T 15/m3 % 12/m3 25
operators, jetties MC-3X 180 pm Minimum
associations, SGPDA % 150/month
market complex
8. | Small/medium/large scale | X 30/m3 % 22/m3 36
and all type of MC-X 280 pm Minimum

industries/hotels

% 150/month




Appendices

9. | Commercial/Mormugoa T 35/m3, % 30/m3 16
Port Trust/Bar/Cinema MC-% 300 pm Minimum
theatres/establishments % 150/month
registered under Goa,

Daman and Diu Shops and
Establishments Act.
including building
construction

10. | Public water taps installed | ¥ 300 per tap per | X 180 per tap per 66
in to the month charged to | month charged to
municipality/panchayat municipality/GP | municipality/GP
areas

11. | Supply of water by tankers | X 700 per % 500 per 40

trip(small tanker
upto 6 m3) and
% 900(big tanker,
6 m3 to 10 m3)

trip(small tanker
upto 6 m3) and
% 700(big tanker,
6 m3 to 10 m3)

(Source: Furnished by the Department)




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

APPENDIX -2.8
(Referred to in paragraph 2.11.3.4)

Calculation of potential revenue on unaccounted water

SI. | Category Total NRW @ NRW in Rates NRW in
No. quantity 35 Per cent | excess of 15 per value

consumed Col. per cent (Col. | cubic Col. DxE

and C/65x35 C/65x20) metre (in )

metered in | (in cubic (in%)

2012-13 ie metre)

after NRW

of 35
Dper cent
(in m’)
(refer
Appendix-2)
A B C D E F G
1. | Domestic 83356655 | 44884353 25648202 15 384723030
2. | Commercial 20477290 | 11026233 6300705 35 220524675
3. | Government 2221037 1195943 683396 17 11617732
4. | Industries 12610575 6790310 3880177 30 116405310
5. | Municipality 322673 173747 99284 17 1687828
6. | V. Panchayat 92,848 49995 28569 17 485673
7. | Detence 2277194 1226181 700675 17 11911475
8. | Temporary 822377 442818 253039 35 8856365
Supply
9. | Institutional 2273343 1224108 699490 18 12590820
10. | Public Stand 1070170 576245 329283 15 4939245
Post
Total 125524162 | 67589933 38622820 773742153




APPENDIX -3.1
(Referred to in paragraph 3.1.1)

Appendices

Details of agreements entered into with contractors for supply of pipes despite having

pipes in store

S1. | Name of work

No.

Agree- Quantity
ment No in meter

Diameter

Cost as
per
tender

1. | Replacement of AC pipelines 129/12-13 154

opp. Ruth Furtado house at
Machado Cave, Dona paula

150 mm

436548

2. | Replacement of AC pipelines 166/12-13 300

from Girish Prabhu house to
Housing Board building,
Durgawadi, Taleigao

150 mm

850419

3. | Replacement of AC pipelines 151/12-13 130

from Radesham bar to
Adarsh Colony at Carambolim

150 mm

368515

4. | Replacement of AC pipelines 152/12-13 126

from Raikar house to Chaves’s
house at Carambolim

150 mm

367416

5. | Replacement of AC pipelines 124/12-13 130

near Sati temple at Dongrim

150 mm

368515

6. | Replacement of AC pipelines 228/12-13 49.50

near Western streat at Donapaula

150 mm

140319

7. | Replacement of AC pipelines 130/12-13 124.50

behind Damodar Mangalji
building, Donapaula

150 mm

351473

27.50

200 mm

94836

8. | Replacement of AC pipelines 178/12-13 121

opp. Cidade de Goa, Donapaula

200 mm

417280

9. | Replacement of AC pipelines 12/12-13 164

from Hirson metal factory to
Classic cafe at Nagalim,
Taleigao

150 mm

522504

10. | Replacement of AC pipelines 266/12-13 22

behind Kamat house near Satteri
Temple, Bhatulem

150 mm

62322

11. | Replacement of AC pipelines 265/12-13 149

from Cidadede Goa guest house
to NTO qtrs junction at
Donapaula

150 mm

422013

12. | Shifting of 200 mm PVC 125/12-13 115

pipeline opp. Ocean Park,
Donapaula

200 mm

396286




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

13. | Replacement of AC pipelines 118/12-13 265 150 mm 751203
from ICAR to culvert at Old Goa

14. | Replacement of AC pipelines 126/12-13 143 150 mm 405366
from Anil Durbhatkar house to
culvert at Marzuawado, Diwar

15. | Procurement of 200 mm and 123/12-13 | 50 (3448) | 200 mm 172446
250 mm dia. DI Pipes

16. | Procurement of 150 and 250 mm | 167/12-13 | 60 (2835) | 150 mm 170100
dia. DI pipes

Total 1837 150 mm | 6297561
213.50 200 mm




Appendices

(Referred to in paragraph 3.1.2)

APPENDIX 3.2

Details of payments made to contractors for supply of pipes over and above the market

rates

SI. Pipes Quantity in | Rates of pipes | Amount | Excess | Total excess

No. | procured | running metre| as per supply | payable | amount amount

(Rmt) order to as per as per (in%)
manufacturer | tender tender
(per Rmt) (per (per
Rmt) Rmt)

1. | 450 mm CI 414 8045.36 12000 | 3954.64 | 1637220.96
pipe

2. | 300 mm CI 123 4006.46 9000 | 4993.54 614205.42
pipe

3. 200 mm CI 1878 2282.87 3500 | 1217.13 | 2285770.14
pipe

4. | 150 mm CI 496 1571.42 3000 | 1428.58 708575.68
pipe

5. | 400 mm DI 63 3650 10000 6350 400050
pipe

6. | 200 mm DI 546 1435 3800 2365 1291290
pipe

7. | 150 mm DI 273 1068 3000 1932 527436
pipe

8. | 100 mm DI 1102.50 722 1800 1078 1188495
pipe

9. | 180 mm 17098 440 1560 1120 19149760
HDPE pipe

10. | 200 mm 231.60 540 2500 1960 453936
HDPE pipe

11. | 250 mm 116 845 3000 2155 249980
HDPE pipe
Total (A) 28506719

1. | 700 mm CI 323.05 18113 27000 8887 2870945
pipe

2. | 600 mm DI 750 6650 20300 13650 10237500
pipe

3. | 180 mm 1385.70 440 1500 1060 1468842
HDPE pipe

4. | 250 mm 562.35 845 2100 1255 705749
HDPE pipe
Total (B) 15283036
Grand total for two works (A+B) 43789755




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

(Referred to in paragraph 3.1.2)

APPENDIX 3.3

Calculation of excess amount paid to contractor

SIL. Pipes Quantity | Purchase | Rateas | Amount Total
No. | procured | procured price of per payable excess
in pipes tender as per amount
Running | procured tender payable
metre by the (in %)
(Rmt) contractor
1. | 150mm CI 1519.65 4869600 8435 | 24240906 | 19371306
pipe
2. 1200 465.90 12405
3. 250 339.50 16622
4. | 250mm DI 960 1876600 5687 | 5459520 3582920
pipe
5. | 180mm 5873.20 2501604 2481 | 14571409 | 12069805
HDPE pipe
Total 9247804 44271835 | 35024031




APPENDIX 3.4

(Referred to in paragraph 3.1.2)

Calculation of excess amount paid to contractor

Appendices

SI. Details of pipes Quantity Market | Payable | Excess Total excess
No. in Rmt rate of as per amount amount
the pipes | tender | per Rmt (in%)
1. | 600 mm CI pipe 878.95 16000 | 26000 10000 8789500
2. | 500 mm CI pipe 439.40 12000 18000 6000 2636400
3. | 450 mm CI pipe 799.50 | 8045.36 16000 | 7954.64 6359734
4. | 350 mm CI pipe 374 6030 11000 4970 1858780
5. | 300 mm CI pipe 354.20 | 4006.46 9000 | 4993.54 1768712
6. | 250 mm CI pipe 10 3150 7500 4350 43500
7. | 200 mm CI pipe 380.10 | 2282.87 5000 | 2717.13 1032781
8. | 150 mm CI pipe 599.85 1571.42 3500 | 1928.58 1156916
9. | 300 mm DI pipe 819 2550 6500 3950 3235050
10. | 100 mm DI pipe 63 722 2000 1278 80514
11. | 180 mm HDPE 11906.45 440 1050 610 7262934
pipe
12. | 200 mm HDPE 172.45 540 1250 710 122439
pipe
13. | 225 mm HDPE 726.40 700 1500 800 581120
pipe
14. | 250 mm HDPE 304.30 845 1800 955 290606
pipe
Total 35218986




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

APPENDIX 3.5
(Referred to in paragraph 3.1.5)

Calculation of excess amount paid to Marketing Federation

Wheat Rice
CDPO Quantity Rate Amount Quantity Rate Amount
in Kgs (average) (in X) in Kgs (average) (in %)
Tiswadi 70754 20.95 1482495 | 41535 25.60 1063155
Bicholim 44119 20.60 908851 | 37222 26.78 996805
Bardez 82539 18.60 1535268 | 88416 26.78 2367780
Pernem 21208 18.54 393196 0 0
Ponda 13994 21.30 298192 0 0
Sattari 159991 18.60 2976361 125 25.74 3218
Quepem 72600 19.57 1420782 0 0
Canacona 7895 19.57 154505 0 0
Salcete 94187 19.57 1843240 0 0
Sanguem 31205 19.52 609063 1763 26.65 46983
Mormugao 1652 19.64 32441 | 109490 26.08 2855140
Total 600144 11654394 | 278551 7333081

Total payment X 1.90 crore (Wheat X 1.17 crore and Rice X 0.73 crore)




Appendices

APPENDIX-4.1

(Referred to in paragraphs 4.2.5 and 4.2.6.5)

Rates of stamp duty and registration fees during the period 2008-2013

Rates of stamp duty

SIL. Particulars Period Consideration/ | Percentage of stamp
No. Market Value duty
(inX)
1. Sale Deed Upto 07/08/2008 Any amount 2
08/08/2008 to Up to 50 lakh, 2
31/05/2013 50 lakh to 1 crore, 2.5
Above 1crore 3
01/06/2013 onwards | Up to 50 lakh, 3
50 lakh to 1 crore, 3.5
Above 1crore
2. Agreement for 18/08/2006 onwards Any amount 1
sale 01/06/2013 onwards 2.9
Rates of registration fee
SL Particulars Period Consideration Percentage of
No. Value Regn. fee
(in %)
1. Sale deed Upto 31/03/2012 Any amount 2
01/04/2012 to Upto 25 lakh, 2
31/05/2013 25 lakh to 50 lakh, 3
50 lakh to 1crore, 4
Above lcrore 5
1/6/2013 onwards Upto 25 lakh, 1
25 lakh to 50 lakh, 2
50 lakh to 1crore, 3
Above lcrore 4
2. | Agreement for Upto 31/5/2013 Any amount Full registration fee

sale with as for sale deed
possession 1/6/2013 onwards Upto 25 lakh, 1

25 lakh to 50 lakh, 2

50 lakh to 1crore, 3

Above lcrore 4
Agreement for Upto 31/5/2013 Any amount ¥50.00
sale without 01/06/2013 onwards % 500.00

possession




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

Cases of Re-transfer of properties acquired by agreement

APPENDIX-4.2

(Referred to in paragraph 4.2.6.6)

Details of properties acquired only by agreements alone without executing sale deeds, between
first and second parties and then fully or partly retransferred to third parties

Reference to document
in which re-transfer

proved
SL. Registra- Document Whether If yes, the Stamp Stamp Loss of Total Document Date of
No. tion office reference No. property | maximum of duty duty revenue land reference no. Reg.
in the market value | payable paid differ- area
land has of the land on (e) ence M2)
passed on and the between
to the consideration (H) and
developer | paid by the @
developer
(a) (b) (©) (d) (¢) () (2) (h) (i) (1)) (k)
(CRl Reg.391
1. Mormugao, | Reg- 56 vol-1039 Yes 20000000 600000 200000 400000 1667 vol:.l 0 62’ 04/03/10
Vasco )
2. do GR;E‘ 1594 vol- Yes 10350000 207000 | 104000 | 103000 | 10350 S\rl'oﬁ'zﬁl 10/2/11
3. do Reg- 220 vol-929 Yes 3000000 60000 30000 30000 632.81 521511(::5 22/01/10
4. do gRglg' 669 vol- Yes 46800000 | 1404000 | 468000 | 936000 f;ff;’o ltf(ﬁ'_ 11‘(‘)};2’ 09/11/09
5. do Reg-152 vol-788 Yes 4200000 84000 39100 44900 1346 52%1178798 03/02/11
6. do 111&% 1276 vol- Yes 12112500 | 363375 | 122000 | 241375 | 8075 52%‘1121202’ 13/01/11
CRSR PNIJ-BK1- PNJ-KB1-
7. Tlhas, 000954-2012- Yes 12000000 360000 120000 240000 2300 1220- 2012
Panaji PNID-14 2012,CD-15
PNJ-BK-1- PNJ-BK1-
8. do 03135-2011, Yes 9010000 225250 91000 134250 1863 0032- 04/1/2012
PNID-11 2012,CD-12
PNJ-BK1-
9. do 709/v0l.2065 Yes 9300000 232500 93000 139500 1000 100,2011,CD- | 22/08/2011
10
PNJ-BK1-
10. do 1796/v0l.1969 Yes 6900000 138000 69000 69000 3771 2444- 16/8/2010
2010,CD-1
11. do ZONIJI_ Tsll‘l\lj_ll)%&_ Yes 30000000 900000 300000 600000 9395 PTZ\IOJ i]i';:})_ilf_ 23/11/2011
CRSR, MGO-BK1-
12. Salcete, 5761/vol 3200 Yes 2400000 48000 24000 24000 2662 4230-2011, -
Margao CD-53
MGO-BK-1- MGO-BK1-
13. do 01761-2010- Yes 4933435 98669 49400 49269 139 0694-2011, 01/02/2011
MGOD-13 CD-48
MGO-BK-1- MGO-BK 1 -
14. do 01762-2010- Yes 4901485 95030 49100 48930 139 0695-2011, 01/02/2011
MGOD-13 CD-43
CRSR, BRZ-BK-1- BRZ-BK1-
15. | Bardez, 01872- Yes 10000000 300000 100000 200000 7758 2420- 13/05/2010
Mapusa 2009,.BRZD-27 2011,CD-174
Reg.2334/ R
16. do Vol 2893 Yes 22000000 660000 220000 440000 8122 4820- 23/12/2010
T 2010,CD-109
Rew.2680/ LI
17. do Vol 2605 Yes 16100000 322000 157700 164300 2300 1169- 08/03/2011
) 2011,CD-143
BRZ-BK1-
18. do 6R7eg.2144/V01.25 Yes 4500000 90000 45000 45000 2700 1792- 18/5/2010
2010,CD-63
6190824 | 2281300 | 3909524




(s
(a8}
—

06£1S901 06LELTEN 081S98€T oL

(P (erpuy) suosay

29 S[9J0}] TUBAPY ) BOIRA ‘O0UBSSIBUDY

00071v0¢ 2 8007/+0/ST nDEU Jﬁ.m?—u{ D Iopung S/IN

000S+0¢€ IIN = SWO0I ())T X (T X SAEP 9781 8002/v0/ST paYep (D)AH-T6/11/1¢C H0SY Yoeeq E[oAIE) EpeUIEY

OSLILSS 2 900Z/90/71 PONTIIT SIPIOH 18104 e ¥/ N

0SLILSS N = SWOO0I §6T X (] X SKep 68T 9002/90/80 patep (D)(IH-900T/SO/1T |  BOD MOSOY PUBID) oY) — [RJUSUNUOIINU]

000VE1T 2 9002/L0/61 P17 S[210H [eUOneUIUT UIdSeq S/JA

008957 00TLLS = SWo0I OZ[ X 0 X SKep 6 0102/¥0/10 PaYep (D)AH-T6/t1/1T H0soY yoray eprofey

00098€ 2 8002/£0/01 PIT IAd syuduasnury oixg S/

09L18 0¥Tro¢ = SWo01 GT X (O X sKep $pG] 8007/€0/01 paYep (D)AH-L00T/1/1T 10soy £a[[eA wiumsurep
0789719 2 £€002/80/S0

080L691 09L6¥t = SWwo0I €07 X 0T X SKeP 870¢ ¥002/20/91 perep (D)AH-96/8%/1C €00 10SAY uu] KepIfOH S/
0€SLTST 2 (soutyorIN 1) 800T/11/90

1IN 0€5LTST =Swoo1 €/ X 0] X sAep 19¢] 800Z/11/90 Pa1EP (D)AH-66/€S/1T (Kuedwo)) 29 18008S[ES “'A)

090550S 2 (SOUTGORIN 0T)Y00T/LO/LT 'Y (BIpUI) SO SWed

IIN 09050$ =Swoo1 ¢/ X 0 X SKep 7767 ¥00T/T0/LT PaYep (D)AH-66/£S/1T HO0SOY 0L BOD

Qun) Q)
INP junowmry red junour Ae ) Inp yunowry’ durs pred jou S$a9 CON 2U1 QASUI 9)0 ouie
p pr A% T10T AeIAl [ID) anp IS pI A N g | I'1/19)0Y § N

saopuaddy

S[9101 JI¥)S AL} WOIJ SIJJ [BAMIUI JO UONII[0)) }10YS

(#°r ydvisvavd ui 01 pa412J2y])

£y — XIANAddV




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

APPENDIX 4.4
(Referred to in paragraph 4.6)

Short levy of license fee from hoteliers

(Tin lakh)
SL Name of the . . Period License fee
No. Hotel Registration category as per involved Payable o Short levy
Excise Tourism
Department Department

1. | Acron B A 2008-09 8.89 0.65 8.24
Hospitality 2009-10 7.96 0.65 7.31
2010-11 7.04 0.65 6.39

2011-12 6.12 0.65 5.47

2012-13 5.49 0.65 4.84

2. | Ria Hospitality B A 2009-10 7.96 0.65 7.31
2010-11 7.04 0.65 6.39

2011-12 6.12 0.65 5.47

2012-13 5.49 0.65 4.84

3. | Acerock B A 2009-10 7.96 0.65 7.31
Developers 2010-11 7.04 0.65 6.39
2011-12 6.12 0.65 547

2012-13 5.49 0.65 4.84

4. | Neelam’s The B A 2007-08 9.95 0.55 9.40
Glitz 2008-09 8.89 0.65 8.24
2009-10 7.96 0.65 7.31

2010-11 7.04 0.65 6.39

2011-12 6.12 0.65 547

2012-13 5.49 0.65 4.84

5. | Ocean Palms B A 2011-12 6.29 0.22 6.07
Goa 2012-13 5.56 0.22 5.34

6. | Brisa Leisure C B 2009-10 1.50 0.13 1.37
Resorts Pvt. 2010-11 1.32 0.13 1.19

Ltd. 2011-12 1.15 0.13 1.02
2012-13 0.98 0.13 0.85

7. | Horizon View C B 2007-08 0.91 0.03 0.88
(Horizon Grill 2008-09 0.79 0.06 0.73

Bar and Rest.) 2009-10 1.16 0.08 1.08
2010-11 1.02 0.10 0.92

2011-12 0.88 0.09 0.79

2012-13 0.75 0.10 0.65

8. | Rahi Coral C B 2008-09 0.78 0.07 0.71
Beach Resort 2009-10 0.70 0.07 0.63
2010-11 0.62 0.07 0.55

2011-12 0.54 0.07 0.47

2012-13 0.46 0.07 0.39

Total 159.59 14.03 145.56




Sel

€8T | T:90°0 L9°9v8 | TETL 9€'0SL | 00°ST T0°€T0ST TTUPL | TTSLY 6S'SLOET 1830 3SIM 103098
e (TO@ILSSD)
: QIeI1d
0T ﬂ. mwoooV 1£'96 I€1L - 00'ST 00'09¢€ - 00°00€ 00'090¢ awmmw sw:w, payury vonelodio)) yusurdofaAs(] pue | L
’ ‘ QduBUl SAQIL], AINPAYOS LIS BOD)
(10040800SSD) panuwir]
(1:99°0) . 3 : 3 . 3 . . 0661 oTeJ[o M uonelodio) jueido[aAd( pue | |
ST 1160 9€'0SL 9€'0SL ¥S'0LL 1T'8ST £€°T19 [udy 1008 souwtLy sessely prEmoeg om0 | O
pue sk PINPIYOS LIS BOD)
. (TDAISSUHD)
- - - _ _ o _ . . 0861 —_ poyuunT uonjerodio) | .
19 00008 00°L1 00°€8L JOQUISAON nu% PELL Juawdo[eAl( SALSNpU] 2[edS s
sornsnpuy :
[[eWIS pue [erny JeIdIpueH Loo)
8 |- - - - - §T6001  |TTTUpl 90298 SLOT | oouvuiy (100) ponwr1 DA |
YoreN
HAINVNIA
081 |- = = = = £2°0€8 98°T1 96°'€T I €6L 18303 3SIAL 103338
- - - - - ) - - ) €661 (TOHSD) pepwry uonerodio) |
6¢C 0S'66% 0S'66% Jsn3ny ALY [EAMIOORIOH YEIg BOn | €
- - - - - ) ) e ) [L61 | £ipuegsny )
89 7819 9871 96'€C 00'ST Horepy A (TOWD) T xo[duwio)) Jesjy €0D | °Z
- - - - - ) - - ) L661 (TOaAD) payury uoneiodio) |
€8 16'89¢ 16'89¢ [dy 182104 Juowido[aAR(] 35210 BOD) I
aaIT1V » A4ALTADIUDV
setueduro)) JUSWIUIIAOL) SUDLIOA | 'V
(8) @) ®9 ™9 @9 (®)9 ®s s @s ®)s ) ©) @ ()
e (reax
AMﬁQN €I m=°—>0.:~v U JUdT JudW Judnx uone.a
uo se : -odxoour
soakopdud €1-210T ejon SBIPQ | -UBRACD | ~UIAOCYH ejon, SHPYQ | -UWBRACD | -ILIAOY - < Juaunaeda(g Kuedwo)) 3y jo sureN oN
mn.v ‘oN) 10] oy [enua) 3je)s [enus) 3je)s pue Ay} Jo dwep| PUE 103238 ‘IS
mamoduey Lmby YIUOA!
¥PA | #67-7707 JO 9502 A1) J& SUIPUR)SINO SUBOT «[®11de) dn-preg

(yyyp] u1 ) 24v (p)9 01 (v)§ UMWN[OD ul S2UNSL])

€107 YIIBA

saopuaddy

1€ uo se .admodue]y pue Juipuelsyno SuBO[

suoneirodio)) Ai1ojnje)s pue sdtueduro)) JUIWULIIA0L) JO 333dsaa un
‘reyided  dn-pred 9jep 03 dn jJo sagmopaed Suimoys JudMWIIBYS

(S°I°S ydpaSvand u 03 pasiafay)

I'SXIANAddV




9¢l

T | 1:SE0 0€'€S6E  |9VLO¥E |- ¥8'SKS | 20°60111 00°081 = 20°6TT1L 1830 3SIM 10)29S
(1:99°0) . ; _ _ . _ _ . 0861 (TOISD payoury |
1981 e 00°00ST  [00°005C £€1968 £€'7968 Lwnueg jrodsues], woeiodsop) podsues ], equiepey | S
(1:0€°0) : ) ) . ; ) ) : 7861 (T0A19) payrarg uogeiodio) | |
Tse e ¥8°S¥S Y8 SYS | 6919CT 69'¥9TT Tl wsEno |, susmdojsaaq wsmnoy, gog | 7
(1vT1n) . . : . 9L61 :
= = = = oueur DI JTTOIIOD RO
6 T 9°L06 | 9¥'L06 00081 00°08T qorey I (TAD) PoIWIT OIHONIA[H 80D | €T
SADINYAS
987 | T:1S°0 18°9SZT | 189STT |- = 00°19+2 0019bT |- = [€10) 3SIM 10338
(1:89°0) : : ) ) . . ) ) 0861 (TdVD) Py S[EQHNAOBULEY |
L0Z | 1o 189911 |[18°9911 002061 00°2061 Bquaosq | PUTUM pite sonorquiry 200 | ©L
(1:91°0) . . ) ) . . ) ) 9L61 (IvvD)| .
6L 15T 00'06 00'06 00°6SS 00°6SS Bquoydeg | 2T poYIIY] SoUI0ss300Y oy B0 | LV
ONINALOVAANVIN
SIT | I:S€6 00°0S£ST |00°0S€ST |- = 9 01LT 06'F7¢ = 95°S8ET [810) ISIAL 10338
(T00a1S) pawr]
e |- - - - - 00°S0L - - 00°S0L co0e SHOM uone0di0)) Juawdojeas | 01
TenIqo | anqnd
[EIMONLSEIU] PUE 9FRIOMIS
= ; . _ ) . . ) : 0661 | &3o[ouyaa], (1DDOLD) payuwIg | |
(1] T 00°0S9TT [00°08911 9P €€91 06'81¢€ 9SyIEl [y | woyeuuopuy 200 Jo uonerodion) gy ojuy | O
(1:6°LT) 1002 (10A1SH) panwirg
79 e | 00°00LET |00°00LET |- = 00°TLE 009 = 00°99¢ £ CRLELH | uoperodro) juswdopAd@| R
[-£8°9¢ TEnIq2 21N)OMNIISBA
1 1Ju| 9)e1S BOD)
FANLINYLSFYAN
(8) 03} ® 9 (©X) @9 (® 9 ®s (&)X (@s ®s &) © @ (9}
(1eax
(€TO0T°€T1E snoraalg) Judux Judw ILIELI Juow uonea
uo se : [eI0L SO ~IIIA0Y) | -ULIIA0N) [er01, SIYPO =UIJA0L) | -WLIJAON) -odxoour .
s3akojdwd £1-¢107 [enuw) EX1ATN [enud) EINAIN Jo aedsk TR AADHITINEG) ST T ON
) J0J oney J1} JO JweBN pue 10333 ‘IS
JO *0N) fmby pue
Tomoduey B~ ZcT YJUOA!

xlepde) dn-preq

-ZT0T JO 3503 3y} J& SUIpuE)IsINo SUBo|

SI0T YW [ € papua apad 2y} 10 110day ppny



Lel

Au0 stueo] wire) Fu0[ Juasardal ¢[-7 10T JO 9s0[0 ) Je FUIPUL)SINO SUROT  #
Kouow vopeorjdde areys sopnjoul [endes dn pred
612¢ [1:88°0  [8L90r1E |85's800¢ |9£°0sL |vw0Ls [Ls8e9se  [860sky | ew9g6l |oL01eet (@+D+4d+V) [eJoL puesn
TIN suone.rodio) A1oynje)s supjiop-uoN [ ‘q
1IN sarnedwio)) JUIWIIA0D) SUDIOA-UON | D
€€T |- = = = = p8197E = 99'LEVI | 8I°LT8I (suone.odr0d L10)n)e)g SUDLIOM JSIM 109235 [IV) d [BI0),
€ET - - - - - ¥8v97¢ - 99°LEVT | 8T°LT8I 1810} 3SIM .10399S
AForouyoa uomnesodion yuawdooss
_ _ _ _ _ _ 00°ST _ _ 00°ST “ 900¢ [OuYI9], AUQEODV I J [PAT z
qUIDAON | uonewIosuf SO[OUYII |, UOIJBULIOLU| BON)
90190 (Oarn) uonzesodio)
£ET - - - - - P86€TE - 99°LeYT | 81°TO8I 9961 nu% dpelL wowdojoasq _wEm.sv:_ von) I
SaLnsnpuy :
HINLINTLSVIANT
suonei1od.ao) £10In)e)S SUDI0AA q
(€)) w ®9 (©FY @9 ®9 ®s ©s @s ®s (7] (©) (4] (0]
. (Teax
AM 10T°¢€°1€ w=o~>o.~n~v JudwW Juw juaux Jusur uonea
UDBE m-..m_om ejoL, SIYIOQ | -WIA0Y) | -UIIA0N) &y SO | -uA0Y | -waor | -odiodut yuougredaq “oN
sadfordura e rguwy | ers [enuy e Jo aeafk SO ST Aueduro)) ay) jo sureN 2 10J93§ T
J0 "oN) z«.:.—.m— pue
1omodue : 0
L 192a YIuo\
#E1-T10T JO 3SO[d 3y J€ SUIPUE)SINO SUBO'] « lende) dn-preg
9867 1:L6°0 8LO0VIE |8S'S800E |9€°0SL |F8'OLS | EL'EEPTE 86°0sv¥ LT 66¥ 8S°€8YLT (soruedurod JUIMILIIA0L) SUNLIOM 3STA 103935 [[V) V [EIOL,

saopuaddy




8¢l

91°91 (40408 TEIPIIE | OL'8PO0L (4) | 16°SILTI - IT9LEOT | €1°6C6€ 89°C9 | 6F°S8LL | LTO8IS [€10] 9SIM 10399
(1DA4LSSD)
. . o -€9.() . _ . . . . . L _ panwi] uoigesodio) |
90'T  |8THT 6V TEET | 68°€9 00°09ST 6£FS 16'6 6Ly LTV | L68I EITI0Z | 1010 | 4y doraraqy pue aoueury | &
S2qUI| JNPayoS Je)S BOD)
(TOa@ID90DSSD)
paywi uorgesodio)
¥9°C Ciadt RE'LYS see1(-) evre9C vee (S8 7% €Ly ISy L6 L6'81 €1-¢10T | £0-200C juswdo[dAa(] pue ddueuL{ | 9
Sasse[) plemyoeg OO pue
318k pa[npayag 91elS BOD)
(IDAISSYHD) payrary
_ . X ) . X . . X ) . ¥ ) . . X _ _ uoneiodio) juswdooad( | .
7L0g1¢) 00008 STery () 100008 | 8O'I91() |£8'€89€ |9ITEI) 106 | ¥ 1L121() TI-110T | TI-110T samnenpuj ajeog [ewg | S
pue [eIny JJeIdIpuef] oDy
. . . . . uonesIreur . . - . . . .
10°8T 0L91CS St'7968T | 6TTLSOT (+) | 8¥°T600T 19pUn) 79°9659 | $9°970F veLY |SOOLIT | ¥O¥9CS PI-€10T | €1-C10¢ (Toad) panwrI DAd | v
HINVNIA
- vevI() | TSILLT | LS'8L (+) €T°0€8 8L°006 | PEPIC) | 66T - |09ST [810] 3SIM 103358
(10HSD)
- LS'T(-) L6'88Y% £5vel () 0S°667 85°02(-) | €9°Spe LS 1(-) L9°C - 011 I1-010C | L0-900C pajruiry uoperodio) | ¢
[eIMNONIOY djelS BOD)
) et ) . . MITADY . et . - Y - - (TDWD) peyrwry |
18v7(-) | sT6Th 1L756 (+) w819 won | 0EPOT  [18%TC) | 1971T 0z¢() TI-110T | 01-600T xardwor) jeapy w05 |
E— (10a49)
$9°0 70°CL 0€€S8T 6€°LIT (+) 16'89C IN $8°09¢ 70°CI 99°S - 0L'LT €1-C10C | CTI-T10¢C poyruury uoperodio) | |
b QQQ_\SQOAQ>®Q JS910, eOor)
aqrrm
» AYNLTADIDV
somueduro) JUIWUIIAOL) SUDLIOM | 'V
((40) () (om) (6) ® () ) ®)s @s | (@Ws ®s (2] (€ (t4) (9]
uonendxdaq
$ ¢ ss0]
paAordurd ; : Py # uonen e ETEREN I |
euded I ® (8 o] 2L SJUIUIUO)) Agold -aadaq TRRLEAL] 2.10J9( $SO'] PISIEUL) SIUNODY Auedwo)) 3y jo dweN oN
: eides | pakopdurd | /(+)Igoag | renden JaAouany, PN LAIUEY Jo ’
uo u.InjaJx ) SHunoNy AJoIg PN pue J10)32§ IS
uo ende) | pajemundoy | dn preg ur poLRJ
33eyudIg Jo yeduy
wIney (-) sso7 /(+) 3o 1IN IBIX

(yyv) u1 ) 24v (1]) 01 (D) UWNJOD Ul S2ANGL])
PISI[BULJ 3IIM SJTUNOIIR YIIYAM J10J 1834 }53)e[ 37} 10J suopeiod.io)) A10Inje)S pue sarueduwio) JUSWWIIA0L) JO S)[NSAI [BPDURUL PIsLIBWIWNS

(#1°1°S puv §1°1°S sydviSvivnd ut 03 pa.iafayy)

CSXIANAddY

SI0T YW [ € papua apad 2y} 10 110day ppny




6¢l

. X . X . X X . . . (sarueduwo) JUIWUIIA0L) FUDIOM ISIM 103938 [[V)
LSIT  (8LL88Y | 08'T9TTH (HTLI86 () | £9°9T0LT 19°L8VFS |TL'FL6T | 9T°TES | 90°ET6T | 16°61LS e
6TLLLL () | 9+'8FS (-) | 9T0ELLL () | T0°60%8 TL'SISTI | ¥8°€0¥T (-) | 88°p€9 |SS9Z9 | IH°Thpl () 110} 3SIM 103938
_ ; N . X ; X . oy . . . . . ; ! ) ) (TOI) paywur uonerodio) |
681221 (1) | 6S°6STY () | vELSLYT (1) | €€496S | ¥S61() |0T8PE6 | ¥S6E8T () | 668y [S9LT9 |06TLL () €1-210T | TI-110T Wodsuei] equrepesy | S
(10019
- 6t'L79 (-) |88°660C | 1€7TS6 () 69t97C 69°€€  [99°9LFT |6¥°L79 () |¥S081 |- $6'9%1 () €1-210T | TI-110T panwry uoneiodio) | |
yuowido[eAa( WISLINO [, BOL)
oy |60TL sesist 190661 O fooost | T Jogoes  |61€9 s |osg  |wiLL 211102 | TI-110C (110)| .|
’ UON PaIIuIr] JTUONI[H BOL)
SADINYAS
OL'LI |TI'8Tl 8L'E€TL SLTOIE ()  [00°19%T = THI6hE | 89°8€ SI'99 |¥P'68 |LTV6N 18303 3SIM 103338
(1avD)
LLLT | 8TELT 60786 ££990C () | 0077061 = S8¥h6T | 10°01C 9IS | LTE9 | P9I €1-210T | TI-110T P S[eonNSdRULIEY] | T
pue sonoiqruy Bon
) ; ! . ] ) X ; MITADY ; Ny ; : e _ _ (TvvD) peyary | |
9161 () |1€097 () | 1¥°9€01 () |00°65S won  |LSOVS |€EILIO) feLwl |Lv9T | LE0EI() v1-€10T | €1-T10T soLI085300y oy 2ony | L1
ONTAALIOVAINYIN
TL'8T  |L99EPT | b9ELL | 0SH68 () LY 0197 - 81°€069T | 60°STH IS'SE [ 8S'TTOT |8TTLYT [€10) 3SIM 101938
STy (TOars) payury
IL'8T  |6L€0T YL 60L T6'6LT (+) 00°S09 oy |069SE | 6LEOT 99'C = S¥'90¢C €1-210T | 11-010T uopetodio) juswdopeAd | ‘0]
[BINJONI)SEIIU] pUE 9FBIIMIS
} } . ) . . _—y . . . . ; ) } (IDD1I) psnwreoD | |
19°0 0L'S YO'LTHT | LEVIT() LY'€€91 69C(-) |TH'10€9 €S8 TTST |L1°0 T6'€T €1-T10T | L0-900T J0 toneIodioy qoof, oy | O
(TOAISH) ponmury
11T |8T'HCCT | 98°9¢SS | S6'8T8 (+) 00°TLE = LOSYTOT | LLTIT €OLT [IFTTOT | I8 THTI €1-210T | TI-110T uonetodro) uewudopaa| '8
QINJonyseIU| )G BOD)
TANLINILSVHANT
@ (rn (1)) (6) ® 3] (9) (DX @®s | @¢s (®)¢ %) (©) @ (n
uonenadaq
: $ ¢ sso] s
pasojdurd ~ p # uonen B BEEREINI |
onduy | PAOMW | @ () ssorq i e AU | 5 daqq [P 5 0paq ssory | POEUMSWRONY - gupduoy gy o omeN | 0N
rended | pafkopdurd | /(+)Igorg | rende)n JdA0uIny, PN PIIYM jo
uo u.Injaua SHUNoY AYoad PN pue 10}33§ IS
uo rende) | pajemundoy | dn preg urJIedx | porng
EY LI ERNED | 3o 3oeduay
LETIEN | (-) 88077 /(+) 3oId N

saopuaddy




ovl

JO uedw © seIno payiom st pasojdwd jendes ayy aroym suorjeiodios/sanedutod asueiy Jo ased 1
(S3SSO| Ul asearoul/yjold UL asea1d9p, 10y (-) £q pue $9sso| Ut asear0ap/ijod ur 9sealdul, 10§ (+) £q pajouap st pue HyD) pue sI0ypny AI0jne)s 1o SJUSLLOd Jo 1oedLut Jau ay) PN|IUI SHUSWLLOD $IUN0IE JO Jordu]

Junoode ssof pue Jiyoid 3y uL POSO[ISIP Sk SSO| AY) WOy pajoesiqus;joid 1ou 0) pappe SI Spury pamo.Lioq uo Jsaudjut ‘pasojdws? [ededs uo uinjal [2)0) Fune|no[es 10,
(2oueuryar Surpnjoul) sSurmolioq pue s}sodap ‘spuoq ‘saAresar 231y ‘reydes dn pred jo saouejeq Sursofo pue Suruado ay) jo jefaisse
dooxo [epdes Fupyiom snyd (ssa1foad-

Aauow uoneoidde areyg Fuipnour [eydes dnpreq  @®)
$
iyrom [epdes Rurpnpour) spasse paxiy jou sjuasaidar pakojdwo [epde) ()]

<+

X®} 210§2q sso[Ayoxd jou s1 sso[yoid PN

(@+D+49d+V) [BI0L puerd)

76'8 ST'ILYY 16°1200S €L TT9¥(-) 7 720'8910¢€ 7 - 7 €0°S€69S 7 60°8SST 7 9E°IS6T 7 90°€T167 7 8¥°TTr9
N suoneiodio) A10)nje)S SUDIOA| UON ‘a
IIN saTuRduI0)) JUSUILIIACL) SUDLIOA, UON | D
_ (suonetodiod A10)n)e)g SUDLIOM ISIAL 103938 [[V)
dareoL
- £9°9TF ) | TT°09LL IS681S (+) 6L THIE - WLIPT £9°9TH () | 0T6TTT - LS'T0L [20} 351 103338
(0a.LD) uoneiodio)
. . B . . B . . . . . juatudolaAa(] .
PaJTeME SJUNOOIY ISIT,] K3ojouroa], <
UOIBWLIOJ U] BOL)
(Oa19H) vonerodio)
- £9°91% (-) TT°09LL 156815 (+) 6L 1vIE - (4 A 244 €991% (-)  |0T6TIT - LS'TOL £1-C10T CI-T10C juswdofeas( 1
[eImsnpu] eon)
HYNLINYLSVIANI
suope.rodio) A10yme)s SunfIo ‘q
€4V} (rn) (on ©) ® (V] ) ®s ®s @s (®s ) (€) @ (n
o uonendidaq
$ uonen 2 1S3193U]
paLordud pasordwd # SSOUAYOId | 53dag 153U a1053q ss0T
1ended rended ) (-) sso1 17)] SJUdWWO)) BN /101 1N pasieull | SJUNOIIY
U0 WINIdI uo paKodurd /(+) 1yoag rende) SHUN0IIY YoM jo Aueduro)) 3y jo swreN oON
adejuadrag wingay renden payenunddy | dnpreq | jojoedwry | sasouwang () ss071 /(+) 3O1Ld BN uraedp | pouag pue 10)338 IS

SI0T YW [ € papua apad 2y} 10 110day ppny



34!

- - - - S8'IL - %wmﬂ: ~ |(0s'8rD00°IE ~ | €6'8EV [ 00°996 [£10) 381M 101938
- - - - (TOAALSSD) parwr |
= = = = SS'TIL = = 00°008 uonerodio)) juswdoraas( pue | /L
B . . . Q0UBUIY S3QLL| 3[NPAYIS 318G BOD)
(12a40900SSD)
) ) ) ) ) ) = = = = . . ponwi] uonelodio) juawdojoaaq | .
0001 - 0001 - £6:8tv1 007991 PUR 90URUL] SISSB]) plemydeg 9
12U} pue sk pajnpayds delS Lo
. . . (1DAISSYHD) panwi]
= = = = = = . = . = = uonerodio)) Juawdo[aA(J SALISnpuy [ G
0011 00°1C1 . 9[eoS [[BWIS pue [eINyY JJeIdIpURE] BOD)
- - - - e ] - - (Toaa) ponwry Oad | '+
HONVNIA
(€EPLLY) (€EPLLY)
- - - - - - - 9 - - ©)0] ISIM 10399
00°6ST 00T (4514 [€30} 98I 199§
i i i i i i (€€vLLD) _|eewLLn i i i (TOHSD) patwir] uoeiodiod
- - 2IMNdILI0H 3jelS eor)
- - - - - - 007€C - |00¥ET - - - (‘TOD) penwr] xo[dwo) 1ed\ BoD | ¢
i i i i i i . i i ; i i (10049D) paynwury uoneiodio) |
crse crse Juowdo[aAd(] 159104 BOLD) I
AAITTIV ® HYNLT11D1YOYV
satueduro)) JUSWIUIIAOCL) SUDLIOA | °V
™9 | G9 [OF) (®)9 @s ®s ®y OX @y ®r | @We]| B¢ [€4) §3)
poArem JUIUNIUIWO)) | PIAIIIY sueo | &ymmby
am&mxi £ymba ojur | JJo uIMNIIM judw JudIW ook
: A o - =
1®j0], - Pa312Au0d | ywowmfedax ®) 183K 3y Jo 810, |SYPO UIIA0Y) TUIIA0T) o) SuLnp Kueduiosy ay) 3o aurey 0N
sueor] sueor] PUsd d3Y) )& Jud [ 0d BITAIN [eUd) 5
JALEREINI | j93pnq Jo PUE .10)33§ ‘IS
pue 1ed4 3y} Jurinp
A 3Y) SuLINp SINP JO IdATE POAIRIII SPdUE.IBNY) ¢ JO Patioas
AE3A 3Y) SULINP SINp § LAY : 1894 91} SurImp paAdaI Apisqns pue syuexry | SUeo[ /Apnby

(yyvy u1) 2. (p)9 01 (v)€ UWNOD U $24M31.])
€107 YIIBIAl JO PUS ) J¥ JUIWIWITHOD RJUeIENG pue 183k 3y) suranp £3mba 0) ur palIdAuod sueo|
PUE JJO UI)ILIM SUBO] ‘SIN P JO JIATEM ‘PIAIIIAL SIIUBIENG Q[(BAIIII/PIAIIIAL APISqNS pUE sHURIL) ‘sueo] ‘A)mby Surmoys juduidlels

(9°I°S ydna3v.and u1 01 paLiafayy)

'S XIANHAddV

saopuaddy




- - - - - - - - - - - - 1810 3SIM 103398
= = = = = = = = = = = = ("1d VD) panwi] s[eonnadeuLieyd | gl
pUE SonoIqNUY oK)
- - - - - - ] ] ] ] - - (IvvD)| 11
PO SIALIOSSAIIY 0Ny BOL)
ONIIALIOVANNVIN
- - - - : - - - ) - ‘08 ©)0) ISIM 1079
00°00s€ 88'06€Z1 . b PITLI Zh LT 00°0s 18303 9T 1998
i i i i i i - - i e (10a1s) ponunry |
00°00T¢€ 00°00T¢€ uonerodio) yuawdofaaa
[eINJONISRIUT pue 9FeIomag
- - - - - - o o . - - (1D21D | "6
88°067 adl 9L e Ty e
) . (10AISD) paywry|
- - - - 00°005€ - 00°0006 - 00°0006 - - - uonerodro) juaurdojess| 8
2INJdNInselyu] 3relsS eor)
HINLINILSVHANT
serueduio)) JUIWIUIIA0S) SUDJIOA | °V
9 | 39 @9 ®9 @s (®s @y O @ v ®y | @¢ | (B¢ (@ (D
JUIUNIUIWO)) | PIAIINY sueo| | gmby
poATEA
: £ymba ojur | Jjo uIPLIM Judw JUIUI
®)oT, Jsaxajul P3119Au0) | JmdwAedox ®) Jeak ap Jo [e10], SI_YPO -UIIA0D) -UJIIA0T) AL
I [euad Jy} Surinp Auedwo)) ayy jo swreN *ON
sueor| sueo| PUS ) JE JUIUL WO el [e13ud) :
/ASa1)u] 398pnq jo PUR 10)99S ‘IS
pue aedA dy) Surmp
INO0 PIATIIII
PIATIIII SIURIRNL ) :
Je34 3Y) SULINP SINP JO IIATCAA sueof /Aymby

1834 9Y) SULINP PIAIIIAI APISqNS pue sjueir)

SI0T YW [ € papua apad 2y} 10 110day ppny




- - . . (S9°4978) |- (S9°497S) . . . (sa1uediod JUIWILIIA0L)
SH1L08 0000 | og'18cer | 00009 |opgeszr  |PETOT | FOBEV 00TV | guppiom asim 10005 nv) v sl
@8'1pee) |- (T8'1¥EE) =
= o A P = A 8)0] ISIM 10109
00°00S¥ 00°00F | oo 00°009 |- i 00°000€ [£30] 3SIM 103D3S
) ) ) ) (T8 11€¢) (@8 T1rED) - ) } (TOLY) paywrT uonerodio) | .
00°00S¥ 00°00S¥ | . i 00°000€ I
) ] ] i - - - - i i (TOALH) panwry uonerodio) | .
00°009 00°009 - - yawidojoraq] wstnoy eon| !

('THD) poyIwur] SOTUONIA[H BOD

SHIINYAS

saopuaddy




144!

Ieak 9T} JO PUS AT Je SA)UEIeNS [e)0) 2JeoIpuT SaInST]
ApIsqnus 21e01pur J9)0RIq UT ST [}

(s9'+928) | - (S9'+929) -
- - - - . . g P ©)0], pue.l
S8IL0S 00°00S¥ 00°TSEST | 00°009 | 9b°6LSTI PST0Z €6°8¢Y | 00910 (@+ D+ 9 +V) [e10], puerd

suorjerodio)) L10jmjelg
SUIYI0M-UON

saruedwo)) JUAWUIIA0L)
SUIOA\-UON

Z - - - (suone.a0daod £103nye)S SUDLIOM
- - = - ISIM 103338 [[V) g [BI0L

- - _ - - - - - [210] 3SIA 101998

(Oarm)
- - - = = = - - uorjesodio) uawdojaadq | g

A3ojouyda], UOTIBULIOJU] BOL)

- - - = (Oa1p) vonesodion
- = o - JuSWdOTaA(T [eLSnpU] Loy

HINIIONILSVIANT

suoneiodiod L10ymye)S SUD[IOA, | g

®9| (9 @9 ®9 @s ®s ®r [©X @ ®y @ ¢ (®¢ @ (§))

JUSUIIUINIOY) | PIATIINY sueor] | Aymby

PaATEM Kyba 0 TS
REREINII ojur y USUITLIIAC UIWIILIIAO

[&30L a_.“:.«ua. votw\».:ou JTENTUL B @) 1eak 3y} jo 1E301 SPWO k EITATN 2? [enud) o teak
/3S3.19)u] suwo| Sueoy Pud 3y} je judu o)
pue 1edk d) Surinp

P3AII1 SIdJURIRNL) Aueduro) 3y jo weN *ON

3} urnp
328pngq jo
JN0 PIAIIIL

B34 3y} SuLInp SINP JO IIAIBA\ ¢ 1234 3y Surinp paAIIAL APISqNS U SUB.LD) sueof /&ymby puE 101298 S

SI0T YW [ € papua apad 2y} 10 110day ppny



Syl

- 00°01 €6'8¢r | 001991 €1-210¢
- 00°0¢ - 00°0S¢C CI-110T
- 00°S¢ - 00°S IT-010C
- 00°S¢ - 991 01-600¢ (T0A40900SSD)
= : = : F . ] uonetodio) juswdo(ors .
: 7 e €0T00z i s s preore |
- - - 00°S L0-900T 19O pue 91se]) pANPadS 21elS BOH
9C0 - - 00°S 90-500¢
620 - - 00°S S0-700¢
- - - 00°S ¥0-€00T
EEPLLI - - - £1-¢l0¢
90°€lll 00°05¢C - - Zl-110¢
68°L101 - - - 11-010T : (TOHSD) panwiry uoneiodio) |
CS'LLY - - - 01-600¢ 05 667 L0-900¢ [eJMNONIOY 21el§ B0 ¢
- S¥ 66 - - 60-800C
- 00°S¢ - - 80-L00C
- 00EC - - £1-C10¢
. : (TOWD) | .
- LO'T18¢ - - ¢l-110¢C 819 01-600C I
- Ol - - pET pairur| xa[duro)) 189Nl BOD)
sotuedwio)) SunpIop) | vV
6 8 L 9 S 14 € [4 !
Apisqn§ sjue.an) sueor| LAmby FCEYR $JUN0IIE pasijeury pasijeuy .
SIBILIE UI 3JE SHUN0IIE YIIYM 10J SIBIA 9Y) FuLInp 3s93e] 13d se SJUN0IIY YITYM SNSd JO aweN .oZ
JUSUIULIIAOE) 3)B)S A dPRI JUIUIISIAU] 1eanded dn preqg 03 dn aed x IS

(yyvpur})

€107 19quidag (€ UO SE SIBILIE UI 1M SJUNOIIE ISOYM S()SJ Ul JUIWUIIA0L) 3)E)S AQ IPLU SPUIMW)SIAUI SUIMOYS JUIUWI LIS

(1Z°1°S Yydvasvind ui 03 par13f2y)

V'S~ XIANAddV

saopuaddy




4!

LIU'STPL | SO°ETLST | £6'8EF | TEVIES TVIOL
- - - - €1-¢10¢
- - - - CI-110¢C
: 011 - - - %WHMWWM ) MMMMWM (OALID) uoneiodioy) yuowdojoad(] o1
A3070uyo2 | uoneuLIOJu| BO
— — — 60-8007 1sIg [ouyd9 |, uol Ju] e0DH
- - - - 80-L00¢C
- - - 00°S¢C L0-900¢
uoneaodao) Junjiopy | g
. i i ) i ) i (TOL3) ponwry |
8 Ivee 00°000¢€ €1-210¢ €€ 19665 CI-110C uoneiodio) podsuel] equiepey 6
- 00°001¢ - 00°0S €1-¢10¢ . _ (1OAIs) paywry uonerodio) |
- 00°0012 - 00°0S Z1-110¢C 007509 [1-010C H—COEQA:O\/OQ [elnjongseljuf pue Omﬁpoaom 8
- VIl - - €1-¢10¢
T1-110T : i (101D | .
- - - - 0) Ly eed1 £0-900¢ paywr| uonerodio)) yoa, oyuy L
80-L00¢C
) . ) ) ) ) i (10a18D) poynury uonerodio) |
00°0006 €1-210¢ 00'CLE CI-110C JowdO[PA(] STONISEIU] }BIS BOD) 9
(TOAISSYHD) poywi uonerodio)
- 00°TCT - - €1-C10¢ 00°008 CI-T10C juswdo[aAd( sarusnpuy 9[edS | °¢
[[eUIS pue [eIny 1JeIOIPUBH BOD)
- - - | 00008 €1-T10T (1DAALSSD)
00°09S1 11-010T paywr uonerodio)) juswdo[oAd pue | ‘4
- - - 00°0¥6 CI-110T 90URUL{ SOqLL], S[NPAYDS 9JelS BOD)
6 8 L 9 S 14 € 4 I
Apisqn§ sjue.Ic) sueo| KAmmby Jed X $3UNOJIE PIsIeuly pasijeuy 0
SIBILIE Ul 318 SJUNOIIT YIIYAL J10] SIIA ) SULINp 3s9yef 1ad se SJUNOIIY YIYM S1Sd Jo dweN . N
JUSWIUIIAOY) IJB)S A( IPBU JUIUIISIAU] reyded dn preqg 0} dn aeax IS

SI0T YW [ € papua apad 2y} 10 110day ppny




Appendices

APPENDIX-5.5
(Referred to in paragraph 5.1.13)
Statement showing financial position of Statutory Corporations

(Goa Industrial Development Corporation)

(Tin crore)

Financial Position

Particulars 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12
LIABILITIES
A | Amount payable to Government 31.41 32.40 32.81
B | Reserves and Surplus 58.88 56.06 51.89
C | Deposits
i | From Govt. for Schemes undertaken 0.01 0.01 0.01
and/or on behalf of Govt. and others
ii | From private parties 11.79 12.47 12.57
(for lease of plots ezc.)
D | Current Liabilities, provisions 357.45 366.70 370.62
and refunds
Total 459.54 467.64 467.90
ASSETS
A | Fixed Assets 9.18 9.43 9.54
Less : Depreciation (Cumulative) 5.73 6.34 6.78
Net Fixed Assets 3.45 3.09 2.76
B | Work in progress 31.81 30.27 36.15
C | Development of Industrial areas/Estates 218.11 245.74 262.03
Less : Depreciation 48.15 58.29 69.00
Net development of Industrial areas/| 169.96 187.45 193.03
Estates
D | Investments 4.86 4.98 7.11
E | Cash at Bank/in hand 179.63 168.16 154.95
F | Other current assets, loans and advances 69.83 73.69 73.90
Total 459.54 467.64 467.90
Capital employed* 85.44 83.48 77.60

*Capital employed represents Net Fixed Assets plus capital work-in progress plus net development of industrial areas/estates plus working
capital less deposits

147




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

APPENDIX- 5.6

(Referred to in paragraph 5.1.13)

Statement showing working results of Statutory Corporations

(Goa Industrial Development Corporation)

(T in crore)

B.WORKING RESULTS
2009-10 2010-11 2011-12
A | Income
a. Rent 5.19 5.25 4.06
b. Interest 20.72 12.99 18.73
c.  Other charges 3.00 4.42 1.68
Total 28.91 22.66 24.47
B | Expenditure
a. Executive/Administrative 9.96 11.30 14.08
b. Depreciation 8.90 10.75 11.19
c. Maintenance and repairs 2.76 3.39 3.37
Total 21.62 25.44 28.64
Surplus (+) /Deficit (-) (+)7.29 (-)2.78 (-)4.17
Prior period Adjustments (-)1.26 (-)0.04 0.01
Net surplus (+)/Deficit (-) (+)6.03 (-)2.82 (-)4.16
after prior period adjustment
Total interest charged to - - -
Income and Expenditure account
Accumulated surplus 58.88 56.06 51.90
Return on capital employed@ 6.03 (-)2.74 (-)4.16
Percentage of return on capital employed 7.06 (-)3.28 (-)5.36

“ Return on capital employed represents net surplus after prior period adjustments plus total interest charges to Income and Expenditure

Account

148




Appendices

APPENDIX - 5.7

(Referred to in Paragraph 5.1.30)

Summarised financial results of Departmentally managed commercial undertakings as per
their latest proforma accounts

I.  Electricity Department
SL. Particulars Year of commencement : 1962-63
No. Period of accounts
2004-05 | 2005-06 | 2006-07
(Tin Lakh)
1. | Government capital 43569.24 53696.88 63987.11
2. | Block assets at depreciated cost 16136.00 17263.90 20152.89
3. | Cummulative depreciation 6323.11 7456.21 7795.66
4. | Net Profit 15580.80 9442.55 15226.73
5. | Interest on capital - - -
6. | Total returns (5 +4) 15580.80 9442.55 15226.73
7. | Percentage of returns on mean capital 39.77 19.41 25.88
II.  River Navigation Department
SL Particulars Year of commencement : 1965-66
No. Period of accounts
2003-04 2004-05 ‘ 2005-06
(Tin Lakh)
1. | Government capital 9257.46 9854.59 10828.55
2. | Block assets at depreciated cost 879.61 1061.28 928.64
3. | Depreciation 98.36 102.99 103.32
4. | Net Loss (-) (-) 937.00 (-) 832.70 (-) 1052.95
5. | Interest on capital 39.91 40.68 41.30
6. | Total returns (5 +4) (-) 897.09 (-)792.02 (-) 1011.65
7. | Percentage of returns on mean capital Nil Nil Nil

149




0ST

(AAND) 108euey Lindaq

A

(AIND) 0Teuey Lindoq

A

(9oueurq o1d1N) I93euRN AIndaq

A

A

(£39A099 ‘ToUTOSI2]) I93BUBIA

%

(AYND)eBEUBIA |g

(AIIND) 1e8euey Aindag

A

(yuowrasIngsi( ‘wonoues
SAND) Ie8euey Andaq

A

(Juowasingsi(] ‘uonoueg
AAND) Ja8euey Amdaq

A

(SUBOT ‘[oUU0SIIJ) JISRURB]A [€I2UID)

4

(s901n0saY “aoueur,)1adeueiy Andag

A

(s3uno2oV )193euURA]

A

(s)unoooy )1d3eue|«

(S921N0SIY 79 SHIUNOIIY) IISBUB]A [BI2UIL)

)

(A10A009y
» WVD-(VD) 198euey [eroudn) Anda(]

A

(1e597) 103euey Aindoq |e—

A

(£12A009Y) 103euE|N

A

A

(A194000 29 XIND) INVI-AV)) 105euey

(uonony 29 A19A000y) 1a3euey [eIouan) Ainda(g

A

(ddururyg 0.JI1JA)) J9SEUR]A [€IIUIL)

(Sunoourduy) 103euey [eIoUD Andog

A

(38118191098 29 JuawIysI|qe)sy ‘SureauiSuy)
HTOVNVIA TVIANTD AHIHD

(1e397) 1o3eueIN AIndo(] |e—

(me) 103eue| |q—

(me]) JoSeurp [elouan) Aindoq

A

(A19A093Y) 133U [BI2UIN)

A

(119D 19mdwo)) 1e3eueyy [e1ouan Andag

+

(A19A009Y % [[°2D 19Indwo) TesaT)
YAOVNVIAN 'TVHIANTD AHIHD

4

JILIAIT OdA — LAVHD TVNOILVSINVOYHO

(7°7'S ydpiSvand ut 03 pasiafay)
8¢ — XIANHAddV

SI0T YW [ € papua apad 2y} 10 110day ppny



Appendices

APPENDIX - 5.9
(Referred to in paragraph 5.2.10)

Loan recovery position during the last five years

(¥in crore)

SI. | Particulars 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13

No.

1. | Amount Due at the beginning of the year 330.71 335.31 | 331.65 | 340.41 338.82

2. | Current Demand (Including rescheduling 104.09 79.60 87.56 86.94 97.19
of loan repayment)

3. | Amount Waived/Written off 20.56 6.77 2.02 11.28 2.49

4. | Net Recoverable during the year 414.24 408.14 | 417.19 | 416.07 | 433.52
(1+2-3)

5. | Recovery of old dues 16.52 21.30 14.27 8.93 12.63

6. | Recovery of current demand 60.04 52.95 60.30 63.53 67.86

7. | Prepayments Received 2.36 2.25 2.22 4.78 5.21

8. | Total Recovery during the year 78.92 76.50 76.79 77.24 85.70

9. | Amount Due at the end of the year 335.32 331.64 | 340.40 | 338.83 347.82

10. | Percentage of recovery of old dues to 5.33% 6.48% | 4.33% 2.71% 3.76%
amount due at the beginning of the year
[5to(1-3)]

11. | Percentage of recovery of current demand 57.68% | 66.52% | 68.87% | 73.07% | 69.82%
(6t02)

12. | Percentage of recovery to net recoverable 19.05% | 18.74% | 18.41% | 18.56% | 19.77%
(8to 4)

13. | Targets of Recovery 79.00 80.00 80.00 83.40 86.05

14. | Percentage of target to net recoverable 19.07% | 19.60% | 19.18% | 20.04% | 19.85%
(13 to 4)

15. | Achievement 78.29 74.98 75.46 78.35 84.78

16. | Percentage of achievement to targets 98.30% | 91.85% | 92.68% | 95.27% | 97.45%
(15 to 13)

17. | OTS/Advance against sale of unit -0.63 -1.51 -1.32 1.11 -0.92

Recovered

151




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

APPENDIX -5.10

(Referred to in paragraph 5.2.12)

Details of delayed recovery of loans ezc.

SL

Name of Borrower

Loan declared
doubtful

Date

Outstanding
(Tin lakh)

Delay in attachment/
reference to DRO

Amount waived
where
loan settled under
oTS
(Tin lakh)

Enarai Vapour Lamp
Ignitor Pvt. Ltd.

30/09/1992

4.28

October 1993, within a year
of declaring the account as
NPA.

Costaio Morais

31/12/1998

2.88

January 2000,
about | year after date of
NPA.

Phoenix

31/12/1989

3.35

Referred to DRO in August
1991,
about 1'; years after date of
NPA.

Gracious Electroleads

30/09/1995

1.32

February 1997,
about 14 years after date of
NPA.

Sahadeo Laxman Patil

31/12/1998

5.93

May 2000,
about 1 years after date of
NPA.

Jaybee Laminations Pvt.
Ltd.

30/06/2002

163.90

December 2003,
about 1'; years after date of
NPA.

74.23

Trixila D'Souza Pereira

30/09/1993

1.35

January 1996,
about 2% years after date of
NPA.

Anant Resistors Pvt. Ltd.

30/06/1998

6.62

February 2001,
about 2 - years after date
of NPA.

Raj &Yash Alloys Pvt.
Ltd.

31/12/1998

50.12

February 2001,
about 3 years after date of
NPA.

10.

Tejsneha Industries

31/12/1999

4.63

February 2003,
about 3 years after date of
NPA.

1.

Maruti Cement Products

30/09/1999

9.75

July 2003,
about 3% years after date of
NPA.

12.

Mayur Cashew Factory

30/09/2000

91.62

February 2004,
about 3'; years after date of
NPA.

13.

Swan Enamels Products
Pvt. Ltd.

30/06/1995

99.63

December 1998,
about 34 years after date of
NPA.

20.04




Appendices

Loan declared

Amount waived

SL doubful Delay in attachment/ Wwhere
Name of Borrower . loan settled under
No. Outstanding reference to DRO
Date | &in takn) o158
(Tin lakh)
February 2004,
14. | Leisure Ventures 31/03/1999 25.72 about 4 years after date of -
NPA.
) . July 1997,
15. e Fillp o2 (Cnlog 30/06/1993 60.80 about 4 years after date of -
Pvt. Ltd.
NPA.
T July 2007,
16, | Swan Distilleries PV 131030003 | 52532 | about 4 years after date of -
Ltd.
NPA.
September 2003,
17. | Decibells Electronics 30/09/1999 193.10 about 4 years after date of 337.47
NPA.
. . November 1996,
1g, | Shivam Synthetics PVt | 30,06/1095 | 112,84 |about 4% years after date of 142.39
Ltd.
NPA.
July 1997,
19, | Ameya Systems & 30/06/1992 1.14  |about 5 years after date of ;
Printers
NPA.
February 2005,
20. | Shruti [nformatics 30/06/1999 1.65 about 5 years after date of -
NPA.
September 1994 (DRO),
21. Sl B, [Ek 30/09/1989 18.44 about 5 years after date of -
Ltd.
NPA.
. February2010,
27, | Penguin Aleohols PVt 30060003 | 278 15 |about 6 years afier date of ;
Ltd.
NPA.
January 2005,
23. | Aarnav Exports Pvt. Ltd. |31/07/1998 35.99 about 7 years after date of 109.49
NPA.
February 1997,
24, Chamunda Cashew 31/12/1989 2.60 about 7 years after date of -
Industries
NPA.
December 1994 (DRO),
25. | Perfect Dies 31/03/1987 7.69 about 7 % years after date of 21.08
NPA.
January 2004,
26. | Rahul Exports Pvt. Ltd. | 30/09/1995 58.66 about 8 years after date of 222.26
NPA.
. S February 2005,
27. Siddheshwar Lime 30/09/1996 8.45 about 8 ' years after date of -
Industry NPA




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

SIL.
No.

Name of Borrower

Loan declared
doubtful

Date

Outstanding
(Tin lakh)

Delay in attachment/
reference to DRO

Amount waived,
where
loan settled under
OTS
(Tin lakh)

28.

Hi-Tech Capsules Pvt.
Ltd.

30/09/1995

35.20

April 2005, about
9 Y, years after date of
NPA.

29.

Super Urethane Products
Pvt. Ltd.

31/12/1993

50.28

December 2003,
about 10 years after date of
NPA.

238.11

30.

Vidya Furniture Works

31/03/1995

0.57

February 2005,
about 10 years after date of
NPA.

31.

Harichandra Enterprises

31/03/1992

2.17

October 2002, about
10 years after date of NPA.

32.

Manguesh Steel Foundry

31/03/1985

0.49

April 1995 (MSFC),
about 10 years after date of
NPA.

33.

Pure Water Beverages

31/12/2001

10.11

May 2013,
about 11% years after date
of NPA.

34.

Elar Fashions Ltd.

30/06/1992

82.71

January 2004,
about 11'; years after date
of NPA.

35.

Shri Kamaxi Bakery

30/09/1995

1.59

February 2008,
about 13 years after date of
NPA.

36.

Pneumatic Tools Mtg. Co.

30/09/1986

7.08

April 1990 (DRO),
about 13% years after date
of NPA.

196.45

37.

Aqua Bakers Pvt. Ltd.

30/09/1990

4.72

January 2006,
about 15 years after date of
NPA.

Total

1361.52

154




APPENDIX - 5.11

(Referred to in paragraph 5.2.13)

Appendices

Details of loans sanctioned and disbursed without sufficient tangible security

Sl Borrowing entities (Tin lakh) Percentage of
No. Loan | Value of tangible | Security offered
availed | Security offered
1. | Nilesh Wooden Arts 2.59 0.53 20.46
2. | Leisure Ventures 17.46 5.60 32.07
3. | Rajani Dresses 1.51 0.51 33.77
4. | Mayur Cashew Factory 1.62 75.58 46.65
5. | S. N. Plastics 20.40 11.15 54.66
6. | Supreme Industries 1.30 0.88 67.69
7. | Pure Water Beverages 23.38 17.15 73.35
8. | Gracious Electroleads 3.01 2.23 74.09
9. | Harichandra Enterprises 1.64 1.23 75.00
10. | Vidya Furniture Works 0.43 0.33 76.74
11. | Anant Resistors Pvt. Ltd. 73.00 57.87 79.27
12. | Aqua Bakers Pvt. Ltd. 31.50 25.42 80.70
13. | Shri Kamaxi Bakery 1.13 0.92 81.42
14. | Swan Enamels Products Pvt. Ltd. | 84.12 75.68 89.97
15. | Jaybee Laminations Pvt. Ltd. 146.00 134.75 92.29
16. | Chamunda Cashew Industries 2.45 2.29 93.47
17. | Sahdev Laxman Patil 6.01 5.85 97.34
18. | Ameya System & Printers 8.26 8.08 97.82

155



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2013

APPENDIX - 5.12
(Referred to in paragraph 5.2.15)

Details of cases where the value of security had deteriorated
consequent to which EDC could not recover the full amount due

(Tin lakh)
SL Name of Borrower Security Value at Deterioration
No. Sanction | Sale | Value | Percentage
1. | Chamunda Cashew Industries 494 | 0.01 4.93 99.80
2. | Rahul Exports Pvt. Ltd. 91.33 | 6.05| 85.28 93.38
3. | Aarnav Exports Pvt. Ltd. 47.52 5.15 | 42.37 89.16
4. | Shri Kamaxi Bakery 1.54 | 0.17 1.37 88.96
5. | Pneumatic Tools Mfg. Co. 11.96 1.52 | 10.44 87.29
6. | Leisure Ventures 5.85 | 0.80 5.05 86.32
7. | Maruti Cement Products 14.23 2.40 11.83 83.13
8. | Harichandra Enterprises 2.12 0.40 1.72 81.13
9, | Sharvani Service Centre 2.21 0.45 1.76 79.64
10. | Gracious Electroleads 4.64 | 0.95 3.69 79.53
11. | Unex Exports Pvt. Ltd. 100.15 | 27.00 | 73.15 73.04
12. | Costa Morais 3.56 1.00 2.56 71.91
13. | Jaybee Laminations Pvt. Ltd. 194.70 | 64.00 | 130.70 67.13
14. | Goa Milk Foods & Allied Products 1722 | 6.73 | 10.49 60.92
15. | Sahadeo Laxman Patil 598 | 2.35 3.63 60.70
16. | Decibells Electronics 220.00 | 91.00 | 129.00 58.64
17. | Swan Enamels Products Pvt. Ltd. 105.06 | 44.00 | 61.06 58.12
18. | Kesar Pulp & Canning Pvt. Ltd. 50.14 | 22.10 | 28.04 55.92
19. | Millennium Winery & Distilleries 40.89 | 20.00 | 20.89 51.09
20. | Raj &Yash Alloys Pvt. Ltd. 108.05 | 54.46 | 53.59 49.60
21. | Elar Fashions Ltd. 118.91 | 63.00 | 55.91 47.02
22. | Shivam Synthetics Pvt. Ltd. 128.75 | 69.86 | 58.89 45.74
23. | Trixila D'Souza Pereira 1.24 | 0.80 0.44 35.48
24, | Enarai Vapour Lamp Ignitor 5.85| 3.96 1.89 32.31
25. | Phoenix 436 | 3.01 1.35 30.96
26. | Super Urethane 104.52 | 80.00 | 24.52 23.46

156



Appendices

APPENDIX - 5.13
(Referred to in Paragraph 5.6)

Details of shortfall in power supply as compared to the guaranteed quantity

Month / Year vxfsoli'(;(itdszsr L);llilzllf:l(yklv)v:s)is Value @
where supply is below 14000 units/hour® S 2l
April 2011 1645970 3950328
May 2011 1310605 3145453
June 2011 1680809 4033941
July 2011 1239737 2975370
August 2011 1378226 3307742
September 2011 1310939 3146253
October 2011 1925472 4621132
November 2011 1204435 2890643
December 2011 3099065 7437757
January 2012 1321511 3171627
February 2012 4282887 10278928
March 2012 2970173 7128416
Total 23369829 56087589

*14MW of Minimum Guaranteed supply equals 14,000 units of power per hour. Hourly
data of power received in units was compared with minimum requirement of 14,000
units per hour.

157





